# <u>Morena Apartment Homes</u> <u>CONDITIONAL LETTER OF MAP</u> <u>REVISION - FILL</u> <u>(CLOMR-F)</u>

FEMA, City of San Diego June 6, 2017

FIRM # 06073C1614G

Prepared For:

Fairfield Realty III, LLC 5510 Morehouse Drive, Suite 200 San Diego, CA 92121 858.626.8263

Prepared By:



# **PROJECT DESIGN CONSULTANTS**

701 B Street, Suite 800 San Diego, CA 92101 619.235.6471 Tel 619.234.0349 Fax

Planning | Landscape Architecture | Engineering | Survey



PDC Job No. 4197.00

Prepared by: C. Pack & C. Bell *Under the supervision of:* 

lice

Debby Reece, PE RCE 56148 Registration Expires 12/31/18

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

1.	INTRODUCTION	1
2.	. SUMMARY OF METHODOLOGY	1
	2.1 Existing Condition of the Lots	1
	2.2 Proposed Condition of the Lots	2
3.	. ESA COMPLIANCE	3
4.	. CONCLUSIONS	3

# **APPENDICES**

- 2 Proposed TM for Morena Apartment Homes
- 3 Documented ESA Compliance Determination
- 4 Exhibits

# 1. INTRODUCTION

This Conditional Letter of Map Revision based on Fill (CLOMR-F) has been prepared in order to certify that the proposed development within the Morena Apartment Homes project in the City of San Diego, California is above the Zone AO indicated flood depth as indicated on the NFIP map. The lots are included in the development of the Morena Apartment Homes project at the intersection of Morena and West Morena Boulevard. For a full legal description of the property, refer to the ALTA in Appendix 1.

The application herein is to remove a portion of Parcel 1 and a portion of Parcel 2 out of the 100year floodplain by proving that the proposed grading for the project site is above the depths indicated in Zone AO as shown in the FIRM Panel No. 06073C1614G, effective date May 16, 2012. The FIRM panel indicates an average Zone AO flood depth of approximately one foot within the property. The Zone AO floodplain within the property represents areas of shallow flooding from Tecolote Creek located to the south of the project.

# 2. SUMMARY OF METHODOLOGY

The following summary explains the methodology used to show that the portion of the lots would not be inundated by the base flood.

# 2.1 Existing Condition of the Lots

The site is currently developed as a mobile-home park consisting of drive pads, internal roads, grassed areas, trees and a few one-story support structures. The site is known as the Coastal Trailer Villa. The Project is bounded by a commercial storage lot to the northwest, Tonopah Avenue to the northeast, Frankfort Street to the southeast, and Morena Boulevard and West Morena Boulevard to the southwest. Landscaping and trees were observed along the northern, eastern, and western portions of the site and adjacent to the site buildings and in the parking areas. Refer to Exhibit A for the existing condition floodplain exhibit.

# 2.2 Proposed Condition of the Lots

The proposed Morena Apartment Homes project will be an urban, infill development within the Mission Bay neighborhood of the City of San Diego. The development will include demolition of the existing buildings, streets and drive pads, mass grading the entire site, fill placement within the property to ensure that the future buildings will be sufficiently elevated above the floodplain, and construction of final surface and building improvements for the project. The Project includes nine multi-unit residential structures, a club house, pool area and all the associated utilities, hardscaping, and landscaping.

The characteristics of the Zone AO area determines the appropriate methodology to be used to develop the BFE for the property. Because the property is partially inundated by the special flood hazard area and the floodwater flow is not contained within a street section, the base flood elevation is determined by averaging the inundated portion of the lot elevation and adding the depth of flooding indicated on the FIRM panel. For this application, the base flood elevation was determined by averaging the elevations along the edge of the floodplain and along the property boundary (NGVD29). Refer to Exhibit B for the calculations. Note that there is a conversion of -2.09 from NAVD88 to NGVD29 datum. The elevations listed on the exhibits show elevations per the NGVD29 datum.

Refer to the proposed grading plans in Appendix 2. According to the proposed grading plan, a significant portion of the property will be raised above the 100-year floodplain elevation. The purpose of this application is to remove the special flood hazard area from the portion of the lot that will be filled above the flooding depth, so that the proposed buildings are not within a special flood hazard area. Refer to Exhibit B for a graphical representation of the proposed area and buildings with respect to the floodplain. The proposed grading includes placement of fill to raise the lower areas of the site. Refer to Exhibit C for the metes and bounds description of the portion of the lot to be removed from the special flood hazard area (elevations above the base flood elevation).

All proposed development with a Special Flood Hazard Area is subject to the City of San Diego's Municipal Code (Chapter 14) requirements and all other applicable requirements and regulations of FEMA. The City's Code states that new construction or substantial improvement of any structure in FIRM Zone AO shall have the lowest floor, including basement, elevated above the highest adjacent grade at least 2 feet higher than the depth number specified on the FIRM. Upon completion of the development, the elevation of the lowest floor, including basement, shall be certified by a registered professional engineer or surveyor to be properly elevated. The lowest floor elevation currently proposed for this project is 18.9, which complies with the City's two-foot minimum freeboard requirement.

# **3. ESA COMPLIANCE**

Appendix 3 contains the required ESA Compliance documentation to support the determination for the proposed project. Because the existing condition of the site is developed land, the proposed fill is not expected to result in a take of any federally-listed species and therefore, the project is in compliance with the ESA.

# 4. CONCLUSIONS

The proposed mass graded condition for the site indicates that the portion of the lot, as described on Exhibit C, is higher than the Zone AO special flood hazard area for the special flood hazard area associated with Tecolote Creek. Therefore, this report supports a recommendation that the portion of property identified be removed from the 100-year floodplain limits. A LOMR-F will be processed with FEMA after mass grading is complete to document the as-built condition after construction of the project.

# **APPENDIX 1**

FEMA Forms, Package MT-1

# MT-1 Form 1

# **Property Information**

# DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY - FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY PROPERTY INFORMATION FORM

### PAPERWORK BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE

Public reporting burden for this data collection is essearching existing data sources, gathering and main benefits. You are not required to respond to this contract accuracy of the burden estimate and any suggestion Emergency Management Agency, 1800 South Bell S form to this address.	timated to average 1.63 hours taining the needed data, and o illection of information unless is for reducing this burden to: treet, Arlington, VA 20598-300	s per response. The burden estimate inclu completing and submitting the form. This a valid OMB control number is displayed of Information Collections Management, De D5, Paperwork Reduction Project (1660-00	des the time for reviewing instructions, collection is required to obtain or retain on this form. Send comments regarding the partment of Homeland Security, Federal (15). <b>NOTE: Do not send your completed</b>
This form may be completed by the property owner Letter of Map Amendment (LOMA), Conditional Let Revision Based on Fill (CLOMR-F) for existing or pro completed <i>in its entirety</i> , unless stated as optional.	r, property owner's agent, licen ter of Map Amendment (CLON posed, single or multiple lots/s Incomplete submissions will	nsed land surveyor, or registered profession MA), Letter of Map Revision Based on Fill ( structures. In order to process your reque <b>result in processing delays.</b> Please check	onal engineer to support a request for a LOMR-F), or Conditional Letter of Map st, all information on this form must be the item below that describes your request:
	A letter from DHS-FEMA s by fill (natural grade) wou	stating that an existing structure or pa Ild not be inundated by the base floo	arcel of land that has not been elevated d.
	A letter from DHS-FEMA s grade) would not be inun	stating that a proposed structure that dated by the base flood if built as pro	is not to be elevated by fill (natural posed.
LOMR-F	A letter from DHS-FEMA s fill would not be inundate	stating that an <b>existing</b> structure or p ed by the base flood.	arcel of land that has been <b>elevated by</b>
CLOMR-F	A letter from DHS-FEMA s would not be inundated b built as proposed.	stating that a parcel of land or <b>propo</b> s by the base flood if fill is placed on the	sed structure that will be elevated by fill e parcel as proposed or the structure is
<i>Fill</i> is defined as material from any source (including construction practice of removing unsuitable existing practice does not alter the existing (natural grade) of <b>Program (NFIP) map showing the area in a Special</b>	g the subject property) placed og material (topsoil) and backfi elevation, which is at or above Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) is c	that raises the ground to or above the Ba illing with select structural material is not the BFE. <b>Fill that is placed before the dat</b> onsidered natural grade.	se Flood Elevation (BFE). The common considered the placement of fill if the se of the first National Flood Insurance
Has fill been placed on your property to raise ground that was previously below the BFE?	🗌 Yes 🔳 No	If yes, when was fill placed?	/ month/year
Will fill be placed on your property to raise ground that is below the BFE?	Yes* No If yes, Endangered Sp	If yes, when will fill be placed? ecies Act (ESA) compliance must be d	10 / 18 month/year ocumented to FEMA prior to issuance
<ol> <li>Street Address of the Property (if request street names below):</li> </ol>	t is for multiple structures of	or units, please attach additional shee	et referencing each address and enter
<ol> <li>1577 &amp; 1623 Morena Bot</li> <li>Legal description of Property (Lot, Block, A portion of Corella Tract, be</li> <li>Are you requesting that a flood zone determined</li> </ol>	ulevard, San Die Subdivision or abbreviated sing a subdivision or ermination be completed for	go, CA, 92110 description from the Deed): f a part of Pueblo Lot #256 or (check one):	. See full legal description.
<ul> <li>Structures on the proper</li> <li>A portion of land within t removed, certified by a li metes and bounds descri</li> <li>The entire legally recorded</li> </ul>	ty? What are the dates of the bounds of the property censed land surveyor or re ptions, please refer to the ed property?	construction? (MN ? (A certified metes and bounds desc gistered professional engineer, are re MT-1 Form 1 Instructions.)	И/ҮҮҮҮ) ription and map of the area to be equired. For the preferred format of
<ul> <li>4. Is this request for a (check one):</li> <li>Single structure</li> <li>Single lot</li> <li>Multiple structures (How</li> <li>Multiple lots (How many</li> </ul>	many structures are involv lots are involved in your re	red in your request? List the number: quest? List the number:)	)

In addition to this form (MT-1 Form 1), please complete the checklist below. ALL	requests must include one copy of the following:
Copy of the effective FIRM panel on which the structure and/or proper regulatory floodway will require Section B of MT-1 Form 3)	ty location has been accurately plotted (property inadvertently located in the NFIP
Copy of the Subdivision Plat Map for the property (with recordation da	ta and stamp of the Recorder's Office)
Copy of the Property Deed (with recordation data and stamp of the Re showing the surveyed location of the property relative to local streets shown on the FIRM panel.	ecorder's Office), accompanied by a tax assessor's map or other certified map and watercourses. The map should include at least one street intersection that is
Form 2 – Elevation Form. If the request is to remove the structure, and submitted in lieu of Form 2. If the request is to remove the entire leg- provided on Form 2.	an Elevation Certificate has already been completed for this property, it may be ally recorded property, or a portion thereof, the lowest lot elevation must be
Please include a map scale and North arrow on all maps submitted.	
For LOMR-Fs and CLOMR-Fs, the following must be submitted in addition to the i Form 3 – Community Acknowledgment Form	tems listed above:
For CLOMR-Fs, the following must be submitted in addition to the items listed ab	ove:
Documented ESA compliance, which may include a copy of an Incidenta determination from the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) or th concurring that the project has "No Effect" on proposed or listed specie information.	I Take Permit, an Incidental Take Statement, a "not likely to adversely affect" e U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS), or an official letter from NMFS or USFWS as or designated critical habitat. Please refer to the MT-1 instructions for additional
Please do not submit original documents. Please retain a copy of all s	ubmitted documents for your records.
DHS-FEMA encourages the submission of all required data in a digital submissions help to further DHS-FEMA's Digital Vision and also may fa	format (e.g. scanned documents and images on Compact Disc [CD]). Digital acilitate the processing of your request.
Incomplete submissions will result in processing delays. For additional info documents listed above, please refer to the MT-1 Form Instructions locate	ormation regarding this form, including where to obtain the supporting ed at http://www.fema.gov/plan/prevent/fhm/dl_mt-1.shtm.
<b>Processing Fee</b> (see instructions for appropriate mailing address; or visit schedule)	http://www.fema.gov/fhm/frm_fees.shtm for the most current fee
Revised fee schedules are published periodically, but no more than once lot(s)/structure(s) LOMAs are fee exempt. The current review and proce	e annually, as noted in the Federal Register. Please note: single/multiple essing fees are listed below:
Check the fee that applies to your request:	
\$325 (single lot/structure LOMR-F following a CLOMR-F)	
\$425 (single lot/structure LOMR-F)	
\$500 (single lot/structure CLOMA or CLOMR-F)	
\$700 (multiple lot/structure LOMR-F following a CLOMR-F,	or multiple lot/structure CLOMA)
\$800 (multiple lot/structure LOMR-F or CLOMR-F)	
Please submit the Payment Information Form for remittance of applicab National Flood Insurance Program.	le fees. Please make your check or money order payable to:
All documents submitted in support of this request are correct to the best of my or imprisonment under Title 18 of the United States Code, Section 1001.	/ knowledge. I understand that any false statement may be punishable by fine
Applicant's Name (required): Chelisa Pack	Company (if applicable): Project Design Consultants
Mailing Address (required): 701 B Street Suite 800, Sep Diogo, CA 02101	Daytime Telephone No. (required): (619) 881-2575
701 B Street, Soite 600, San Diego, CA 92101	
E-Mail Address (optional): By checking here you may receive correspondence electronically at the email address provided): chelisap@projectdesign.com	Fax No. (optional):
Date (required) 6/6/17	Signature of Applicant (required)

# **Annotated FIRM Panel**



# Copy of APN Map & ALTA







### LEGAL DESCRIPTION

NA PRODUCT A REAL OF SHIELD COLORED AT COLORS IN DRAFT OF THE OWNER STORE OF PARTEL | APR 100 408-100-40

au test Andrea de Alexa un rei en la Alexa tural de las Alexa es de 2017 de las Alexa durantes de seus portes en las de las Alexa activitados de las Alexandres de alexandres de las de las Alexandres activitados de las Alexandres de las des textos en las alexandres activitados de las Alexandres de las des textos de las Alexandres activitados de las alexandres de las de las destas de las destas de las destas de las delas de las delas de las delas de las destas de las delas delas delas delas de las delas delas delas de las delas de las delas de las delas de las delas de las delas dela

When the strength A is the Arich case A strength case is a strength of the strength case and the strength c

### 14033), P 479, 95, 438-535-47

The interval of the part of the relation of t

We define the set of the set of

The star prime prime wave star is a starting the  $20^{-3}$  km starting the startin

# A.L.T.A./A.C.S.M. LAND TITLE SURVEY

1623 MORENA BLVD PROPERTY, SAN DIEGO, CA



### EASEMENTS/ENCUMBRANCES

- A system of the select of the second selection, submit she is not all software all set of the of the selection.
  - ar rood de : Dae selle bat ant strenet characte de bischon de tré scripter characte de sellement information de
- A COMPANY OF NA CONTRACTOR OFFICE AND A COMPANY AND A CONTRACT OF AN ADDRESS AND A CONTRACT AND A CONTRACT
- (a) an and sold over a main " performance and sold and a second sold and a sold and and a sold and a sold a in colore an and atte or loss pelos and the pelos
- A statistic of the set of the
- a HALF IT LAW 1812 DIE AM BUTTE CONTRACT MARKET (a) an applied that a many literative experience symplectic moments in these many literative and applied to a series.
- an inside de the sets of the setso entroles Annal a
- In an expected for functional encloses, symmetry, minimum arm, in and all memory in the arm-stripes of orthogeneous. IN FROM OF SAN JOINT WAS NOT DECIDED TO ANY THE WEATHING OF THE SANDARY COMMUNICATION OF THE SANDARY COMMUNICATION OF THE SANDARY SANDARY

### NOTES

- $\rho$  . The way when with large analysis therein (  $i \neq j = 1.00$  with large  $\rho$  , then the large  $\rho$  , then the large  $\rho$  , th
- $$\label{eq:constraints} \begin{split} & \mbox{trains} & \$$
- A. All performed in training multiple parts a mightine of lives the point is not in relation of inters and a model on or full field methods and the point conductors multiple and anticestical support of a state of a model of the lives multiple state.
- Sub road and
   sub-road and road and road and road and
   sub-road and road and
   sub-road and road and
   sub-road and road and
   sub-road and road and road and road and road and road
   sub-road and road and road and road and road and road and road
- JIMME BUTS THEFT, J. and June James. No. 1997 Tail of HERE/AVE (History MIDERS 7: 2002 12: 41-2. Mr. Work APPEND 6: 2009 FO --1: STREAM APPEND MIDERS 7: 2012 DE HERE/AVE AVE APPEND AVE AVE AVE AVERAGE MIDERS 7: 2012 DE HERE/AVERAGE AVERAGE A

BASIS OF BEARINGS

The shall of adaptive the line has had in the start of the component of the for their local line has the line of the adaptive adaptive of the line of the line has sold to be address as and the adaptive we primera prime sancas del año accimita de añose aceles actividad accente actividad en la constant aceles accimital fera-actividad accente aceles aceles aceles aceles aceles aceles aceles aceles actividad aceles a

BENCH MARK acted where part will be pit type without or standow we 2017 of Sam West West Staff AT HE SE TOP Report 101 2019 NOR - 2019 C KEL, SAME JUSTICE PE

### CURRENT VESTED OWNER

ety all ANI-oth A Note that the set of PLX.IN.00.001. INVEX.IN.0001. INVEX.IN.0001. INVEX.IN.0001. INVEX.IN.0001. INVEX.IN.0001. INVEX.IN.0001. INVEX.IN

### SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT

 $0^{-1}$  , HERRICH W. OF ON BUS

with attribute attribute of the restricted on Labor and a the new examples and metricines that of the Labor of California (Andia and a set of the set of the transmission of the transmission of the transmission of metricines, senses attribute and the transmission of the factor of metricines, senses attribute and the transmission of the sense of the metricine of the sense of the sense of the sense of the sense of the metricine of the sense of the sense of the sense of the sense of the metricine of the sense of the metricine of the sense o







**Copy of Property Deeds** 

RECORDING REQUESTED BY 135 83-361656 AND SMEN RECORLED MAIL TO Name Street Donald J Metzler, trustee 1383 OCT -7 PH 12: 04 6302 Elmhurst Dr. San Diego, Ca. 92120 1.10 City & COUNTY PECCELIE LIF TYPD UNS MON THE LINE TON PROMPTER UNI No confideration paid for transfer of property GRANT DEED DOCUMENTARY TRANSFE TAX S \_\_\_\_ -D-(CODE DEED) COMPUTED ON FULL VALUE OF PROPERTY CONVEYED. DIE COMPUTE ON FUL VALUE OF PROMETY CONV OR COMPUTE ON FUL VALUE LES LITHS AND INCOMPUTE ON FUL VALUE LES LITHS AND ALT ALT J. PLAN WE'R OF DELEMENT OF ADMINISTRATION THE TERM NAME FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assessor's parcel No. 436-020-46-00 436-020-41-00 Χ. Donald J Metzler and Diane W. Metzler, husband and wife ố0 hereby GRAWN to Donald J Metzler, trustee of that certain revocable trust of Donald J Metzler & Diane W Metzler dated 8/1/83 as to an undivided 18% interest. the real property in the City of San Diego State of California, described as County of San Diego Sale of Landona, exceeded a <u>Parcel 1</u>: That portion of Pueblo Lot 256 of the Pueblo Lands of San Diego, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof made by James Pascoe in 1870 as more completely described in the attached legal description and made a part hereof. Parcel II: That portion of Pueblo Lot 256 of the Pueblo Lands of San Diego, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof made by James Pascoe in 1870 as more completely described in the attached legal description and made a part hereof. 10/2/33 Dated State of California. ! 55 County of \_San Diego. October 7. 19.83 , before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and 0n for said State, personally appeared Donald J Hetzler and Diane W Hetzler . . . . . subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that known to me to be the persons , whose name B . are ...... they executed the same. WITNESS my hand and official seal. France 1 2 aleliame CONTICAL SCILL LOUISE F, WILLIAMS NOTATY FIRILE - COLFORMA SAM DIEGO COUNTY My Comm Explay Ion 27 144 ... 361656 8 MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO Donald'J Hetzler, trustee 7906 Raytheon Road, San Diego, Ca. 92111 -----HANE DEED-Coos-WOLCOTTS FORM 773- REY 2-70 8 pt. typ 10



137 

PARCEL II DESCRIPTION:

1.

THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS POLICY IS SITUATED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO. AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

ALL THAT PORTION OF PUEBLO LOT 256 OF THE PUEBLO LANDS OF SAN DIEGO, IN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP THEREOF MADE BY JAMES PASCOE IN 1870, A COPY OF WHICH SAID MAP WAS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY, NCVEMBER 14, 1921 AND IS KNOWN AS MISCELLANEOUS MAP 36 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOW3:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF THE CORELLA TRACT, ACCORDING TO MAP THEREOF NO. 1571 FILED IN THE OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY. THENCE NORTH 53°25' WEST ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID PUEBLO LOT 236. A DISTANCE OF 396.39 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE SOUTH 36°11' WEST 481.50 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF MORENA BOULEVARD AS SAID MORENA BOULEVARD IS LOCATED AND ESTABLISMED AS OF THE CATE OF THIS INSTRUMENT: THENCE NORTH 17°32' WEST ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE 193.52 FEET: THENCE NORTH 36°11' EAST 366.98 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID PUEBLO LOT 2561 THENCE SOUTH 53°49' EAST ALONG SAID NCRTHERLY LINE 156.00 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING. EXCEPTING FROM THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY THAT PORTION THEREOF LYING WESTERLY OF THE LOCATION AND PROLONGATIONS OF A LINE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS'

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINZ OF SAID ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY DISTANT THEREON NORTH 36°39'58" EAST -RECORD NORTH 36°11' EAST- 44.07 FEET FROM THE MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF SAID PROPERTYI THENCE NORTH 17°56'44" WEST 191.35 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY DISTANT THEREON NORTH 36°39'58" EAST -RECORD NORTH 36°11' EAST-40.39 FEET FROM THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID PROPERTY.

... 361656 83 they executed the sa WITNESS my hand and official seal. une 2 alilliams LOUISE F. WILLIAM SAN DIEGO COUNTY 23 15 STATEMENTS TO Donald J Hetzler, trustee 7906 Raytheon Road, San Diego, Ca. 92111 ADORESS MANE 8 pt. type or lars DEED-Cool-Wolcorte For 773- REV 1-70 3

	31
Order No. Escrow No. Loan No. Provincing REQUERTED BY print MAIL TO: WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: PAMELA ANN BARLOW 5341 MARLBOROUGH DR. SAN DIEGO, CA 92116	DOC # 1992-0030430 21-JAN-1992 10:48 AM OFFICIAL RECORDS SAN DIEGO COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE AINETTE EVANS, COUNTY RECORDER RF: 5.00 FEES: 30.50 AF: 5.00 OC NF: 1.00 UF: 10.00 CF: 9.50 SPACE ABOVE THIS LIVE FOR RECORDER'S USE
MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO: PAMELA ANN BARLOW 5341 MARLBOROUGH DR. SAN DIEGO, CA 92116	DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX \$ P- Computed on the consideration or value of property conveyed, OR Computed on the consideration or value less liens or encumbrances remaining at time of sale Russell, Actorney at Law Admes C. Russell, Actorney at Law Signature of Declarant or Agent determining bar - Ferm Name
G	RANT DEED A.P.N. 436-020-41
<ul> <li>FOH A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of w Dorothy Brown Pickering and Paul P. Pi dated March 3, 1960, who acquired titl Pickering and Paul P. Pickering, III, hereby GRANT(5) to Dorothy Brown Pickering and Paul P. Pi #016598-00-04 as to an undivided 31.22 Corporation as to an undivided 9.52 in the real property in the City of SAN DIEGO County of SAN DIEGO Property address 1579 Morena Boulevard of one page attached hereto as Exhibit</li> <li>Pickering and Paul P. Pickering, III, LAWRENCE T. MOORE, INC., A California M.D., A Professional Corporation, A Ca CHERYL CO., A California Corporation; Moore Inter Vivos Trust dated March 13 "M.D., as Trustee under Declaration of to as Lawrence T. Moore, M.D., as Trus</li> <li>Trustee of The Moore Inter Vivos Trust August 26, 1991, as to an undivided 41</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>Inch is nareoy acknowledged. Dorothy B. Pickering, a widow; ckering, III, Trustees under Declaration of Trust e to a portion of subject property as Dorothy Brown Trustees, and sometimes referred to as Dorothy Brown (*)</li> <li>ckering, III, Trustees of The Pickering Trust interest; LAWRENCE T. MOORE, INC., A California terest; and to Pamela Ann Barlow, Successor (**) State of California, described as</li> <li>, San Diego, CA. Legal description consisting "A" and incorporated herein by reference.</li> <li>Trustees of The PICKERING TRUST #016598-00-C4; Corporation, formerly known as LAWRENCS T. MOORE, lifornia Corporation, which was formerly known as and Pamela Ann Barlow, Successor Trustee of The , 1985, sometimes referred to as Lawrence T. Moore, Trust dated March 13, 1985, and sometimes referred tee under Declaration of Trust dated March 14, 1985.</li> <li>dated March 13, 1985, Second Restatement .3% interest; in and to</li> </ul>
CORRECTION DEED	Dorciny B. Pickering
N.	Dorothy B. Pickering TickEring Juster
Dated 1-17-92 STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SGN Direct las. On JGN 17, 1922 be JGN 76 E. D.G. F. NESS personally appeared to ms IG YAND JGC.	Mula Ann Harlow, Fuls S. S.C., Pamela Ann Bartow, President and Secretary, LAHRENCE T. MOORE, INC., & California Cor- poration More mo. <u>Monula Ann. Barlow</u> , Successor <u>More mo.</u> <u>Manula Ann. Barlow</u> , Successor <u>More mo.</u> <u>Manula Ann. Barlow</u> , Successor Truster <u>Ch.</u> <u>Manula Ann. Marlow</u> , Tasta
personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of sate evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to to instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed to in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their ture(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	Paul P. Pickering, III, Trustee
WITTESS IN THE ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL AL	(This area for official notanal seal)

t

\*\* \*\* \*\*

ï VI STATE OF CALIFORNIA } ss 1864 on \_Gn.17, 1993 before me. - PL Horndersigned Notary Public, personality appoared , CORPORA SEAL personally known to me) (proved to me on the basis of satisfacory President, and evidence) to be the \_ ACKNOWLEDGEMENT (personally known to me) (proved to me on the basis of salisfactory -+- IAI SLAI OFFICIAL RECORDS, ANNETTE J. EVANS, SAN DIEGO RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK LAURA E MARTINEZ tertende ter avidence to be the \_\_\_\_ 13 Secretary of the corporation that executed the within instrument, to be the . Perso 15 who executed the within instrument on behall of the corporation It genr named and acknowledged to me that such corporation executed this ame, pursuant to its laws or a resplution of its Board of Directors Sana E h Signature Z an SAV 192 (10 82) STATE OF CALIFORNIA SS. FOR NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP On this 17th day of <u>Vallulla</u>, in the year <u>1992</u>. before me, the undersigned, a Notary Rublechn and for said County and State, performily appeared <u>Olivitia</u>. On <u>UK Reserve</u> <u>A13</u>. <u>Desembly howene torms for proved to me on the busis of satisfactory evidence</u> to be the person whose name is a subscribed to this instrument, and arknowledged that hotshoperthey) executed it. Individual Actin OFFICIAL SEAL C. P. DEHART ITANY PUBLIC-CALFORNIU PRINCPAL OFFICE IN SAN DECKO COUNTY Y CONSISTING FOR AUG 10. 1004 ł TT-1101 MEV 11-87 NÓ Signature Notary Publicit inty and State ~ . .5 the state of the state

.

# OFFICIAL RECORDS, ANNETTE J. EVANS, SAN DIEGO RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK

### 1865

### EXHIBIT "A"

4

### LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN IS SITUATED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THAT PORTION OF PUEBLO LOT 256 OF THE PUEBLO LANDS OF SAN DIEGO, IN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP THEREOF MADE BY JAMES PASCOE IN 1870, A COPY OF WHICH MAP WAS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY, NOVEMBER 14, 1921 AND IS KNOWN AS MISCELLANEOUS MAP NO. 36, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF CORELLA TRACT, AS SAME IS SHOWN ON MAP THEREOF NO. 1571, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY, WITH THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID PUEBLO LOT 256; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE, 396.39 FEET TO THE MOST EASTERLY CORNER OF THE LAND DESCRIBED IN DEED TO AUGUSTUS F. FOUGERON AND WIFE, RECORDED NOVEMBER 5, 1941 AS DOCUMENT NO. 68886 IN BOOK 1266, PAGE 245 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS; THENCE SOUTH 36<sup>0</sup>39'58" WEST (RECORD SOUTH 36<sup>0</sup>11' WEST) ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LAND, 443.56 FEET, MORE OR LESS TO THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF THE LAND DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, RECORDED JANUARY 5, 1956 AS FILE NO. 1277 IN BOOK 5926, PAGE 590 OF CFFICIAL RECORDS; THENCE ALONG THE BOUNDARY LINE OF LAST MENTIONED LAND AS FOLLOWS:

SOUTH  $12^{6}54^{4}40^{\circ}$  EAST, 91.16 FEET; THENCE SOUTH  $17^{6}56^{4}4^{\circ}$  EAST, 66.87 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 50.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF  $35^{6}21^{\circ}06^{\circ}$  A DISTANCE OF 30.85 FEET TO A FOINT OF TANGENCY IN A LINE DRAWN PARALLEL WITH AND 5.00 FEET NORTHEASTERLY, AT RIGHT ANGLES FROM THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF MORENA BOULEVARD, AS SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE WAS LOCATED ON DATE OF DEED TO THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ABOVE REFERRED TO; THENCE SOUTH  $53^{6}17^{\circ}50^{\circ}$  EAST ALONG SAID FARALLEL LINE, 199 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A FOINT DISTANT THEREON NORTH 53^{6}17^{\circ}50^{\circ}} WEST, 20.00 FEET FROM THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF FRANKFORT STREET, AS SAID NORTHWESTERLY LINE IS DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, RECORDED APRIL 11, 1951 AS FILE NO. 45874 IN BOOK 4049, PAGE 442 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS; SAID FOINT BEING THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE NORTHERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 20.00 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY, ALONG SAID CURVE, 31.42 FEET, THROUGH AN ANGLE OF  $90^{6}00^{\circ}$  TO A FOINT OF TANGENCY IN THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID FRANKFORT STREET; THENCE SOUTH  $36^{6}42^{\circ}10^{\circ}$  WEST, ALONG SAID NORTHWESTERLY LINE, 25 FEET TO A POINT IN THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID MORTHWESTERLY LINE, 25 FEET TO A POINT IN THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID MORENA BOULEVARD; THENCE LEAVING SAID SAID MORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID MORENA BOULEVARD; THENCE LEAVING SAID HORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID MORENA BOULEVARD; THENCE LEAVING SAID LINE OF SAID MORENA BOULEVARD, 24.00 FEET TO THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF ABOVE MENTIONED CORELLA TRACT; THENCE NORTH  $36^{6}42^{\circ}10^{\circ}$  EAST, ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID CORELLA TRACT, 555.90 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

	2146 DOC # 1992-0833370 29-DEC-1992 12:23 PM
RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: Klayman and Fairley 2320 Fifth Avenue, Suite 200 San Diego, CA 92101	OFFICIAL RECORDS SAM DIEGO COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE ANNETTE EVANS, COUNTY RECORDER 1 RF: 4.00 FEES: 8.00 1 AF: 3.00 OC 1 NF: 1.00
MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO:	DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX \$0-
Pamela Ann Barlow 5341 Marlborough Drive San Diego, CA 92116-2038	Computed on the consideration value of property conveyed; OR Computed on the consideration or value less liens or encumbrances remaining at time of sale.
QUITCLAIM DEED	APN 436-020-40
THIS IS A PARENT TO CHILD TRANSFE	R UNDER REV. & TAX. CODE \$63.1.
FOR NO CONSIDERATION, receipt of w	hich is hereby acknowledged,
Pamela Ann Barlow, Trustee	of the Moore Inter Vivos Trust,
does hereby GRANT to	
Bruce Barlow and Pamel Barlow Revocable 1	a Ann Barlow, Trustees of the rust dated July 17, 1992,
the real property in the County of as	San Diego, State of California, described
All that portion of Pueblo Diego, in the City of San I California, according to Map a copy of which said Map wa Recorder of San Diego County Miscellaneous Map 36, describ	Lot 256 of the Pueblo Lands of San Diego County of San Diego, State of thereof made by James Pascoe in 1870, s filed in the Office of the County , November 14, 1921, and is known as bed as follows:
Commencing at the Northwest according to Map thereof No. 3 Recorder of San Diego County Northerly lien of said Pueblo the True Point of Beginning; to the Northeasterly line of Boulevard is located and e instrument; thence North 17'3 193.52 feet; thence North 36' line of said Pueblo Lot 256; Northerly line 156.00 feet Excepting from the above des lying Westerly of the loca described as follows:	erly corner of the Corella Tract, 1571 filed in the Office of the County , thence North 53°25' West along the Lot 256, a distance of 396.39 feet to thence South 36°11' West 481.50 feet of Morena Boulevard as said Morena stablished as of the date of this 2' West along said Northeasterly line 11' East 366.98 feet to the Northerly thence South 53°49' East along said to the True Point of Beginning. cribed property that portion thereof ation and prolongations of a line
Beginning at a point on th	e Southeasterly line of said above

Beginning at a point on the Southeasterly line of said above described property distant thereon North 36'39'58" East - record North 36'11' East - 44.07 feet from the most Southerly corner of said property; thence North 17'55'44" West 191.35 feet to a point on the Northwesterly line of said above described property distant thereon North 36'39'58" East - record North 36'11' East 40.39 feet from the Northwesterly corner of said property.

Dated: Dicember 8, 1992

٢

C

PAMELA ANN BARLOW, Trustee

OFFICIAL RECORDS, ANNETTE J. EVANS, SAN DIEGO RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ) SS. COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO )

. .

On <u>december & 1992</u>, before me, <u>livit Literation</u>, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Parala Ann Barlow, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

OFFICIAL SAL DOEL L. LOCKINSGARD Notary Public-Collionio SAN DISGO COUNTY My Commission Exploses March 25, 1995

OFFICIAL RECORDS, ANNETTE J. EVANS, SAN DIEGO RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK

a stand when a strength and

12.00

C

11.3 277

.

-

	DOC # 1992-0833371 29-DEC-1992 12:23 PM
RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: Klayman and Fairley 2320 Fifth Avenue, Suite 200	OFFICIAL RECORDS SAN DIEGO COUNTY RECORDS ANNETTE EVANS, COUNTY RECORDER RF: 4.00 FEES: 8.00 AF: 3.00 DC NE: 1.00
San Diego, CA 92101	····
MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO:	DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX \$ C-
Pamela Ann Barlow 5341 Marlborough Drive San Diego, CA 92116-2038	Computed on the consideration value of property conveyed; OR Computed on the consideration or value less liens or encumbrances remaining at time of sale.
QUITCLAIM DEED	APN 436-020-41
FOR NO CONSIDERATION, receipt of w Pamela Ann Barlow, Trustee does hereby GRAMT to	bich is hereby acknowledged,
Bruce Barlow and Pamel Barlow Revocable T	a Ann Barlow, Trustees of the Trust dated July 17, 1992,
the real property in the County of as	San Diego, State of California, described
That portion of Pueblo Lot 256 the City of San Diego County according to Map thereof made which Map was filed in the O Diego County, November 14, 193 36, described as follows:	of the Pueblo Lands of San Diego, in of San Diego, State of California, by James Pascoe in 1870, a copy of Office of the County Recorder of San 21, and is known as Miscellaneous Map
Beginning at the intersection Tract, as same is shown on Map of the County Recorder of San line of said Pueblo Lot 25 Northeasterly line, 396.39 fe land described in deed to Aug November 5, 1941, as Document Official Records; thence South West) along the Southeasterly or less to the most Northerly to the City of San Diego, reco in Book 5926, Page 590 of boundary line of last mention South 12.56'40" East, 91.16 66.87 feet to the beginn	of the Northwesterly line of Corella thereof No. 1571 filed in the Office Diego County, with the Northeasterly 6; thence Northwesterly along said et to the most Easterly corner of the ustus F. Fougeron and wife, recorded No. 68886 in Book 1266, Page 245 of h 36'39'58" West (record South 36'11' line of said land, 443.56 feet, more corner of the land described in deed orded January 5 1956, as File No. 1277 Official Records; thence along the ted land as follows: feet; thence South 17'56'44" East, ing of a tangent curve concave
Northeasterly and having Southeasterly along said cr 35'21'06" a distance of 30.85 drawn parallel with and 5.00 from the Northeasterly lin Northeasterly line was locate Diego above referred to; the parallel line, 199 feet, more North 53'17'50" West, 20.00 Frankfort Street, as said Nor to the City of San Diego, re 45874 in Book 4049, Page 442 c	A radius of 50.00 feet; thence urve, through a central angle of feet to a point of tangency in a line feet Northeasterly, at right angles ne of Morena Boulevard, as said d on date of deed to the City of San nce South 53'17'50" East along said or less, to a point distant thereon feet from the Northwesterly line of thwesterly line is described in deed ecorded April 11, 1951, as File No. of Official Records; said point being

¢

(

-----

-

the beginning of a tangent curve concave Northerly, having a radius of 20.00 feet; thence Easterly, along said curve, 31.42 feet, through an angle of 90°00' to a point of tangency in the Northwesterly line of said Frankfort Street; thence South 36°42'10" West, along said Northwesterly line, 25 feet to a point in the Northeasterly line of said Morena Boulevard; thence leaving said boundary line and running South 53°17'50" East, along the Northeasterly line of said Morena Boulevard; thence to the most Westerly corner of above mentioned Corella tract; thence North 36°42'10" East, along the Northwesterly line of said Corella tract, 555.90 feet to the point of beginning.

is a parent to child transfer under Rev. & Tax. Code §63.1. This ler Dated: Sn PAMELA ANN BARLOW, Trustee

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ) COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO )

5

C

¢

On <u>December 8 MP</u>, before me, <u>Drive in Ackensand</u>, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Pamela (Ann Barlow, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

88.

Adensfard PUBLIC

OFFICIAL RECORDS, ANNETTE J. EVANS, SAN DIEGO RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK

DOCIE I. LOKENSO

STATES OF THE CONTRACT		DOC # 1005_0100100
RECORDING REQUERTED BY	**	UUL # 177J-0102170
		01-MAY-1995 08-00 HI
ND WIGH RECORDED MAIL THIS DEED AND, UNLESS THERMISE BHOWN BELOW, MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO:		OFFICIAL RECORDS SAN DIEGO COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE
DONALD J. METZLER, TRUSTEE 7906 RAYTHEON RD SAN DIEGO, CA 92111	83	RF: 6.00 FEES: 249.35 AF: 3.00 GC MF: 1.00 UF: 10.00 TAX: 229.35
436-020-40	F. S. FTT.	-0
	f	GRANT DEED
ESCROW NO. 93904-K		TAX PARCEL NO
The undersigned declares that the documenta	ry transfer tax is \$	229.35 and is
<u>XX</u> computed on the full value less the value less	terest of the property lue of liens or encumb	conveyed, or is rances remaining thereon at the time of sale.
The land, tenements or realty is located in unincorporated area. We city of	SAN DIRCO	hee
FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION MA	eint of which is hereby	acknowledged.
DOROTHY BROWN PICKERING AND PICKERING TRUST NO. 016598-00-	PAUL P. PICKE -04	RING III, TRUSTEES OF THE
hereby GRANT(S) to		
DONALD J. METZLER, TRUSTEE OF METZLER AND DIANE W. METZLER	THAT CERTAIN RED DATED AUGUST 1,	EVOCABLE TRUST OF DONALD J. 1983
	014-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-	
ALL THAT DOPTION OF DUPPLO LOT	a triate of	California
CITY OF SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN THEREOP MADE BY JAMES PARCOE IN HE OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDER O PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN THE "A".	256 OF THE PUEBI DIEGO, STATE OF 1870, A COPY OF DF SAN DIEGO COU ATTACHED LEGAL	California: LO LANDS OF SAN DIEGO, IN THE CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP F WHICH SAID MAP WAS FILED IN UNTY, NOVEMBER 14, 1921, MORE DESCRIPTION MARKED EXHIBIT
CITY OF SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN THEREOP MADE BY JAMES PARCOE IN HE OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDER OF PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN THE "A". Dated NOVEMBER 7, 1994	256 OF THE PUEBI DIEGO, STATE OF 1870, A COPY OF PSAN DIEGO COU ATTACHED LEGAL	California: LO LANDS OF SAN DIEGO, IN THE CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP F WHICH SAID MAP WAS FILED IN UNTY, NOVEMBER 14, 1921, MORE DESCRIPTION MARKED EXHIBIT
CITY OF SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN THEREOP MADE BY JAMES PARCOE IN HE OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDER ( PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN THE "A". Dated <u>NOVEMBER 7, 1994</u> STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ) COUNTY OF <u>San Ules</u> ) On <u>Mergeot</u> 28, 1991	256 OF THE PUEBI DIEGO, STATE OF 1870, A COPY OF PF SAN DIEGO COI ATTACHED LEGAL	California: LO LANDS OF SAN DIEGO, IN THE CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP F WHICH SAID MAP WAS FILED IN UNTY, NOVEMBER 14, 1921, MORE DESCRIPTION MARKED EXHIBIT 
CITY OF SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN THEREOP MADE BY JAMES PASCOE IN HE OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDER OF PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN THE "A". Dated	256 OF THE PUEBI DIEGO, STATE OF 1870, A COPY OF PSAN DIEGO COL ATTACHED LEGAL	California: LO LANDS OF SAN DIEGO, IN THE CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP F WHICH SAID MAP WAS FILED IN UNTY, NOVEMBER 14, 1921, MORE DESCRIPTION MARKED EXHIBIT It., CROWN FICKERING, TRUSTEE P. PICKERING, III, TRUSTEE
CITY OF SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN THEREOP MADE BY JAMES PASCOE IN HE OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDER O PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN THE "A". Dated	256 OF THE PUEBI DIEGO, STATE OF 1870, A COPY OF PSAN DIEGO COL ATTACHED LEGAL	California: LO LANDS OF SAN DIEGO, IN THE CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP F WHICH SAID MAP WAS PILED IN UNTY, NOVEMBER 14, 1921, MORE DESCRIPTION MARKED EXHIBIT It., CROWN PICKERING, TRUSTEE P. PICKERING, III, TRUSTEE
CITY OF SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN THEREOF MADE BY JAMES PARCOE IN HE OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDER ( PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN THE "A". Dated <u>NOVEMBER 7, 1994</u> STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ) COUNTY OF <u>San Unear</u> (inset namehidle of the officer), personally appeared DOROTHY BROWN PICKERING, TRI and PAUL P. PICKERING, III, TE	256 OF THE PUEBI DIEGO, STATE OF 1870, A COPY OF PF SAN DIEGO COU ATTACHED LEGAL OGROTY before me. PAUL I	California: LO LANDS OF SAN DIEGO, IN THE CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP F WHICH SAID MAP WAS FILED IN UNTY, NOVEMBER 14, 1921, MORE DESCRIPTION MARKED EXHIBIT I. I. COLOMN FICKERING, TRUSTEE WE WITH TICKERING, TRUSTEE WE WITH TICKERING, TRUSTEE P. PICKERING, III, TRUSTEE COMMERCIONS
CITY OF SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN THEREOF MADE BY JAMES PARCOE IN HE OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDER ( PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN THE "A". Dated <u>NOVEMBER 7, 1994</u> STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ) COUNTY OF <u>SAN UPD</u> ) On <u>Hera by 20 (1994</u> ) (insert namefilie of the officer), personally appeared DOROTHY BROWN PICKERING, TR and PAUL P. PICKERING, III, TH personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) without the person(s) action capacity (a), or the table signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the cathed by which the person(s) decid capacity (a), and the by which the person(s) decid capacity (a), and the by which the person(s) decid capacity (a), and the by which the person(s) decid capacity (b), of the cathed by WINDESS me hand and of Ufful Leak.	256 OF THE PUEBI DIEGO, STATE OF 1870, A COPY OF 1870, A COPY OF OF SAN DIEGO COU ATTACHED LEGAL OGROTY before me. PAUL F USTEE RUSTEE RUSTEE of satisfactory ribed to the reserved the higher Miles	CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP F WHICH SAID MAP WAS FILED IN UNTY, NOVEMBER 14, 1921, MORE DESCRIPTION MARKED EXHIBIT TH, COMMUNICATION MARKED EXHIBIT TH, COMMUNICATION TRUSTEE P. PICKERING, III, TRUSTEE
CITY OF SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN THEREOF MADE BY JAMES PARCOE IN HE OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDER ( PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN THE "A". Dated <u>NOVEMBER 7, 1994</u> STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ) COUNTY OF <u>Sen UPD</u> On <u>If the Sen UPD</u> On <u>If the Sen UPD</u> (insen name/site of the officer), personally appeared DOROTHY BROWN PICKERING, TR and PAUL P. PICKERING, III, TH personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) without some that before the sense(s) without the the basis sense in bis/het/Bicli authorized capacity(se), and that by ignature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the cently up which the person(s) sense that be/het/Big sense in bis/het/Bicli authorized capacity(se), and that by ignature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the cently up which the person(s) sense the beside of the basis of the person(s) and and official sense WITNESS my hand and official sense.	256 OF THE PUEBI DIEGO, STATE OF 1870, A COPY OF OF SAN DIEGO COL ATTACHED LEGAL OGROTY before me. PAUL F USTEE RUSTEE RUSTEE of satisfactory ribed to the reserved the higher MEC	California: LO LANDS OF SAN DIEGO, IN THE CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP F WHICH SAID MAP WAS FILED IN UNTY, NOVEMBER 14, 1921, MORE DESCRIPTION MARKED EXHIBIT THE COMMUNICATION MARKED EXHIBIT THE COMMUNICATION OF THE SAME P. PICKERING, III, TRUSTEE C. P.DEHART COMM FICASOF NOT SIGNAL STORES AUGUST 10, 1988
CITY OF SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN THEREOF MADE BY JAMES PARCOE IN HE OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDER ( PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN THE "A". Dated <u>NOVEMBER 7, 1994</u> STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ) COUNTY OF <u>Sen UPC</u> ) on <u>PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN THE</u> (insert name/sile of the officer), personally appeared DOROTHY BROWN PICKERING, TRI and PAUL P. PICKERING, III, TH personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) kills sub- signature(s) and he infinerite capacity(se), and that by signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity of which the person(s) sets exception the distrument WITNESS my hand and official Leaf	256 OF THE PUEBI DIEGO, STATE OF 1870, A COPY OF PSAN DIEGO COU ATTACHED LEGAL USTEE RUSTEE RUSTEE of satisfactory ribdo to the rescuted the r holher05500	California: CO LANDS OF SAN DIEGO, IN THE CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP F WHICH SAID MAP WAS FILED IN UNTY, NOVEMBER 14, 1921, MORE DESCRIPTION MARKED EXHIBIT TH. COMMANNEL STREET TH. COMMANNEL STREET P. PICKERING, III, TRUSTEE C. P. DE HART COMMA #1024557 MOMILLESO COMMING AUGUST 10, 1998 AUGUST 10, 1998
CITY OF SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN THEREOF MADE BY JAMES PARCOE IN HE OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDER ( PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN THE "A". Dated <u>NOVEMBER 7, 1994</u> STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ) COUNTY OF <u>Sen Unep</u> ) on <u>NOVEMBER 7, 1994</u> (insert name/sile of the officer), personally appeared DOROTHY BROWN PICKERING, TRI and PAUL P. PICKERING, III, TH personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of witch the person(s) whose name(s) kills usbo same in bis/het/Scip authorized capacity(se), and that by signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity of witch the person(s) exclusion the distrument WITNESS my hand and official Leaf Signature. MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO PARTY SHOWN	256 OF THE PUEBI DIEGO, STATE OF 1870, A COPY OF PSAN DIEGO COU ATTACHED LEGAL USTEE RUSTEE RUSTEE of satisfactory ribdo to the rescuted the r holher/MEIO pon behalf of	CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP F WHICH SAID MAP WAS FILED IN UNTY, NOVEMBER 14, 1921, MORE DESCRIPTION MARKED EXHIBIT THE COMMENTATION MARKED EXHIBIT THE COMMENTATION OF THE
CITY OF SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN THEREOF MADE BY JAMES PARCOE IN HE OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDER ( PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN THE "A". Dated <u>NOVEMBER 7, 1994</u> STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ) COUNTY OF <u>SAN DIEGO</u> (insert name/side of the officer), personally appeared DOROTHY BROWN PICKERING, III, TH and PAUL P. PICKERING, III, TH personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) kills usby same in bis/heit/Sub authorized capsein(se), and that by ignuture(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity of which the person(s) sets of except the distrument WITNESS my hand and official cast Signature. MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO PARTY SHOWN DONALD J. METZLER, TRUSTEE, 790	256 OF THE PUEBI DIEGO, STATE OF 1870, A COPY OF PSAN DIEGO COL ATTACHED LEGAL USTEE RUSTEE RUSTEE RUSTEE Fisheroffic halferoffic BELOW: IF NO PART DE RAYTHEON RD S	CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP F WHICH SAID MAP WAS FILED IN UNTY, NOVEMBER 14, 1921, MORE DESCRIPTION MARKED EXHIBIT <u>It., CROWN</u> MARKED EXHIBIT <u>It., CROWN</u> TOMERING, TRUSTEE WAS AN OTOMERING, TRUSTEE COULD FOR THE HOUSE P. PICKERING, III, TRUSTEE COULD FOR STANDARD (Notary Seal) Y SO SHOWN, MAIL AS DIRECTED ABOVE SAN DIEGO, CA 92111

•

.

### EXHIBIT A

AN UNDIVIDED 31.2 PERCENT INTEREST IN AND TO:

84

ALL THAT FORTION OF PUEBLO LOT 256 OF THE PUEBLO LANDS OF SAN DIEGO, IN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP THEREOF MADE BY JAMES PASCOE IN 1870, A COPY OF WHICH SAID MAP WAS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY, NOVEMBER 14, 1921 AND IS KNOWN AS MISCELLANEOUS MAP 36 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF THE CORELLA TRACT, ACCORDING TO MAP THEREOF NO. 1571 FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY, THENCE NORTH 53° 25' WEST ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID FUEBLO LOT 256, A DISTANCE OF 396.39 FEBT TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 36° 11' WEST 481.50 FEBT TO THE NORTHRASTERLY LINE OF MORENA BOULEVARD AS SAID MORENA BOULEVARD IS LOCATED AND RETABLISHED AS OF THE DATE OF THIS INSTRUMENT; THENCE NORTH 17° 32' WEST ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE 193.52 FEBT; THENCE NORTH 36° 11' EAST 366.98 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID FUEDLO LOT 256; THENCE SOUTH 53° 49' EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE 156.00 FEBT TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING. EXCEPTING FROM THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY THAT PORTION THEREOF LYING WESTERLY OF THE LCONTION AND PROLONGATIONS OF A LINE DESCRIBED DAS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID ABOVE DESCRIBED FROPERTY DISTANT THEREON NORTH 36° 39' 58" EAST -RECORD NORTH 36° 11' EAST -44.07 FRET FROM THE MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF SAID PROPERTY; THENCE NORTH 17° 56' 44" WEST 191.35 FRET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY DISTANT THEREON NORTH 36° 39' 58" EAST -RECORD NORTH 36° 11' EAST - 40.39 FEET FROM THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID PROPERTY.

. 15 ml .

14

1

# 10

にないますの

	a contraction and a	x					
	2 <sup></sup>	DOC # 2001_0004700					
	DECODDING DECURPTED DV	3671 000 # 2001-0084/82					
	RECORDING REQUESTED BY	Feb 14, 2001 10:02 AM					
	AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL THIS DEED AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN BELOW, MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO:	OFFICIAL RECORDS					
	Name	SAN DIEGO COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE GREGORY J. SMITH, COUNTY RECORDER					
	Address 7906 Raytheon Road	FEES: 88.20					
\$6	City San Diego, CA 92111 State Zin	יישטער איז					
22		2001-0064782					
11	ORDER NO.	GRANT DEED					
	ESCROW NO.	TAX PARCEL NO. 436-020-41					
	The undersigned declares that the documentary tra	nsfer tax is 68.20 and is					
	$\underline{X}$ computed on the full value of the interest of	of the property conveyed, or is					
	computed on the full value less the value of	f liens or encumbrances remaining thereon at the time of sale.					
	I ne land, tenements or realty is located in	sity SAN DIFGO and					
	FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.						
	PAUL P. PICKERING, III SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF THE PICKERING TRUST NO. 016598-00-04						
	1 1 00 13 00 0						
	hereby GRANT(S) to						
	DATED SEPTEMBER 28, 1998	T CERTAIN REVOCABLE TRUST OF DONALD J. METZLER					
	The following described real property in the City o County of SAN DIEGO , State of California:	f SAN DIEGO					
	AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 2% INTEREST IN AND T	O THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:					
	THAT PORTION OF PUEBLO LOT 266 OF THE PUI THE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION MARKED	EBLO LANDS OF SAN DIEGO, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT "A'					
	Dated 2/9/01	( TOI OF AT LONM O SID					
	STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )	PALIL P PICKERING III SUCCESSOR TRAF					
	COUNTY OF <u>SAM DIED</u> )	TRUSTEE					
	P Allan 7, 2001	, before me,					
	(insert name/title of the officer), personally appeared						
	Paul P. Cickering II	C.P. DE HART					
	personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory						
	evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they execute	d the same in					
	his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their on the instrument the person(s) or the entity infor hehalf	of which the					
	person(s) acted executed the instrument						
	WITNESS my hand and officiar seal						
	Signature	(Notary Seal)					
	MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO PARTY SHOWN I	BELOW: IF NO PARTY SO SHOWN, MAIL AS DIRECTED ABOVE.					
I	a Cumbre Mgm Co, Inc. 100 N. Hope Ave	Suite 1, Santa Barbara, CA 93110 ,					
	Name	Street Address City & State					

### DESCRIPTION:

That portion of Pueblo Lot 256 of the Pueblo Lands of San Diego, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof made by James Pascoe in 1870, a copy of which Map was filed in the office of the County Recorder of San Diego County, November 14, 1921 and is known as Miscellaneous Map No. 36, described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the Northwesterly line of Corella Tract, as same is shown on Map thereof No. 1571, filed in the office of the County Recorder of San Diego County, with the Northeasterly line of said Pueblo Lot 256; thence Northwesterly along 'said Northeasterly line, 396.39 feet to the most Easterly corner of the land described in deed to Augustus F. Fougeron and wife, recorded November 5, 1941 as Document No. 68886 in Book 1266, page 245 of Official Records; thence South 36°39'58" West (record South 36°11' West) along the Southeasterly line of said land, 443.56 feet, more or less, to the most Northerly corner of the land described in deed to the City of San Diego, recorded January 5, 1956 as Document No. 1277 in Book 5926, page 590 of Official Records; thence along the boundary line of last mentioned land as follows:

South 12°54'40" East, 91.16 feet; thence South 17°56'44" East, 66.87 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve concave Northeast-erly and having a radius of 50.00 feet; thence Southeasterly along said curve, through a central angle of 35°21'06" a distance of 30.85 feet to a point of tangency in a line drawn parallel with and 5.00 feet Northeasterly, at right angles from the Northeasterly line of Morena Boulevard, as said Northeasterly line was located on date of deed to the City of San Diego above referred to; thence South 53°17'50" East along said parallel line, 199 feet, more or less, to a point distant thereon North 53°17'50" West, 20.00 feet from the Northwesterly line of Frankfort Street, as said Northwesterly line is described in deed to the City of San Diego, recorded April 11, 1951 as Document No. 45874 in Book 4049, page 442 of Official Records; said point being the beginning of a tangent curve concave Northerly, having a radius of 20.00 feet; thence Easterly, along said curve, 31.42 feet, through an angle of 90°00' to a point of tangency in the Northwesterly line of said Frankfort Street; thence South 36"42'10" West, slong said Northwesterly line, 25 feet to a point in the Northeasterly line of said Morena Boulevard; thence leaving said boundary line and running South 53°17'50" East, along the Northeasterly line of said Morena Boulevard, 24.00 feet to the most Westerly corner of above mentioned Corella Tract; thence North 36"42'10" East, along the Northwesterly line of said Corella Tract, 555.90 feet to the point of beginning.

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

11114	3	7.17. (2.7.) x -
÷	•	1 44704
	RECORDING REQUESTED BY:	11/34 000 # 0007 0700700
	STEPHEN L. NEWNHAM, ESQ.	DUG # 2003-0379320
	AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL THIS DEED AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN BELOW, MAIL TAX	APR 04, 2003 11:09 AM
	STATEMENTS TO	OFFICIAL RECORDS
	MR PAUL PICKERING III	SAN DIEGO COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE GREGORY J. SMITH, COUNTY RECORDER
	PO BOX 90907	FEES: 11.00
	SAN DIEGO CA 92169	, OC: OC
-		2003-0379320
Y		APN: 436-020-41
27	)	Quitclaim Deed
1	The undersigned declares that the documentary transfer tax	is \$0-less than \$1.00 consideration and is

[] computed on the full value of the interest or property conveyed, or is

[] computed on the full value less the value of liens or encumbrances remaining thereon at the time of sale. The land, tenements or realty is located in the City of San Diego

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

PAUL P. PICKERING, III SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF THE PICKERING TRUST NO. 016598-00-04, AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 19.46% INTEREST

do hereby remise, release and forever quitclaim to

PAUL P. PICKERING, III, AS TRUSTEE UNDER THE PAUL P. PICKERING, III TRUST Children a hard and AGREEMENT TRUST DATED OCTOBER 11, 2002

the following described real property situated in the City and County of San Diego, State of California:

THAT PORTION OF PUEBLO LOT 266 OF THE PUEBLO LANDS OF SAN DIEGO, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN THE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION MARKED EXHIBIT "A"

Dated: March 27 2003

PAUL P. PICKERING, III, Successor rustee

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ) \$\$ COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO )

On March 27, 2003, before me, Kathleen M. Johnson, a Notary Public, personally appeared PAUL P. PICKERING, III, personally known to me or (proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.



# **EXHIBIT "A"**

## DESCRIPTION:

THAT PORTION OF PUEBLO LOT 256 OF THE PUEBLO LANDS OF SAN DIEGO, IN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP THEREOF MADE BY JAMES PASCOE IN 1870, A COPY OF WHICH MAP WAS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY, NOVEMBER 14, 1921 AND IS KNOWN AS MISCELLANEOUS MAP NO. 36, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF COROLLA TRACT, AS SAME IS SHOWN ON MAP THEREOF NO. 1571, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY, WITH THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID PUEBLO LOT 256; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE, 396.39 FEET TO THE MOST EASTERLY CORNER OF THE LAND DESCRIBED IN DEED TO AUGUSTUS F. FOUGERON AND WIFE, RECORDED NOVEMBER 5, 1941 AS DOCUMENT NO. 68886 IN BOOK 1266, PAGE 245 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS; THENCE SOUTH 36°39' 58" WEST (RECORD SOUTH 36°11' WEST) ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LAND, 443.56 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF THE LAND DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, RECORDED JANUARY 5, 1956 AS DOCUMENT NO. 1277 IN BOOK 5926, PAGE 590 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS; THENCE ALONG THE BOUNDARY LINE OF LAST MENTIONED LAND AS FOLLOWS:

SOUTH 12°54'40" EAST, 91.16 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 17°56'44" EAST, 66.87 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 50.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 35°21'06" A DISTANCE OF 30.85 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY IN A LINE DRAWN PARALLEL WITH AND 5.00 FEET NORTHEASTERLY, AT RIGHT ANGLES FROM THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF MORENA BOULEVARD, AS SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE WAS LOCATED ON DATE OF DEED TO THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ABOVE REFERENCED TO; THENCE SOUTH 53°17'50" EAST ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE, 199 FEET, MORE OR LESS TO A POINT DISTANT THEREON NORTH 53°17'50" WEST, 20.00 FEET FROM THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF FRANKFORT STREET, AS SAID NORTHWESTERLY LINE IS DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, RECORDED APRIL 11, 1951 AS DOCUMENT NO. 45874 IN BOOK 4049, PAGE 442 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS; SAID POINT BEING THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE NORTHERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 20.00 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY, ALONG SAID CURVE, 31.42 FEET; THROUGH AN ANGLE OF 90°00' TO A POINT OF TANGENCY IN THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID FRANKFORT STREET; THENCE SOUTH 36°42'10" WEST, ALONG SAID NORTHWESTERLY LINE, 25 FEET TO A POINT IN THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID MORENA BOULEVARD: THENCE LEAVING SAID BOUNDARY LINE AND RUNNING SOUTH 53°17'50" EAST, ALONG MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF ABOVE MENTIONED COROLLA TRACT; THENCE NORTH 36 42'10" EAST, ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID COROLLA TRACT 555.90 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

2	•					
	RECORDING REQUESTED BY:					
	STEPHEN L. NEWNHAM, ESQ.	DUG # 2003-0379322				
	AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL THIS DEED AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN BELOW, MAIL TAX	APR 04, 2003 11:09 AM				
	STATEMENTS TO	OFFICIAL RECORDS				
	NEA PRIMA LA MUNICIPA	SAN DIEGO COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE				
	MRS PRISCILLA HUGHES	GREGORY J. SHITH, COUNTY RECORDER				
	4315 HUGGINS STREET	FEES: 11.00				
	SAN DIEGO CA 92122	1 0C: 0C				
		2003-0379322				
W.	n	APN: 436-020-41				
21	Quitclaim Deed					
101	The underviewed declarge that the documentary town for tax is \$0	has then \$1.00 exercitoration and in				
1	[] computed on the full value of the interest or property convey	ed, or is				
	[] computed on the full value less the value of liens or encumbr	ances remaining thereon at the time of sale. The land, tenements or realty is located in the City of San Diego				
	FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt	of which is hereby acknowledged,				

PAUL P. PICKERING, III SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF THE PICKERING TRUST NO. 016598-00-04, AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 4.87% INTEREST

do hereby remise, release and forever quitclaim to

PALMER HUGHES, III AND PRISCILLA P. HUGHES, AS TRUSTEE UNDER THE HUGHES FAMILY AGREEMENT TRUST DATED JULY 19, 2000 4.8

the following described real property situated in the City and County of San Diego, State of California:

THAT PORTION OF PUEBLO LOT 266 OF THE PUEBLO LANDS OF SAN DIEGO, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN THE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION MARKED EXHIBIT "A"

Dated: March 27 2003

PAUL P. PICKERING, III, Successor Trustee

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

) ) 55 )

Kathleen M. Johnson

On March 27 , 2003, before me, , a Notary Public, personally appeared PAUL P. PICKERING, III, personally known to me or (proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.



# EXHIBIT "A"

# DESCRIPTION:

THAT PORTION OF PUEBLO LOT 256 OF THE PUEBLO LANDS OF SAN DIEGO, IN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP THEREOF MADE BY JAMES PASCOE IN 1870, A COPY OF WHICH MAP WAS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY, NOVEMBER 14, 1921 AND IS KNOWN AS MISCELLANEOUS MAP NO. 36, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF COROLLA TRACT, AS SAME IS SHOWN ON MAP THEREOF NO. 1571, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY, WITH THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID PUEBLO LOT 256; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE, 396.39 FEET TO THE MOST EASTERLY CORNER OF THE LAND DESCRIBED IN DEED TO AUGUSTUS F. FOUGERON AND WIFE, RECORDED NOVEMBER 5, 1941 AS DOCUMENT NO. 68886 IN BOOK 1266, PAGE 245 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS; THENCE SOUTH 36°39' 58" WEST (RECORD SOUTH 36°11' WEST) ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LAND, 443.56 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF THE LAND DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, RECORDED JANUARY 5, 1956 AS DOCUMENT NO. 1277 IN BOOK 5926, PAGE 590 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS; THENCE ALONG THE BOUNDARY LINE OF LAST MENTIONED LAND AS FOLLOWS:

SOUTH 12°54'40" EAST, 91.16 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 17°56'44" EAST, 66.87 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 50.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 35°21'06" A DISTANCE OF 30.85 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY IN A LINE DRAWN PARALLEL WITH AND 5.00 FEET NORTHEASTERLY, AT RIGHT ANGLES FROM THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF MORENA BOULEVARD, AS SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE WAS LOCATED ON DATE OF DEED TO THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ABOVE REFERENCED TO: THENCE SOUTH 53°17'50" EAST ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE, 199 FEET, MORE OR LESS TO A POINT DISTANT THEREON NORTH 53°17'50" WEST, 20.00 FEET FROM THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF FRANKFORT STREET, AS SAID NORTHWESTERLY LINE IS DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, RECORDED APRIL 11, 1951 AS DOCUMENT NO. 45874 IN BOOK 4049, PAGE 442 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS; SAID POINT BEING THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE NORTHERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 20.00 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY, ALONG SAID CURVE, 31.42 FEET; THROUGH AN ANGLE OF 90°00' TO A POINT OF TANGENCY IN THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID FRANKFORT STREET; THENCE SOUTH 36°42'10" WEST, ALONG SAID NORTHWESTERLY LINE, 25 FEET TO A POINT IN THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID MORENA BOULEVARD: THENCE LEAVING SAID BOUNDARY LINE AND RUNNING SOUTH 53°17'50" EAST, ALONG MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF ABOVE MENTIONED COROLLA TRACT; THENCE NORTH 36 42'10" EAST, ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID COROLLA TRACT 555.90 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

		-	-	* ct				
·	RECORDING REQUESTED BY: Fidelity National Title Company Escrow No. 781408-PM Title Order No. 725117155-DD When Recorded Mail Document and Tax Statement To: Donald J. Metzler, Trustee 7906 Raytheon Road San Diego, CA 92111 1037 T	GRANT DEED	DOC # OCT 03 SAN DIEGO GREGORY, FEES: OC: SPACE ABOVE TH	2008-05215 2008 8:00 AM OFFICIAL RECORDS COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE SMITH, COUNTY RECORDER 22:00 DC TAX: N.D. PAGES: WIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE	46 2			
The undersigned grantor(s) declare(s) Documentary transfer tax is ( SDF, SP public Vecas [X] computed on full value of property conveyed, or [] computed on full value less value of liens or encumbrances remaining at time of sale, [] Unincorporated Area City of San Diego								
	FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Brown Pickering Clark Trust Dated December 1, 1999, as to an undivided 4.87%         hereby GRANT(S) to Donald J. Metzler, Trustee of that certain Revocable Trust of Donald J. Metzler dated September 28, 1998, as to an undivided 4.87% interest         the following described real property in the City of San Diego County of San Diego; State of California:         SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF         DATED: August 28, 2008 September 24, 2008         State of California Array         County of							
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under t of the State of California that the foregoing pa is true and correct. Arizona WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature	he laws ragraph (Seal)	OLGA L. ORT NOTARY PUBLIC - AF PIMA COUNTY My Commission Ex August 19, 201	IZ IIZONA pires 1				
	MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AS DIRECTED ABOVE							
	FD-213 (Rev 12/07) GRANT DEED							

- 1
### 1038

### LEGAL DESCRIPTION

#### EXHIBIT "A"

THAT PORTION OF PUEBLO LOT 256 OF THE PUEBLO LANDS OF SAN DIEGO, IN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP THEREOF MADE BY JAMES PASCOE IN 1870, A COPY OF WHICH MAP WAS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY, NOVEMBER 14, 1921 AND IS KNOWN AS MISCELLANEOUS MAP NO. 36, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF CORELLA TRACT, AS SAME IS SHOWN ON MAP THEREOF NO. 1571, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY, WITH THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID PUEBLO LOT 256; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE, 396.39 FEET TO THE MOST EASTERLY CORNER OF THE LAND DESCRIBED IN DEED TO AUGUSTUS F. FOUGERON AND WIFE, RECORDED NOVEMBER 5, 1941 AS DOCUMENT NO. 63886 IN BOOK 1266, PAGE 245 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS; THENCE SOUTH 36° 39' 58" WEST (RECORD SOUTH 36° 11' WEST) ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LAND, 443.56 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF THE LAND DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, RECORDED JANUARY 5, 1956 AS DOCUMENT NO. 1277 IN BOOK 5926, PAGE 590 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS; THENCE ALONG THE BOUNDARY LINE OF LAST MENTIONED LAND A FOLLOWS:

SOUTH 12° 54' 40" EAST, 91.16 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 17° 56' 44" EAST, 66.87 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 50.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 35° 21' 06" A DISTANCE OF 30.85 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY IN A LINE DRAWN PARALLEL WITH AND 5.00 FEET NORTHEASTERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES FROM THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF MORENA BOULEVARD, AS SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE WAS LOCATED ON DATE OF DEED TO THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ABOVE REFERRED TO; THENCE SOUTH 53° 17' 50" EAST ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE, 199 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT DISTANT THEREON NORTH 53° 17' 50" WEST, 20.00 FEET FROM THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF FRANKFORT STREET, AS SAID NORTHWESTERLY LINE IS DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, RECORDED APRIL 11, 1951 AS DOCUMENT NO. 45874 IN BOOK 4049, PAGE 442 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS; SAID, POINT BEING THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE NORTHERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 20.00 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY, ALONG SAID CURVE, 31.42 FEET, THROUGH AN ANGLE OF 90° 00' TO A POINT OF TANGENCY IN THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID FRANKFORT STREET; THENCE SOUTH 36° 42' 10" WEST, ALONG SAID NORTHWESTERLY LINE, 25 FEET TO A POINT IN THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID MORENA BOULEVARD; THENCE LEAVING SAID BOUNDARY LINE AND RUNNING SOUTH 53° 17' 50" EAST, ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID MORENA BOULEVARD, 24.00 FEET TO THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF ABOVE MENTIONED CORELLA TRACT; THENCE NORTH 36° 42' 10" KESTERLY CORNER OF ABOVE MENTIONED CORELLA TRACT; THENCE NORTH 36° 42' 10" KESTERLY CORNER OF ABOVE MENTIONED CORELLA TRACT; THEORE NORTH 36° 42' 10" EAST, ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID MORENA BOULEVARD, 24.00 FEET TO THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF ABOVE MENTIONED CORELLA TRACT; S55.90 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

APN: 436-020-41

1.1.1

# MT-1 Form 2

# **Elevation Form**

### DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY - FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY ELEVATION FORM

### PAPERWORK BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE

Pub sear ben accu Eme	lic reporting burden for this dat ching existing data sources, gat efits. You are not required to re uracy of the burden estimate an ergency Management Agency, 1 n to this address.	a collection is estin hering and maintai espond to this colle d any suggestions f 800 South Bell Stre	nated to averag ning the neede ction of inform for reducing thi et, Arlington, V	e 1.25 hours per respon d data, and completing a ation unless a valid OME s burden to: Information A 20598-3005, Paperwo	se. The burden estim and submitting the fo control number is di Collections Manager rk Reduction Project	ate includes the time rm. This collection is splayed on this form. nent, Department of I (1660-0015). NOTE: D	for reviewing instructions, required to obtain or retain Send comments regarding the Homeland Security, Federal To not send your completed
This Floo	form must be completed for re od Insurance Program (NFIP) Ele requests to remove a structure	equests and must be evation Certificate on natural grade O	e completed ar may be submit R on engineere	d signed by a registered ted in lieu of this form f d fill from the Special Flo	professional engineer or single structure re bood Hazard Area (SFH	r or licensed land surv quests. A), submit the lowest	eyor. A DHS - FEMA National adjacent grade (the lowest
or, i rour resu	f the request involves an area d aded to nearest tenth of a foot. It in processing delays.	escribed by metes In order to proces	and bounds, pr s your request,	ovide the lowest elevation all information on this for	on within the metes a prm must be complete	nd bounds description ed <i>in its entirety</i> . Inco	n. All measurements are to be complete submissions will
1.	NFIP Community Number:	060295 Propert	y Name or Ac	<sup>Idress:</sup> Morena A	Apartment H	omes	
2.	Are the elevations listed be	elow based on	] existing or	proposed condition	ons? (Check one)		
3.	For the existing or propose	d structures liste ] slab on grade [	d below, wha basement,	t are the types of con enclosure 🔲 other (	struction? (check a explain)	ll that apply)	
4.	Has DHS - FEMA identified If yes, what is the date	this area as subje e of the current r	ect to land sul e-leveling?	osidence or uplift? (se / (month/y	e instructions) 🔲 ear)	Yes 🔳 No	
5.	What is the elevation datu If any of the elevations listo (FIRM) (e.g., NGVD 29 or N	m? 🔳 NGVD 29 ed below were co AVD 88), what w	NAVD 88 omputed usin as the conver Local	g ☐ Other (explain) g a datum different th sion factor? +2.09 Elevation +/- ft. = FIR	an the datum used M Datum	for the effective Fl	ood Insurance Rate Map
6.	Please provide the Latitude In Please provide the Latitude In	and Longitude o dicate Datum: and Longitude o dicate Datum:	f the most up WGS84 [ f the most up WGS84 [	NAD83 NAD27 NAD83 NAD27 Stream edge of the <i>pi</i> NAD83 NAD27	<i>ructure</i> (in decimal Lat <i>operty</i> (in decimal Lat. 32 . 7759	degrees to the nea Long degrees to the nea 8 Long. 117.2	rest fifth decimal place): rest fifth decimal place): 0498
	Address	Lot Number	Block Number	Lowest Lot Elevation*	Lowest Adjacent Grade To Structure	Base Flood Elevation	BFE Source
	1623 Morena Blvd	Parcel 1	N/A	17.0	N/A	16.0	FIRM 06073C1614G (ZONE AO)
	1577 Morena Blvd	Parcel 2	N/A	17.0	N/A	16.0	FIRM 06073C1614G (ZONE AO)
This infor by fi	certification is to be signed and mation. All documents submit ne or imprisonment under Title	sealed by a license ted in support of th 18 of the United St	d land surveyo is request are o ates Code, Sec	r, registered professiona correct to the best of my tion 1001.	l engineer, or archited knowledge. I unders	ct authorized by law to tand that any false sta	o certify elevation Itement may be punishable
Cert	ifier's Name:			License No.:		Expiration Date:	12/31/2018
Com	pany Name: CT DESIGN CONSULTANTS			Telephone No.: 619-235-6471			
Ema debby@	il: projecidesign.com			Fax No. 619-235-0349			
Signa	ature: Debby	rece		Date: 6/6/1	7		
	0				1		
* For the Ple will	requests involving a portion of metes and bounds description ase note: If the Lowest Adjacen be issued for the structure only	property, include t t Grade to Structure	the lowest grou	nd elevation within wation provided, a deter	mination	Se	eal (optional)

Questions concerning the VERTCON process may be mailed to <u>NGS</u>

Latitude: 32 46 33.42

Longitude: 117 12 22.40

NGVD 29 height:

Datum shift(NAVD 88 minus NGVD 29): 0.638 meter

# MT-1 Form 3

**Community Acknowledgment** 

### DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY - FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY COMMUNITY ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM

O.M.B. NO. 1660-0015 Expires February 28, 2014

### PAPERWORK BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE

Public reporting burden for this data collection is estimated to average 1.38 hours per response. The burden estimate includes the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data, and completing and submitting the form. This collection is required to obtain or retain benefits. You are not required to respond to this collection of information unless a valid OMB control number is displayed on this form. Send comments regarding the accuracy of the burden estimate and any suggestions for reducing this burden to: Information Collections Management, Department of Homeland Security, Federal Emergency Management Agency, 1800 South Bell Street, Arlington, VA 20598-3005, Paperwork Reduction Project (1660-0015). NOTE: Do not send your completed form to this address.

This form must be completed for requests involving the existing or proposed placement of fill (complete Section A) OR to provide acknowledgment of this request to remove a property from the SFHA which was previously located within the regulatory floodway (complete Section B).

This form must be completed and signed by the official responsible for floodplain management in the community. The six digit NFIP community number and the subject property address must appear in the spaces provided below. Incomplete submissions will result in processing delays. Please refer to the MT-1 instructions for additional information about this form.

Community Number: 060295

Property Name or Address: Morena Apartment Homes

### A. REQUESTS INVOLVING THE PLACEMENT OF FILL

As the community official responsible for floodplain management, I hereby acknowledge that we have received and reviewed this Letter of Map Revision Based on Fill (LOMR-F) or Conditional LOMR-F request. Based upon the community's review, we find the completed or proposed project meets or is designed to meet all of the community floodplain management requirements, including the requirement that no fill be placed in the regulatory floodway, and that all necessary Federal, State, and local permits have been, or in the case of a Conditional LOMR-F, will be obtained. For Conditional LOMR-F requests, the applicant has or will document Endangered Species Act (ESA) compliance to FEMA prior to issuance of the Conditional LOMR-F determination. For LOMR-F requests, I acknowledge that compliance with Sections 9 and 10 of the ESA has been achieved independently of FEMA's process. Section 9 of the ESA prohibits anyone from "taking" or harming an endangered species. If an action might harm an endangered species, a permit is required from U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service or National Marine Fisheries Service under Section 10 of the ESA. For actions authorized, funded, or being carried out by Federal or State agencies, documentation from the agency showing its compliance with Section 7(a)(2) of the ESA will be submitted. In addition, we have determined that the land and any existing or proposed structures to be removed from the SFHA are or will be reasonably safe from flooding as defined in 44CFR 65.2(c), and that we have available upon request by DHS-FEMA, all analyses and documentation used to make this determination. For LOMR-F requests, we understand that this request is being forwarded to DHS-FEMA for a possible map revision.

Community Comments:

Community Official's Name and Title: (Please Print or	<sup>(ype)</sup> Jamal Batta	Telephone No.: 619-533-7482
Community Name:	Community Official's Signature: (required)	Date:
CITY OF SAN DIEGO	Darl Bat	6-14-17
B. PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE REGULATORY FL	DODWAY	
As the community official responsible for floodplain ma LOMA. We understand that this request is being forwa regulatory floodway. We acknowledge that no fill on t that the completed or proposed project meets or is de Community Comments:	anagement, I hereby acknowledge that we have received arded to DHS-FEMA to determine if this property has been his property has been or will be placed within the design signed to meet all of the community floodplain manager	and reviewed this request for a in inadvertently included in the lated regulatory floodway. We find ment requirements.
Community Official's Name and Title: (Please Print or 1	Гуре)	Telephone No.:

**Community Name:** 

DHS - FEMA Form 086-0-26B, FEB 11

N/A

Community Official's Signature (required):

Date:

# **APPENDIX 2**

**Proposed TM for Morena Apartment Homes** 



a cominicant, bronk on adding a solution of the



MORENA APARTMENT HOMES

ft \4197\62ar\2006\\_Plane\7eclative Max\4197\_TK\_06dex 5/5/2017 \$:33 AM

# **APPENDIX 3**

**Documented ESA Compliance Determination** 

# RECON

### An Employee-Owned Company

May 22, 2017

Mr. Ed McCoy Fairfield Realty, LLC 5510 Morehouse Drive, Suite 200 San Diego, CA 92121

Reference: Federal Emergency Management Agency Letter for Morena Apartment Homes: Required Background Information for Issuance of CLOMR-F (RECON Number 8456)

Dear Mr. McCoy:

This letter provides the background information needed by Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) to make a "no take" determination as part of the CLOMR-F for the Morena Apartment Homes project. The southern portion of the project site is located within FEMA Zone AO, which is designated as being within the 100-year floodplain and having average flood depths of one foot. The portion of the 100-year flood zone within the project site is associated with Tecolote Creek. The project applicant is proposing to fill a portion of the current FEMA delineated 100-year floodplain for Tecolote Creek. Information contained in this letter demonstrates how the Morena Apartment Homes project would not affect any listed species covered under the federal Endangered Species Act.

The 6.2-acre project site is located in the city of San Diego, to the east of Interstate 5 and just northwest of Morena Boulevard, west of West Morena Boulevard, southwest of Tonopah Avenue, and northwest of Frankfort Street (Figures 1 and 2). The project site includes Assessor's Parcel Numbers 436-020-40 and 436-020-41.

### **Biological Resource Evaluation Methods**

RECON Environmental, Inc. biologists conducted a general biological survey on the project site on November 22, 2016. The biological resource survey identified three land cover types on the site: disturbed land, ornamental plantings, and urban/developed land (Figure 3). No native habitat types occur on the site.

Federal listed species with the potential to occur on-site were evaluated based on habitat present on the project site. The information provided on habitat was used to make determinations on the likelihood of any federal listed species to be directly or indirectly affected by the project. A search of the California Natural Diversity Database was conducted to find known observations of federal listed species either on the project site or in its vicinity (Attachment 1). The potential for these listed species to occur on the project site was then further evaluated using the information on habitat preferences and ecological conditions preferred by each species.

No federal listed species were observed or are expected to occur on the project site due to the lack of any suitable native habitats and level of development that has occurred to the site and surrounding lands. No direct or indirect impacts to federal listed species are anticipated from the project. There is no critical habitat for any federal listed species designated on the project site.

Mr. Ed McCoy Page 2 May 22, 2017

### **Effects on Federal Listed Species**

Federal listed plant and wildlife species with the potential for occurrence on the Morena Apartment Homes project site were evaluated for presence/absence and for any anticipated direct or indirect impacts on these species. The project site lacks suitable habitat for any of the listed species with the potential for occurrence on-site. Therefore, no direct or indirect impacts to any federal listed species are anticipated from the project.

Sincerely,

Icher )

Gerry Scheid Senior Biologist

GAS:jg

cc: Chelisa Pack, Project Design Consultants





RECON M:\JOBS5\8456\common\_gis\fig1.mxd 12/6/2016 sab FIGURE 1 Regional Location



0 Feet

Project Boundary

RECON M:\JOBS5\8456\common\_gis\fig2\_air.mxd 5/19/2017 sab FIGURE 2 Project Location on Aerial Photograph



Existing Vegetation Communities and Land Cover Types

# ATTACHMENT 1

Fodoral Listod	Spacios with	Attachment 1 the Potential for Occurrence on the Morene Ana	stmont Homos Project Site
Species' Scientific Name	State/Federal	Habitat/Preference/Requirements/	Basis for Determination of Occurrence
Common Name	Status	Blooming Period DI ANT SPECIES	Potential
		F LANT SFECIES	
APIACEAE CARROT	FAMILY		
<i>Eryngium aristulatum</i> var. <i>parishii</i> San Diego button-celery	FE	Biennial/perennial herb; vernal pools, mesic areas of coastal sage scrub and grasslands, blooms April– June; elevation less than 2,000 feet. Known from San Diego and Riverside counties. Additional populations occur in Baja California, Mexico.	This species has a low potential for occurrence on the site due to the lack of appropriate habitat. The site is developed.
ASTERACEAE SUNFLO	WER FAMILY		
Ambrosia pumila San Diego ambrosia	FE	Perennial herb (rhizomatous); chaparral, coastal sage scrub, valley and foothill grasslands, creek beds, vernal pools, often in disturbed areas; blooms May–September; elevation less than 1,400 feet. Many occurrences extirpated in San Diego County.	This species has a low potential for occurrence on the site due to the lack of appropriate habitat. The site is developed.
LAMIACEAE MINT FA	MILY		
Acanthomintha ilicifolia San Diego thornmint	FT	Annual herb; chaparral, coastal sage scrub, and grasslands; friable or broken clay soils; blooms April–June; elevation less than 3,200 feet.	This species has a low potential for occurrence on the site due to the lack of appropriate habitat. The site is developed.
Monardella viminea [=Monardella linoides ssp. viminea] willowy monardella	FE	Perennial herb; closed-cone coniferous forest, chaparral, coastal sage scrub, riparian scrub, riparian woodlands, sandy seasonal dry washes; blooms June–August; elevation 160–740 feet. San Diego County endemic.	This species has a low potential for occurrence on the site due to the lack of appropriate habitat. The site is developed.
Pogogyne abramsii San Diego mesa mint	$\rm FE$	Annual herb; vernal pools; blooms April–July; elevation 300–700 feet. San Diego County endemic.	This species has a low potential for occurrence on the site due to the lack of appropriate habitat. The site is developed.
Pogogyne nudiuscula Otay mesa mint	FE	Annual herb; vernal pools; blooms May–July; elevation 300–820 feet. In California, known from approximately 10 occurrences in Otay Mesa in San Diego County. Additional populations occur in Baja California, Mexico.	This species has a low potential for occurrence on the site due to the lack of appropriate habitat. The site is developed.

Morena Apartment Homes Project Page 1

Federal Listed	Species with	Attachment 1 the Potential for Occurrence on the Morena Apa	rtment Homes Project Site
Species' <i>Scientific Name</i> Common Name	State/Federal Status	Habitat/Preference/Requirements/ Blooming Period	Basis for Determination of Occurrence Potential
POLEMONIACEAE PHLOX	FAMILY		
Navarretia fossalis spreading navarretia [=prostrate navarretia]	FT	Annual herb; vernal pools, marshes and swamps, chenopod scrub; blooms April–June; elevation 100– 4,300 feet.	This species has a low potential for occurrence on the site due to the lack of appropriate habitat. The site is developed.
POLYGONACEAE BUCKWI	HEAT FAMILY		
Chorizanthe orcuttiana Orcutt's spineflower	FE	Annual herb; maritime chaparral, closed-cone coniferous forest, coastal sage scrub; sandy openings; blooms March–May; elevation less than 400 feet. San Diego County endemic. Known from fewer than 20 occurrences.	This species has a low potential for occurrence on the site due to the lack of appropriate habitat. The site is developed.
POACEAE GRASS I	FAMILY		
Orcuttia californica California Orcutt grass	FE	Annual herb; vernal pools; blooms April–August; elevation 50–2,200 feet.	This species has a low potential for occurrence on the site due to the lack of appropriate habitat. The site is developed.
		WILDLIFE SPECIES	
INVERTEBRATES			
BRANCHINECTIDAE FAIRY	SHRIMP		
San Diego fairy shrimp Branchinecta sandiegonensis	FE	Vernal pools.	This species has a low potential for occurrence on the site due to the lack of appropriate vernal pool habitat. The site is developed.
BIRDS			
RALLIDAE RAILS	, GALLINULES, &	& Coots	
Light-footed Ridgway's rail Rallus obsoletus [=longirostris] levipes	FE	Salt marshes supporting <i>Spartina foliosa</i> . Localized resident.	This species has a low potential for occurrence on the site due to the lack of appropriate salt marsh habitat. The site is developed.

Morena Apartment Homes Project Page 2

Federal Listed	Species with	Attachment 1 the Potential for Occurrence on the Morena Aj	partment Homes Project Site
Species' <i>Scientific Name</i> Common Name	State/Federal Status	Habitat/Preference/Requirements/ Blooming Period	Basis for Determination of Occurrence Potential
LARIDAE GULLS	s, Terns, & Ski	MMERS	
California least tern (nesting colony) Sternula antillarum browni	${ m FE}$	Bays, estuaries, lagoons, shoreline. Resident. Localized breeding.	This species has a low potential for occurrence on the site due to the lack of appropriate habitat. The site is developed.
VIREONIDAE VIREO	s		
Least Bell's vireo (nesting) Vireo bellii pusillus	${ m FE}$	Willow riparian woodlands. Summer resident.	This species has a low potential for occurrence on the site due to the lack of appropriate habitat. The site is developed.
FEDERAL CANDIDATES AND	LISTED PLANT	S	
FE = Federally listed endang FT = Federally listed threate	ered med		

Morena Apartment Homes Project Page 3

# APPENDIX 4 Exhibits





### EXHIBIT 'C'

## Land Description for FEMA CLOMR FLOODPLAIN REVISIONS

That portion of Pueblo Lot 256 of The Pueblo Lands of San Diego, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof made by James Pascoe in 1870, a copy of which said Map was filed in the office of the County Recorder of San Diego County, November 14, 1921 and is known as Miscellaneous Map 36 described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwesterly corner of the Corella Tract, according to Map thereof No. 1571 filed in the office of County Recorder of San Diego County May 14, 1913, said point being the centerline intersection of Tonopah Avenue and Frankfort Street (formerly Paul Ave) as shown on said Map 1571; thence along the centerline of said Frankfort Street. South 36°43'03" West 185.19 feet; thence leaving said centerline, North 48°31'51" West 16.06 feet; thence North 69°58'54" West 14.62 feet; thence South 48°00'03" West 13.52 feet: thence South 37°19'08" West 82.26 feet; thence South 36°46'52" West 20.50 feet; thence South 41°14'51" West 35.45 feet; thence South 36°53'42" West 26.65 feet; thence South 58°23'00" West 5.92 feet; thence South 39°48'44" West 23.12 feet; to the beginning of a tangent curve concave Northerly having a radius of 6.00 feet; thence Southwesterly and Westerly along the arc of said curve through a central angle of 77°06'05" a distance of 8.07 feet; thence North 63°05'11" West 12.65 feet: thence North 67°41'36" West 14.68 feet; thence North 80°53'00" West 5.67 feet; thence South 42°35'56" West 23.24 feet; thence South 41°29'26" East 21.06 feet; thence South 36°43'25" West 8.16 feet; thence South 24°05'27" East 5.95 feet; thence South 15°26'47" West 9.97 feet; thence South 35°51'36" West 69.69 feet; thence North 88°36'51" West 6.29 feet: thence North 52°44'43" West 136.16 feet; thence North 57°57'13" West 58.48 feet; thence North 17°37'52" West 81.66 feet; thence North 72°22'08" East 4.92 feet; to the beginning of a tangent curve concave Northwesterly having a radius of 8.00 feet; thence Northeasterly and Northerly along the arc of said curve through a central angle of 67°27'23" a distance of 9.42 feet; thence North 03°04'47" West 34.03 feet; thence North 36°02'57" East 19.62 feet; to the beginning of a tangent curve concave Westerly having a radius of 8.00 feet; thence Northeasterly, Northerly and Northwesterly along the arc of said curve through a central angle of 89°20'09" a distance of 12.47 feet; thence North 53°17'12" West 44.77 feet; thence North 81°51'52" West 14.61 feet; to the beginning of a non-tangent curve concave Easterly having a radius of 836.88 feet a radial line to said point bears South 73°28'43" West; thence Westerly along the arc of said curve through a central angle of 02°13'15" a distance of 32.44 feet; thence North 18°04'04" West 59.29 feet; thence North 09°06'12" West 31.84 feet; thence North 43°34'55" East 27.62 feet; thence North 32°42'46" East 12.44 feet; thence North 08°12'57" East 7.23 feet; thence North 33°43'56" West 34.02 feet; thence North 57°44'07" West 23.43 feet to a point on the Easterly boundary line of Luadys L Subdivision according to Map thereof No. 4016 filed in the office of the County recorder November 19, 1958; thence along

PAGE 1 OF 4

said Easterly boundary, North 36°38'30" East 293.67 feet to a point on the Northerly line of said Pueblo Lot 256; thence along said Northerly line, South 53°19'27" East 552.51 feet to the **Point of Beginning**.

Said parcel contains 5.529 acres, more or less.

This land description was prepared by me or under my direction in conformance with the California Professional Land Surveyors' Act.



All 6-05-2017 DAVID W. AMBLER

DAVID W. AMBLI LS 7322



### EXHIBIT 'C' FEMA CLOMR FLOODPLAIN REVISIONS **BASIS OF BEARINGS** THE BASIS OF BEARINGS FOR THIS PLAT IS THE PACIFIC CALIFORNIA COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1983, ZONE 6, 04 1991.35 EPOCH GRID BEARING BETWEEN G.P.S. STATION NO. 928 AND G.P.S. STATION NO. 929 PER RECORD OF SURVEY NO. 14492. TECOLOTE RD I.E., SOUTH 60'54'21" EAST A DISTANCES SHOWN HEREON ARE GRID DISTANCES. TO VISTA RD SITE OBTAIN GROUND LEVEL DISTANCES MULTIPLY DISTANCES BY 1/1.0000029. QUOTED BEARINGS FROM REFENCE W. MORENA BLVL MAPS/DEEDS MAY OR MAY NOT BE IN TERMS OF SAID SYSTEM. 8 **BENCH MARK** WORLD SEA CITY OF SAN DIEGO BRASS DISC AT THE S.E. CURB SAN DIEGO RIVER 8 RETURN OF TONOPAH AND FRANKFURT. ELEVATION : 29.315' M.S.L. DATUM (N.G.V.D. 29) VICINITY MAP NO SCALE LEGEND INDICATES PORTION OF PROPERTY TO BE REMOVED FROM THE SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA (SFHA) AREA: 5.529 ACRES INDICATES PROJECT BOUNDARY P.O.B. INDICATES POINT OF COMMENCEMENT INDICATES FOUND MONUMENT AS NOTED ON PLAN AND DAVID W. NO. 7322 Exp. 12/31/2017 6-05-2017 ATE OF CALIF DAVID W. AMBLER, L.S. NO. 7322 DATE DRAFT

SHEET 3 OF 4





PREPARED FOR:

Fairfield Realty III, LLC 5510 Morehouse Drive, Suite 200 San Diego, CA 92121 858.626.8263

PREPARED BY:



### **PROJECT DESIGN CONSULTANTS**

Planning | Landscape Architecture | Engineering | Survey

701 B Street, Suite 800 San Diego, CA 92101 619.235.6471 Tel 619.234.0349 Fax

DATE OF SWQMP: January 17, 2017

Job No. 4197.00

Date

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- Acronym Sheet
- PDP SWQMP Preparer's Certification Page
- PDP SWQMP Project Owner's Certification Page
- Submittal Record
- Project Vicinity Map
- FORM DS Stormwater Applicability Checklist
- FORM I-1 Applicability of Permanent, Post-Construction Storm Water BMP Requirements
- FORM I-2 Project Type Determination Checklist (Standard Project or PDP)
- FORM I-3B Site Information Checklist for PDPs
- FORM I-4 Source Control BMP Checklist for All Development Projects
- FORM I-5 Site Design BMP Checklist for All Development Projects
- FORM I-6 Summary of PDP Structural BMPs
- FORM DS-563: Permanent BMP Construction, Self Certification Form
- Attachment 1: Backup for PDP Pollutant Control BMPs
  - o Attachment 1a: DMA Exhibit
  - o. Attachment 1b: Tabular Summary of DMAs and Design Capture Volume Calculations
  - o Attachment 1c: Harvest and Use Feasibility Screening (when applicable)
  - Attachment 1d: Categorization of Infiltration Feasibility Condition (when applicable)

• Attachment 1e: Pollutant Control BMP Design Worksheets / Calculations

- Attachment 2: Backup for PDP Hydromodification Control Measures
  - o Attachment 2a: Hydromodification Management Exhibit
  - Attachment 2b: Management of Critical Coarse Sediment Yield Areas
  - o Attachment 2c: Geomorphic Assessment of Receiving Channels
  - Attachment 2d: Flow Control Facility Design
- Attachment 3: Structural BMP Maintenance Plan
  - o Attachment 3a: Structural BMP Maintenance Thresholds and Actions
  - Attachment 3b: Draft Maintenance Agreement (when applicable)
- Attachment 4: Copy of Plan Sheets Showing Permanent Storm Water BMPs
- Attachment 5: Project's Drainage Report
- Attachment 6: Project's Geotechnical and Groundwater Investigation Report

Project Name:

### Morena Apartment Homes

### ACRONYMS

APN	Assessor's Parcel Number
ASBS	Area of Special Biological Significance
BMP	Best Management Practice
CEQA	California Environmental Quality Act
CGP	Construction General Permit
DCV	Design Capture Volume
DMA	Drainage Management Areas
ESA	Environmentally Sensitive Area
GLU	Geomorphic Landscape Unit
GW	Ground Water
HMP	Hydromodification Management Plan
HSG	Hydrologic Soil Group
HU	Harvest and Use
INF	Infiltration
LID	Low Impact Development
LUP	Linear Underground/Overhead Projects
MS4	Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System
N/A	Not Applicable
NPDES	National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
NRCS	Natural Resources Conservation Service
PDP	Priority Development Project
PE	Professional Engineer
POC	Pollutant of Concern
SC	Source Control
SD	Site Design
SDRWQCB	San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board
SIC	Standard Industrial Classification
SWPPP	Stormwater Pollutant Protection Plan
SWQMP	Storm Water Quality Management Plan
TMDL	Total Maximum Daily Load
WMAA	Watershed Management Area Analysis
WPCP	Water Pollution Control Program
WQIP	Water Quality Improvement Plan

Project Name:

### Morena Apartment Homes

### **CERTIFICATION PAGE**

### Project Name: Morena Apartment Homes Permit Application Number: PTS 526167

I hereby declare that I am the Engineer in Responsible Charge of design of storm water BMPs for this project, and that I have exercised responsible charge over the design of the project as defined in Section 6703 of the Business and Professions Code, and that the design is consistent with the requirements of the Storm Water Standards, which is based on the requirements of SDRWQCB Order No. R9-2013-0001 as amended by R9-2015-0001 and R9-2015-0100 (MS4 Permit).

I have read and understand that the City Engineer has adopted minimum requirements for managing urban runoff, including storm water, from land development activities, as described in the Storm Water Standards. I certify that this PDP SWQMP has been completed to the best of my ability and accurately reflects the project being proposed and the applicable source control and site design BMPs proposed to minimize the potentially negative impacts of this project's land development activities on water quality. I understand and acknowledge that the plan check review of this PDP SWQMP by the City Engineer is confined to a review and does not relieve me, as the Engineer in Responsible Charge of design of storm water BMPs for this project, of my responsibilities for project design.

Debby Reece, PE, RCE 56148, Registration Expires 12/31/18

Debby Reece Print Name

Project Design Consultants Company

Date



### SUBMITTAL RECORD

Use this Table to keep a record of submittals of this PDP SWQMP. Each time the PDP SWQMP is resubmitted, provide the date and status of the project. In last column indicate changes that have been made or indicate if response to plancheck comments is included. When applicable, insert response to plancheck comments.

Submittal Number	Date	Project Status	Summary of Changes
1	12/5/2016	Preliminary Design / Planning / CEQA	Initial Submittal
		Final Design	
2	5/8/2017	Preliminary Design / Planning / CEQA	2nd Submittal
		Final Design	
3	7/21/2017	Preliminary Design / Planning / CEQA	3 <sup>rd</sup> Submittal
		Final Design	
4	11/16/2017	🛛 Preliminary Design / Planning / CEQA	4 <sup>th</sup> Submittal
		🗌 Final Design	
5	1/17/2018	Preliminary Design / Planning / CEQA	5 <sup>th</sup> Submittal
		Final Design	

Project Name: Morena Apartment Homes

### PROJECT VICINITY MAP

### Project Name: Morena Apartment Homes Permit Application Number: 526167





City of San Diego **Development Services** 1222 First Ave., MS-302 San Diego, CA 92101 (619) 446-5000

# FORM Storm Water Requirements DS-560 Applicability Checklist

-		the second se		OCTOBER AUTO
Pi	roject Addre	SS: 1577-79 MORENA E	SUD.	Project Number (for City Use Only):
S A in C	ECTION 1. Il construct n the <u>Storm</u> Construction	. Construction Storm Water BMP F ion sites are required to implement cons Water Standards Manual. Some sites General Permit (CGP) <sup>1</sup> , which is admini	Requirements: struction BMPs in accordan are additionally required t istered by the State Water I	ce with the performance standards o obtain coverage under the State Resources Control Board.
FP	or all proj PART B.	jects complete PART A: If project is	s required to submit a	SWPPP or WPCP, continue to
P	PART A: De	etermine Construction Phase Storn	n Water Requirements	
1.	. Is the proj with Const land distu	ect subject to California's statewide Gene truction Activities, also known as the Stat rbance greater than or equal to 1 acre.)	eral NPDES permit for Stori te Construction General Pe	m Water Discharges Associated rmit (CGP)? (Typically projects with
1	Ves; SV	VPPP required, skip questions 2-4	No; next question	
2.	. Does the p grubbing,	project propose construction or demoliti excavation, or any other activity resulting	on activity, including but no g in ground disturbance an	ot limited to, clearing, grading, d contact with storm water runoff?
	🛛 Yes; W	PCP required, skip 3-4	No; next question	
3.	. Does the p nal purpos	project propose routine maintenance to se of the facility? (Projects such as pipelir	maintain original line and រូ ne/utility replacement)	grade, hydraulic capacity, or origi-
	🔲 Yes; W	PCP required, skip 4	No; next question	
4.	. Does the p	project only include the following Permit	types listed below?	
	<ul> <li>Electrica Spa Per</li> </ul>	al Permit, Fire Alarm Permit, Fire Sprinkle mit.	er Permit, Plumbing Permit	, Sign Permit, Mechanical Permit,
	<ul> <li>Individu sewer la</li> </ul>	al Right of Way Permits that exclusively ateral, or utility service.	include only ONE of the fol	lowing activities: water service,
	<ul> <li>Right of the follo replace</li> </ul>	Way Permits with a project footprint les owing activities: curb ramp, sidewalk and ment, and retaining wall encroachments	s than 150 linear feet that l driveway apron replacem	exclusively include only ONE of ent, pot holing, curb and gutter
	🖵 Yes;	no document required		
	Check o	ne of the boxes below, and continue to	PART B:	
	, E	If you checked "Yes" for question 1, a SWPPP is REQUIRED. Continue to	PART B	
		If you checked "No" for question 1, and a WPCP is REQUIRED. If the project p of ground disturbance AND has less th entire project area, a Minor WPCP may	d checked "Yes" for questio roposes less than 5,000 sq nan a 5-foot elevation chan y be required instead. <b>Con</b>	n 2 or 3, uare feet ge over the <b>tinue to PART B.</b>
		lf you checked "No" for all questions 1- PART B <b>does not apply and no docum</b>	-3, and checked "Yes" for qu nent is required. Continu	uestion 4 e to Section 2.
1.	More inform	nation on the City's construction BMP requirem	nents as well as CGP requireme	ents can be found at:
		Printed on recycled paper. Visit our w	eb site at www.sandiego.gov/devel	opment-services.

Upon request, this information is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities.

Pa	ge 2 of 4	City of San Diego • Development Services • Storm Water Requirements Applicability Che	ecklist
PA	RT B: De	termine Construction Site Priority	
Thi Thi pro Cit Sta ani nif tha	is prioritiza e city reser ojects are a y has align ate Constru d receiving icance (ASI at apply to	ation must be completed within this form, noted on the plans, and included in the SW oves the right to adjust the priority of projects both before and after construction. Co assigned an inspection frequency based on if the project has a "high threat to water of ded the local definition of "high threat to water quality" to the risk determination appr action General Permit (CGP). The CGP determines risk level based on project specific swater risk. Additional inspection is required for projects within the Areas of Special BS) watershed. <b>NOTE:</b> The construction priority does <b>NOT</b> change construction BMP projects; rather, it determines the frequency of inspections that will be conducted by	/PPP or WPCP. Instruction Juality." The oach of the sediment risk Biological Sig- requirements r city staff.
Co	mplete P	ART B and continued to Section 2	
1.		ASBS	
		a. Projects located in the ASBS watershed.	
2.		High Priority	
		a. Projects 1 acre or more determined to be Risk Level 2 or Risk Level 3 per the Cons General Permit and not located in the ASBS watershed.	struction
	,	b. Projects 1 acre or more determined to be LUP Type 2 or LUP Type 3 per the Cons General Permit and not located in the ASBS watershed.	truction
3.	Π	Medium Priority	
	5	a. Projects 1 acre or more but not subject to an ASBS or high priority designation.	
		b. Projects determined to be Risk Level 1 or LUP Type 1 per the Construction Generation In the ASBS watershed.	al Permit and
4.		Low Priority	
		<ul> <li>a. Projects requiring a Water Pollution Control Plan but not subject to ASBS, high, or priority designation.</li> </ul>	medium
SE	CTION 2.	Permanent Storm Water BMP Requirements.	
Ad	ditional in	formation for determining the requirements is found in the <u>Storm Water Standards N</u>	<u>Manual</u> .
PA Pro vel BN	ART C: Dep ojects that lopment pi APs.	termine if Not Subject to Permanent Storm Water Requirements. are considered maintenance, or otherwise not categorized as "new development pro rojects" according to the <u>Storm Water Standards Manual</u> are not subject to Permaner	jects" or "rede- it Storm Water
lf ' ne	"yes" is c ent Storm	hecked for any number in Part C, proceed to Part F and check "Not Subje Water BMP Requirements".	ect to Perma-
lf'	"no" is ch	ecked for all of the numbers in Part C continue to Part D.	
1.	Does the existing	e project only include interior remodels and/or is the project entirely within an enclosed structure and does not have the potential to contact storm water?	Yes No
2.	Does the creating	e project only include the construction of overhead or underground utilities without new impervious surfaces?	Yes No
3.	Does the roof or e lots or e replacen	e project fall under routine maintenance? Examples include, but are not limited to: exterior structure surface replacement, resurfacing or reconfiguring surface parking xisting roadways without expanding the impervious footprint, and routine nent of damaged pavement (grinding, overlay, and pothole repair).	Yes No
	ininina and in the sound of		

City	y of San Diego • Development Services • Storm Water Requirements Applicability Checklist Page 3	3 of 4
PA	RT D: PDP Exempt Requirements.	
PD	P Exempt projects are required to implement site design and source control BMF	os.
lf ' "P	'yes" was checked for any questions in Part D, continue to Part F and check the b DP Exempt."	ox labeled
lf '	"no" was checked for all questions in Part D, continue to Part E.	
1.	Does the project ONLY include new or retrofit sidewalks, bicycle lanes, or trails that:	an a
	<ul> <li>Are designed and constructed to direct storm water runoff to adjacent vegetated area non-erodible permeable areas? Or;</li> </ul>	as, or other
	<ul> <li>Are designed and constructed to be hydraulically disconnected from paved streets an</li> <li>Are designed and constructed with permeable pavements or surfaces in accordance v Green Streets guidance in the City's Storm Water Standards manual?</li> </ul>	d roads? Or; vith the
	Yes; PDP exempt requirements apply	
2.	Does the project ONLY include retrofitting or redeveloping existing paved alleys, streets or roa and constructed in accordance with the Green Streets guidance in the <u>City's Storm Water Stand</u>	ds designed dards Manual?
	$\Box$ Yes; PDP exempt requirements apply $\Box$ No; project not exempt.	
or If ' "St	ing Development Project". 'no" is checked for every number in PART E, continue to PART F and check the boy tandard Development Project". New Development that creates 10,000 square feet or more of impervious surfaces collectively over the project site. This includes commercial, industrial, residential,	(labeled
	mixed-use, and public development projects on public or private land.	Yes INO
2.	Redevelopment project that creates and/or replaces 5,000 square feet or more of impervious surfaces on an existing site of 10,000 square feet or more of impervious surfaces. This includes commercial, industrial, residential, mixed-use, and public development projects on public or private land.	Yes 🔲 No
3.	<b>New development or redevelopment of a restaurant.</b> Facilities that sell prepared foods and drinks for consumption, including stationary lunch counters and refreshment stands sellir prepared foods and drinks for immediate consumption (SIC 5812), and where the land development creates and/or replace 5,000 square feet or more of impervious surface.	ng Yes 🗖 No
4.	<b>New development or redevelopment on a hillside.</b> The project creates and/or replaces 5,000 square feet or more of impervious surface (collectively over the project site) and where the development will grade on any natural slope that is twenty-five percent or greater.	Yes No
5.	New development or redevelopment of a parking lot that creates and/or replaces 5,000 square feet or more of impervious surface (collectively over the project site).	Yes No
6.	New development or redevelopment of streets, roads, highways, freeways, and driveways. The project creates and/or replaces 5,000 square feet or more of impervious surface (collectively over the project site).	□Yes □No

<ul> <li>Page 4 of 4 City of San Diego • Development Services • Storm Water Requirements Applicability Checklist</li> <li>7. New development or redevelopment discharging directly to an Environmentally Sensitive Area. The project site), and discharges directly to an Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA). "Discharging directly to" includes flow that is conveyed overland a distance of 200 feet or less from the project to the ESA, or conveyed in a pipe or open channel any distance as an isolated flow from the project to the ESA (i.e. not commingled with flows from adjacent lands).</li> <li>8. New development or redevelopment projects of a retail gasoline outlet (RGO) that create and/or replaces 5,000 square feet of impervious surface. The development project meets the following criteria: (a) 5,000 square feet or more or (b) has a projected Average Daily Traffic (ADT) of 100 or more vehicles per day.</li> <li>9. New development or redevelopment projects of an automotive repair shops that create and/or replaces 5,000 square feet or more of impervious surfaces. Development projects categorized in any one of Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) codes 5013, 5014, 5541, 7532-7534, or 7536-7539.</li> <li>10. Other Pollutant Generating Project. The project is not covered in the categories above, results in the disturbance of one or more acres of land and is expected to generate pollutants post construction, such as fertilizers and pesticides. This does not include projects creating less than 5,000 sf of impervious surface and where added landscaping does not require regular use of pesticides and fertilizers, such as slope stabilization using native plants. Calculation of the square footage of impervious surface and where added landscaping does not require regular use of pesticides and fertilizers, such as slope stabilization using native plants. Calculation of the square footage of information acres or bicycle pedestrian use, if they are built with pervious surfaces of if they sheet flow to surrounding pervious surface</li></ul>
<ul> <li>7. New development or redevelopment discharging directly to an Environmentally Sensitive Area. The project creates and/or replaces 2,500 square feet of impervious surface (collectively over project site), and discharges directly to an Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA). "Discharging directly to" includes flow that is conveyed overland a distance of 200 feet or less from the project to the ESA, or conveyed in a pipe or open channel any distance as an isolated flow from the project to the ESA (i.e. not commingled with flows from adjacent lands).</li> <li>8. New development or redevelopment projects of a retail gasoline outlet (RGO) that create and/or replaces 5,000 square feet of impervious surface. The development project meets the following criteria: (a) 5,000 square feet or more or (b) has a projected Average Daily Traffic (ADT) of 100 or more vehicles per day.</li> <li>9. New development or redevelopment projects of an automotive repair shops that create and/or replaces 5,000 square feet or more of impervious surfaces. Development projects categorized in any one of Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) codes 5013, 5014, 5541, 7532-7534, or 7536-7539.</li> <li>10. Other Pollutant Generating Project. The project is not covered in the categories above, results in the disturbance of one or more acres of land and is expected to generate pollutants post construction, such as fertilizers and pesticides. This does not include projects creating less than 5,000 sf of impervious surface and where added landscaping does not require regular use of pesticides and fertilizers, such as slope stabilization using native plants. Calculation of the square footage of impervious surface and where added landscaping does not require regular use of pesticides and fertilizers, such as slope stabilization using native plants. Calculation of the square footage of impervious surface and where added landscaping does not require regular use of pesticides and fertilizers, such as slope stabilization using native plants. Calcu</li></ul>
<ul> <li>8. New development or redevelopment projects of a retail gasoline outlet (RGO) that create and/or replaces 5,000 square feet of impervious surface. The development project meets the following criteria: (a) 5,000 square feet or more or (b) has a projected Average Daily Traffic (ADT) of 100 or more vehicles per day.</li> <li>9. New development or redevelopment projects of an automotive repair shops that creates and/or replaces 5,000 square feet or more of impervious surfaces. Development projects categorized in any one of Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) codes 5013, 5014, 5541, 7532-7534, or 7536-7539.</li> <li>10. Other Pollutant Generating Project. The project is not covered in the categories above, results in the disturbance of one or more acres of land and is expected to generate pollutants post construction, such as fertilizers and pesticides. This does not include projects creating less than 5,000 sf of impervious surface and where added landscaping does not require regular use of pesticides and fertilizers, such as slope stabilization using native plants. Calculation of the square footage of impervious surface need not include linear pathways that are for infrequent vehicle use, such as emergency maintenance access or bicycle pedestrian use, if they are built with pervious surfaces of if they sheet flow to surrounding pervious surfaces.</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>9. New development or redevelopment projects of an automotive repair shops that creates and/or replaces 5,000 square feet or more of impervious surfaces. Development projects categorized in any one of Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) codes 5013, 5014, 5541, 7532-7534, or 7536-7539. □ Yes □ No</li> <li>10. Other Pollutant Generating Project. The project is not covered in the categories above, results in the disturbance of one or more acres of land and is expected to generate pollutants post construction, such as fertilizers and pesticides. This does not include projects creating less than 5,000 sf of impervious surface and where added landscaping does not require regular use of pesticides and fertilizers, such as slope stabilization using native plants. Calculation of the square footage of impervious surface need not include linear pathways that are for infrequent vehicle use, such as emergency maintenance access or bicycle pedestrian use, if they are built with pervious surfaces of if they sheet flow to surrounding pervious surfaces.</li> </ul>
10. Other Pollutant Generating Project. The project is not covered in the categories above, results in the disturbance of one or more acres of land and is expected to generate pollutants post construction, such as fertilizers and pesticides. This does not include projects creating less than 5,000 sf of impervious surface and where added landscaping does not require regular use of pesticides and fertilizers, such as slope stabilization using native plants. Calculation of the square footage of impervious surface need not include linear pathways that are for infrequent vehicle use, such as emergency maintenance access or bicycle pedestrian use, if they are built with pervious surfaces of if they sheet flow to surrounding pervious surfaces.
PART F: Select the appropriate category based on the outcomes of PART C through PART E.
1. The project is <b>NOT SUBJECT TO PERMANENT STORM WATER REQUIREMENTS</b> .
2. The project is a <b>STANDARD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT</b> . Site design and source control BMP requirements apply. See the <u>Storm Water Standards Manual</u> for guidance.
3. The project is <b>PDP EXEMPT</b> . Site design and source control BMP requirements apply. See the <u>Storm Water Standards Manual</u> for guidance.
4. The project is a <b>PRIORITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECT</b> . Site design, source control, and structural pollutant control BMP requirements apply. See the <u>Storm Water Standards Manual</u> for guidance on determining if project requires a hydromodification plan management
Name of Owner or Agent (Please Print) Title
Maria Book
Signature Date
# Applicability of Permanent, Post-Construction Storm Water BMP Requirements (Storm Water Intake Form for all Development Permit Applications)

#### **Project Identification**

**Determination of Requirements** 

Project Name: Morena Apartment Homes Permit Application Number: **526167** 

Date: 1/17/18

Form I-1

The purpose of this form is to identify permanent, post-construction requirements that apply to the project. This form serves as a short <u>summary</u> of applicable requirements, in some cases referencing separate forms that will serve as the backup for the determination of requirements.

Answer each step below, starting with Step 1 and progressing through each step until reaching "Stop". Refer to Part 1 of Storm Water Standards sections and/or separate forms referenced in each step below.

Step	Answer	Progression	
<b>Step 1:</b> Is the project a "development project"?	🖾 Yes	Go to Step 2.	
See Section 1.3 of the BMP Design Manual (Part 1 of Storm Water Standards) for guidance.	□ No	Stop. Permanent BMP requirements do not apply. No SWQMP will be required. Provide	

Discussion / justification if the project is <u>not</u> a "development project" (e.g., the project includes *only* interior remodels within an existing building):

Step 2: Is the project a Standard	□ Standard	Stop.
Project, Priority Development Project	Project	Standard Project requirements apply.
(PDP), or exception to PDP definitions? To answer this item, see Section 1.4 of the BMP Design Manual (Part 1 of	PDP	PDP requirements apply, including PDP SWQMP. Go to Step 3.
Storm Water Standards) <u>in its entirety</u> for guidance, AND complete Storm Water Requirements Applicability Checklist.	PDP Exempt	Stop. <u>Standard Project</u> requirements apply. Provide discussion and list any additional requirements below.

	Form	n I-1
[Step 2 Continued from Page 1] Discus PDP definitions, if applicable:	sion / justifica	ation, and additional requirements for exceptions to
<b>Step 3:</b> Is the project subject to earlier PDP requirements due to a prior lawful approval? See Section 1.10 of the BMP Design	□Yes	Consult the City Engineer to determine requirements. Provide discussion and identify requirements below. Go to Step 4.
Manual (Part 1 of Storm Water Standards) for guidance.	⊠No	BMP Design Manual PDP requirements apply. Go to Step 4.
Discussion / justification of prior lawful approval does not apply):	approval, and	d identify requirements ( <i>not required if prior lawful</i>
<b>Step 4:</b> Do hydromodification control requirements apply? See Section 1.6 of the BMP Design Manual (Part 1 of Storm Water	□Yes	PDP structural BMPs required for pollutant control (Chapter 5) and hydromodification control (Chapter 6). Go to Step 5.
Standards) for guidance.	⊠No	Stop. PDP structural BMPs required for pollutant control (Chapter 5) only. Provide brief discussion of exemption to hydromodification control below.
Discussion / justification if hydromodified The project discharges into a hardline s channel. Tecolote Creek then outfalls in preserve.	cation contro storm drain le nto Mission Ba	l requirements do <u>not</u> apply: ading to Tecolote Creek, a fully concrete lined ay at a point that is not located within a nature
Step 5: Does protection of critical coarse sediment yield areas apply? See Section 6.2 of the BMP Design Manual (Part 1 of Storm Water	Yes	Management measures required for protection of critical coarse sediment yield areas (Chapter 6.2). Stop.
Standards) for guidance.	⊠N/A	Management measures not required for protection of critical coarse sediment yield areas. Provide brief discussion below. Stop.

Discussion / justification if protection of critical coarse sediment yield areas does not apply:

The project is hydromodification exempt and therefore the protection of critical coarse sediment yield areas does not apply.

Site Info	rmation Checklist	Form I-3B	
	For PDPs		
Project Su	mmary Information		
Project Name	Morena Apartment Ho	mes	
Project Address	1577-79 Morena Boule	vard	
Assessor's Parcel Number(s) (APN(s))	436-020-40 and 41		
Permit Application Number	526167		
Project Watershed	Select One: San Dieguito Penasquitos Mission Bay San Diego River San Diego Bay Tijuana River		
Hydrologic subarea name with Numeric Identifier up to two decimal places (9XX.XX)	Tecolote Creek-Frontal Mission Bay (906.50)		
Parcel Area (total area of Assessor's Parcel(s) associated with the project)	<u>6.21</u> Acres (270,638 So (including 0.306 ac of F	quare Feet) rankfort St.)	
Area to be Disturbed by the Project (Project Area)	<u>5.73</u> Acres (270,638	Square Feet)	
Project Proposed Impervious Area (subset of Project Area)	<u>4.28</u> Acres (195,715	Square Feet)	
Project Proposed Pervious Area (subset of Project Area)	<u>1.45</u> Acres (74,923 s	Square Feet)	
Note: Proposed Impervious Area + Proposed Pe This may be less than the Parcel Area.	rvious Area = Area to be D	isturbed by the Project.	
The proposed increase or decrease in impervious area in the proposed condition as compared to the pre-project condition	<u>-16</u> % (approx 1 ac. P	re project perviousness)	

	Form I-3B
	Description of Existing Site Condition
Current Status of the Site (sele	ect all that apply):
🛛 Existing development	
Previously graded but not b	puilt out
Demolition completed with	iout new construction
Agricultural or other non-in	npervious use
Vacant, undeveloped/nature	ral
Description / Additional Inform	nation:
Presently the site is developed	l as a trailer/RV park with a few small support structures (eg. laundry).
Existing Land Cover Includes (s	select all that apply):
🛛 Vegetative Cover	
Non-Vegetated Pervious Ar	reas
Impervious Areas	
Description / Additional Inform	nation:
cover consists of square grasse Underlying Soil belongs to Hyd	E areas and a few trees spread throughout the park. Irologic Soil Group (select all that apply):
NRCS Type A	
NRCS Type B	
□ NRCS Type C	
NRCS Type D	
Approximate Depth to Ground	lwater (GW):
□ GW Depth < 5 feet	
🖾 5 feet < GW Depth < 10 fee	t
□ 10 feet < GW Depth < 20 fe	et
□ GW Depth > 20 feet	
Existing Natural Hydrologic Fea	atures (select all that apply):
Watercourses	
🗆 Seeps	
Springs	
Wetlands	
🖾 None	
Description / Additional Inforn	nation:

#### **Description of Existing Site Drainage Patterns**

How is storm water runoff conveyed from the site? At a minimum, this description should answer:

- 1. Whether existing drainage conveyance is natural or urban;
- 2. If runoff from offsite is conveyed through the site? If yes, quantification of all offsite drainage areas, design flows, and locations where offsite flows enter the project site and summarize how such flows are conveyed through the site;
- 3. Provide details regarding existing project site drainage conveyance network, including storm drains, concrete channels, swales, detention facilities, storm water treatment facilities, and natural and constructed channels;
- 4. Identify all discharge locations from the existing project along with a summary of the conveyance system size and capacity for each of the discharge locations. Provide summary of the pre-project drainage areas and design flows to each of the existing runoff discharge locations.

#### Description/Additional Information:

The existing drainage conveyance is urban. Onsite runoff is divided into two major areas, northwest and south east, which both sheet flow along the streets to the southwest. The northwest area is roughly split into three areas that enter the gutter through separate curb outlets along Morena Boulevard and into a curb inlet along Morena Boulevard. The southeast area enters a separate curb inlet at the corner of Morena and Frankfort St. See the attached drainage report for additional details including discharge points and peak flow rates.

#### **Description of Proposed Site Development**

Project Description / Proposed Land Use and/or Activities:

The proposed project will entail the construction of 150 multi-family apartment units within 9 multistory buildings, as well as a club house and pool area.

*List/describe proposed impervious features of the project (e.g., buildings, roadways, parking lots, courtyards, athletic courts, other impervious features):* 

The impervious features of the project will consist of apartment buildings, drive aisles, parking lots and patios.

List/describe proposed pervious features of the project (e.g., landscape areas):

The pervious features of the project included landscape areas.

Does the project include grading and changes to site topography? Yes

□ No

Description / Additional Information:

The site is presently sloped gradually along its extent and experiences a drop of about ten feet. It will undergo cut and fill in to bring the finished floor elevations above the floodplain and will likely require some import of dirt.

#### Description of Proposed Site Drainage Patterns

Does the project include changes to site drainage (e.g., installation of new storm water conveyance systems)?

🛛 Yes

□ No

If yes, provide details regarding the proposed project site drainage conveyance network, including storm drains, concrete channels, swales, detention facilities, storm water treatment facilities, natural and constructed channels, and the method for conveying offsite flows through or around the proposed project site. Identify all discharge locations from the proposed project site along with a summary of the conveyance system size and capacity for each of the discharge locations. Provide a summary of pre and post-project drainage areas and design flows to each of the runoff discharge locations. Reference the drainage study for detailed calculations.

#### Describe proposed site drainage patterns:

The proposed site drainage conveyance network will consist of curb and ribbon gutters, an area drain system and an underground stormdrain system. Three biofiltration basins and three Modular Wetland units will be employed to provide treatment requirements. Storm water will reach these treatment BMPs through the storm drain and area drain system. In some cases the roof downspouts may sheet flow into the biofiltration basins. A storm drain system will carry the outflow from the BMPs to one of the two discharge points. These discharge points will remain the same as in the existing condition as will the split of the areas between each, generally with minor changes due to grading or storm drain constraints. See the attached drainage report for additional details including discharge points and peak flow rates.

Form I-3B Identify whether any of the following features, activities, and/or pollutant source areas will be present (select all that apply): ⊠ On-site storm drain inlets □ Interior floor drains and elevator shaft sump pumps □ Interior parking garages ☑ Need for future indoor & structural pest control ⊠ Landscape/Outdoor Pesticide Use I Pools, spas, ponds, decorative fountains, and other water features □ Food service ⊠ Refuse areas □ Industrial processes □ Outdoor storage of equipment or materials □ Vehicle and Equipment Cleaning □ Vehicle/Equipment Repair and Maintenance □ Fuel Dispensing Areas □ Loading Docks □ Fire Sprinkler Test Water □ Miscellaneous Drain or Wash Water □ Plazas, sidewalks, and parking lots □ Large Trash Generating Facilities □ Animal Facilities □ Plant Nurseries and Garden Centers □ Automotive-related Uses Description / Additional Information:

#### Form I-3B

#### Identification and Narrative of Receiving Water

Narrative describing flow path from discharge location(s), through urban storm conveyance system, to receiving creeks, rivers, and lagoons and ultimate discharge location to Pacific Ocean (or bay, lagoon, lake or reservoir, as applicable)

From the discharge point at the curb inlets along Morena, the storm drain system leads north west into a collector along West Morena, where it then travels southwest approximately 1500 feet until it enters Tecolote Creek channel. From the point of entry into Tecolote channel it will travel another few hundred feet or so where it discharges into Mission Bay at the Enchanted Cove near Fiesta Island.

*Provide a summary of all beneficial uses of receiving waters downstream of the project discharge locations.* 

- Industrial Services Supply: Includes use of water for industrial activities that do not depend primarily on water quality including, but not limited to, mining, cooling water supply, hydraulic conveyance, gravel washing, fire protection, or oil well re-pressurization
- Contact Recreation: Includes use of water for recreational activities involving body contact with water where ingestion of water is reasonably possible. These uses include, but are not limited to, swimming, wading, water-skiing, skin and SCUBA diving, surfing, white water activities, fishing, or use of natural hot springs.
- Non-Contact Recreation: Includes use of water for recreation involving proximity to water, but not normally involving body contact with water where ingestion of water is reasonably possible. These uses include, but are not limited to, picnicking, sunbathing, hiking, camping, boating, tide pool and marine life study, hunting, sightseeing, or aesthetic enjoyment in conjunction with the above activities.
- Commercial and Sport Fishing: Includes the uses of water for commercial or recreational collection of fish, shellfish, or other organisms including, but not limited to, uses involving organisms intended for human consumption or bait purposes.
- Estuarine Habitat: Includes uses of water that support estuarine ecosystems including, but not limited to, preservation or enhancement of estuarine habitats, vegetation, fish, shellfish, or wildlife (e.g., estuarine mammals, waterfowl, shorebirds).
- Wildlife Habitat: Includes uses of water that support terrestrial ecosystems including but not limited to, preservation and enhancement of terrestrial habitats, vegetation, wildlife, (e. g., mammals, birds, reptiles, amphibians, invertebrates), or wildlife and food sources.
- Rare, Threatened, or Endangered Species: Includes uses of water that support habitats necessary, at least in part, for the survival and successful maintenance of plant or animal species established under state or federal law as rare, threatened or endangered.
- Marine Habitat: Includes uses of water that support marine ecosystems including, but not limited to, preservation or enhancement of marine habitats, vegetation such as kelp, fish, shellfish, or wildlife (e.g., marine mammals, shorebirds)
- Shellfish Harvesting: Includes uses of water that support habitats suitable for the collection of filter-feeding shellfish (e.g., clams, oysters and mussels) for human consumption, commercial, sport purposes

Identify all ASBS (areas of special biological significance) receiving waters downstream of the project discharge locations.

There are no ASBS receiving waters downstream of the projects.

Provide distance from project outfall location to impaired or sensitive receiving waters.

The outfall is located in Tecolote Creek which is an impaired receiving water, as is the area in Mission Bay at the mouth of Tecolote Creek.

Summarize information regarding the proximity of the permanent, post-construction storm water BMPs to the City's Multi-Habitat Planning Area and environmentally sensitive lands

The project does not include any disturbance to MHPA lands. The only environmentally sensitive lands affected by the project are the FEMA floodplain areas, which will be raised to remove the proposed structures from the special flood hazard area.

### Form I-3B

Identification of Receiving Water Pollutants of Concern

List any 303(d) impaired water bodies within the path of storm water from the project site to the Pacific Ocean (or bay, lagoon, lake or reservoir, as applicable), identify the pollutant(s)/stressor(s) causing impairment, and identify any TMDLs and/or Highest Priority Pollutants from the WQIP for the impaired water bodies:

303(d) Impaired Water Body	Pollutant(s)/Stressor(s)	TMDLs / WQIP Highest Priority Pollutant
Tecolote Creek	Cadmium, Copper, Indicator Bacteria, Lead, Nitrogen, Phosphorus, Selenium, Toxicity, Turbidity, Zinc	
Mission Bay	Eutrophic, Lead	
la	lentification of Project Site Pollutan	 ts*

\*Identification of project site pollutants is only required if flow-thru treatment BMPs are implemented onsite in lieu of retention or biofiltration BMPs (note the project must also participate in an alternative compliance program unless prior lawful approval to meet earlier PDP requirements is demonstrated)

Identify pollutants anticipated from the project site based on all proposed use(s) of the site (see BMP Design Manual (Part 1 of Storm Water Standards) Appendix B.6):

Pollutant	Not Applicable to the Project Site	Expected from the Project Site	Also a Receiving Water Pollutant of Concern
Sediment			
Nutrients			

he ha ha dhan a shekara dhaha	
Heavy Metals	
Organic Compounds	
Trash & Debris	
Oxygen Demanding Substances	
Oil & Grease	
Bacteria & Viruses	
Pesticides	
	Form I-3B
	Hydromodification Management Requirements
<ul> <li>No, the project will d directly to water sto</li> <li>No, the project will d concrete-lined all the embayments, or the</li> <li>No, the project will d the WMAA for the w</li> <li>Description / Additional</li> <li>The project discharges in has both its bed and ban Attachment 2 for addition</li> </ul>	scharge runoff directly to existing underground storm drains discharging age reservoirs, lakes, enclosed embayments, or the Pacific Ocean. scharge runoff directly to conveyance channels whose bed and bank are way from the point of discharge to water storage reservoirs, lakes, enclosed Pacific Ocean. ischarge runoff directly to an area identified as appropriate for an exemption by atershed in which the project resides. nformation (to be provided if a 'No' answer has been selected above): to a storm drain system that leads into Tecolote Creek channel. This channel ks lined at the point of entry until it discharges into Mission Bay. Refer to nal documentation.
****	Critical Coarse Sediment Yield Areas*
*This Section Based on Section 6.2 and draining through the pro O Yes O No, No critical coarse Discussion / Additional In	Appendix H does CCSYA exist on the project footprint or in the upstream area ject footprint? sediment yield areas to be protected based on WMAA maps
	Form I-3B
	Flow Control for Post-Project Runoff*

\*This Section only required if hydromodification management requirements apply

List and describe point(s) of compliance (POCs) for flow control for hydromodification management (see Section 6.3.1). For each POC, provide a POC identification name or number correlating to the project's HMP Exhibit and a receiving channel identification name or number correlating to the project's HMP Exhibit.

Has a geomorphic assessment been performed for the receiving channel(s)?  $\Box$  No, the low flow threshold is 0.1Q2 (default low flow threshold)

 $\Box$  Yes, the result is the low flow threshold is 0.1Q2

 $\Box$  Yes, the result is the low flow threshold is 0.3Q2

□ Yes, the result is the low flow threshold is 0.5Q2

If a geomorphic assessment has been performed, provide title, date, and preparer:

Discussion / Additional Information: (optional)

### **Other Site Requirements and Constraints**

When applicable, list other site requirements or constraints that will influence storm water management design, such as zoning requirements including setbacks and open space, or local codes governing minimum street width, sidewalk construction, allowable pavement types, and drainage requirements.

### **Optional Additional Information or Continuation of Previous Sections As Needed**

This space provided for additional information or continuation of information from previous sections as needed.

The shallow invert elevations of the discharge points place vertical constraints on the placement of BMP outlets.

The site will undergo fill in order to elevate it out of the floodplain making some portions of the site impossible to treat due to grading constraints, and depth to storm drain connections. Therefore these have been regarded as De Minimis areas. While the De Minimis areas are larger than technically allowed individually, together they account for less than 2% of the site and will be accommodated by the green streets elements implemented for the public improvements on the street frontage.

Source Control BMP Chec	klist	Form	n I-4
for All Development Pro	ects		
(Standard Projects and Priority Development Proj	ects)		
Project Identification			
Project Name: Morena Blvd Apartment Homes			
Permit Application Number: 526167			
Source Control BMPs			
All development projects must implement source control BMPs SC-1 th feasible. See Chapter 4 and Appendix E of the Model BMP Design Manu source control BMPs shown in this checklist.	rough SC-6 ual for infor	where ap mation to	plicable and implement
<ul> <li>"Yes" means the project will implement the source control BMP as Appendix E of the Model BMP Design Manual. Discussion / justifica</li> <li>"No" means the BMP is applicable to the project but it is not feasibility justification must be provided.</li> <li>"N/A" means the BMP is not applicable at the project site because feature that is addressed by the BMP (e.g., the project has no outd Discussion / justification may be provided.</li> </ul>	described i ition is not le to implei the project oor materia	n Chapter required. ment. Disc does not i als storage	4 and/or ussion / nclude the areas).
Source Control Requirement		Applied	?
SC-1 Prevention of Illicit Discharges into the MS4	🛛 Yes	□ No	□ N/A
<b>SC-2</b> Storm Drain Stenciling or Signage	🛛 🛛 Yes	O No	□ N/A
Discussion / justification if SC-2 not implemented: Private trench drain will be stenciled as required.			
<b>SC-3</b> Protect Outdoor Materials Storage Areas from Rainfall, Run-On, Runoff, and Wind Dispersal	□ Yes	□ No	⊠ N/A
Discussion / justification if SC-3 not implemented: No outdoor material storage areas planned.			
<b>SC-4</b> Protect Materials Stored in Outdoor Work Areas from Rainfall, Run-On, Runoff, and Wind Dispersal	☐ Yes	□ No	⊠ N/A
Discussion / justification if SC-4 not implemented: No outdoor work areas planned.			

Form I-4			
Source Control Requirement		Applied?	
SC-5 Protect Trash Storage Areas from Rainfall, Run-On, Runoff, and Wind Dispersal	🛛 Yes	🗆 No	□ N/A
Discussion / justification if SC-5 not implemented:			
SC-6 Additional BMPs Based on Potential Sources of Runoff Pollutants listed below)	s (must answ	er for each s	ource
On-site storm drain inlets	🛛 Yes	🗆 No	□ N/A
Interior floor drains and elevator shaft sump pumps	🛛 Yes	🗆 No	□ N/A
Interior parking garages	🛛 Yes	🗆 No	□ N/A
Need for future indoor & structural pest control	🛛 Yes	🗆 No	□ N/A
Landscape/Outdoor Pesticide Use	🛛 Yes	🗆 No	□ N/A
Pools, spas, ponds, decorative fountains, and other water features	🛛 Yes	□ No	□ N/A
Food service	🛛 Yes	□ No	□ N/A
Refuse Areas	🛛 Yes	□ No	□ N/A
Industrial processes	🗌 🗆 Yes	🗆 No	⊠ N/A
Outdoor storage of equipment or materials	∏ Yes	□ No	⊠ N/A
Vehicle/Equipment Repair and Maintenance	☐ Yes	🗆 No	⊠ N/A
Fuel Dispensing Areas	☐ Yes	🗆 No	⊠ N/A
Loading Docks	☐ Yes	□ No	⊠ N/A
Fire Sprinkler Test Water	🛛 Yes	□ No	□ N/A
Miscellaneous Drain or Wash Water	Xes	□ No	□ N/A
Plazas, sidewalks, and parking lots	🛛 Yes	□ No	□ N/A
SC-6A: Large Trash Generating Facilities	☐ Yes	□ No	⊠ N/A
SC-6B: Animal Facilities	☐ Yes	□ No	⊠ N/A
SC-6C: Plant Nurseries and Garden Centers	☐ Yes	□ No	⊠ N/A
SC-6D: Automotive-related Uses	☐ Yes	□ No	⊠ N/A

Discussion / justification if SC-6 not implemented. Clearly identify which sources of runoff pollutants are discussed. Justification must be provided for <u>all</u> "No" answers shown above.

	Site Design Divip Chec	klist	Form I	-5
	for All Development Proj	ects		
	(Standard Projects and Priority Development Projects	ects)		
	Project Identification			
Proj	ect Name: Morena Apartment Homes			
Perr	mit Application Number: 526167			
	Site Design BMPs			
All c feas info	development projects must implement site design BMPs SD-1 throu able. See Chapter 4 and Appendix E of the BMP Design Manual (Par rmation to implement site design BMPs shown in this checklist.	gh SD-8 wh t 1 of Storm	ere applicab Water Stan	le and dards) fo
۹ns	<ul> <li>"Yes" means the project will implement the site design BMP Appendix E of the BMP Design Manual. Discussion / justification</li> <li>"No" means the BMP is applicable to the project but it is not fe justification must be provided.</li> <li>"N/A" means the BMP is not applicable at the project site bec the feature that is addressed by the BMP (e.g., the project site conserve). Discussion / justification may be provided.</li> </ul>	as describe n is not requ easible to im ause the pro e has no ex	d in Chapte uired. oplement. D oject does n isting natura	r 4 and/c iscussion ot includ al areas t
	A site map with implemented site design BMPs must be included at th	e end of this	checklist.	
	Site Design Requirement		Applied?	
5D-1	1 Maintain Natural Drainage Pathways and Hydrologic Features	☐ Yes	□ No	⊠ N/A
Stre			nuluons.	
pro	eet trees have been added to form self-retaining areas where small perty line cannot be routed into a BMP because of grading constrai	pieces of pr nts.	oject runoff	along th
pro -1	eet trees have been added to form self-retaining areas where small perty line cannot be routed into a BMP because of grading constrai Are existing natural drainage pathways and hydrologic features mapped on the site map?	pieces of pr nts.	oject runoff	along th
pro -1 -2	eet trees have been added to form self-retaining areas where small perty line cannot be routed into a BMP because of grading constrai Are existing natural drainage pathways and hydrologic features mapped on the site map? Are street trees implemented? If yes, are they shown on the site map?	pieces of pr nts.	oject runoff	along th
pro -1 -2 -3	eet trees have been added to form self-retaining areas where small perty line cannot be routed into a BMP because of grading constrai Are existing natural drainage pathways and hydrologic features mapped on the site map? Are street trees implemented? If yes, are they shown on the site map? Implemented street trees meet the design criteria in SD-1 Fact Sheet (e.g. soil volume, maximum credit, etc.)?	pieces of pr nts. Yes Yes Yes	oject runoff	along th
pro -1 -2 -3 -4	eet trees have been added to form self-retaining areas where small perty line cannot be routed into a BMP because of grading constrai Are existing natural drainage pathways and hydrologic features mapped on the site map? Are street trees implemented? If yes, are they shown on the site map? Implemented street trees meet the design criteria in SD-1 Fact Sheet (e.g. soil volume, maximum credit, etc.)? Is street tree credit volume calculated using Appendix B.2.2.1 and SD-1 Fact Sheet in Appendix E?	pieces of pr nts. Yes Yes Yes Yes	oject runoff	along th
pro -1 -2 -3 -4	eet trees have been added to form self-retaining areas where small perty line cannot be routed into a BMP because of grading constrai Are existing natural drainage pathways and hydrologic features mapped on the site map? Are street trees implemented? If yes, are they shown on the site map? Implemented street trees meet the design criteria in SD-1 Fact Sheet (e.g. soil volume, maximum credit, etc.)? Is street tree credit volume calculated using Appendix B.2.2.1 and SD-1 Fact Sheet in Appendix E? 2 Have natural areas, soils and vegetation been conserved?	pieces of pr nts. Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes	oject runoff	along the
pro -1 -2 -3 -4 Disc The con	eet trees have been added to form self-retaining areas where small perty line cannot be routed into a BMP because of grading constrai Are existing natural drainage pathways and hydrologic features mapped on the site map? Are street trees implemented? If yes, are they shown on the site map? Implemented street trees meet the design criteria in SD-1 Fact Sheet (e.g. soil volume, maximum credit, etc.)? Is street tree credit volume calculated using Appendix B.2.2.1 and SD-1 Fact Sheet in Appendix E? 2 Have natural areas, soils and vegetation been conserved? cussion / justification if SD-2 not implemented: e site has to undergo significant fill to raise out of the floodplain, thus served.	pieces of pr nts. Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Svegetatio	oject runoff	along th

SD-4	Minimize Soil Compaction	X Yes	□ No	□ N/A
Disc	cussion / justification if SD-4 not implemented:			
SD-5	Impervious Area Dispersion	🛛 Yes	□ No	│ □ N/A
Disc	cussion / justification if SD-5 not implemented:			
	Form I-5			
	Site Design Requirement		Applied?	
SD-6	6 Runoff Collection	⊠Yes	🗆 No	□ N/A
6a-1	Are green roofs implemented in accordance with design criteria	□Yes	□ No	⊠ N/A
5a-2	in SD-6A Fact Sheet? If yes, are they shown on the site map? Is green roof credit volume calculated using Appendix B.2.1.2 and SD-6A Fact Sheet in Appendix E?	□Yes	□ No	⊠ N/A
5b-1	Are permeable pavements implemented in accordance with design criteria in SD-6B Fact Sheet? If yes, are they shown on the site map?	□Yes	🗆 No	⊠ N/A
5b-2	Is permeable pavement credit volume calculated using Appendix B.2.1.3 and SD-6B Fact Sheet in Appendix E?	□Yes	□ No	N/A
SD-7	Landscaping with Native or Drought Tolerant Species	⊠Yes		□ N/A
Disc	cussion / justification if SD-7 not implemented:			<u> </u>
SD-8	B Harvesting and Using Precipitation	☐ Yes	No No	□ N/A
Diso The	cussion / justification if SD-8 not implemented: Harvest & Reuse Feasibility Worksheet determined that this was no	ot feasible.		
8-1	Are rain barrels implemented in accordance with design criteria in SD-8 Fact Sheet? If yes, are they shown on the site map?	🗆 Yes	🖾 No	□ N/A
8-2	Is rain barrel credit volume calculated using Appendix B.2.2.2 and SD-8 Fact Sheet in Appendix E?	□ Yes	🖾 No	□ N/A
Inco	rt Site Man with all site design BMPs identified:			ALC: NO STREET

### Summary of PDP Structural BMPs

## Form I-6 (PDPs)

**Project Identification** 

Project Name: Morena Apartment Homes Permit Application Number: **526167** 

**PDP Structural BMPs** 

All PDPs must implement structural BMPs for storm water pollutant control (see Chapter 5 of the BMP Design Manual, Part 1 of Storm Water Standards). Selection of PDP structural BMPs for storm water pollutant control must be based on the selection process described in Chapter 5. PDPs subject to hydromodification management requirements must also implement structural BMPs for flow control for hydromodification management (see Chapter 6 of the BMP Design Manual). Both storm water pollutant control and flow control for hydromodification management can be achieved within the same structural BMP(s).

PDP structural BMPs must be verified by the City at the completion of construction. This includes requiring the project owner or project owner's representative to certify construction of the structural BMPs (complete Form DS-563). PDP structural BMPs must be maintained into perpetuity (see Chapter 7 of the BMP Design Manual).

Use this form to provide narrative description of the general strategy for structural BMP implementation at the project site in the box below. Then complete the PDP structural BMP summary information sheet (page 3 of this form) for each structural BMP within the project (copy the BMP summary information page as many times as needed to provide summary information for each individual structural BMP).

Describe the general strategy for structural BMP implementation at the site. This information must describe how the steps for selecting and designing storm water pollutant control BMPs presented in Section 5.1 of the BMP Design Manual were followed, and the results (type of BMPs selected). For projects requiring hydromodification flow control BMPs, indicate whether pollutant control and flow control BMPs are integrated or separate.

Based on a recommendation of partial-infiltration by the geotechnical engineer, biofiltration basins with partial retention were implemented where possible for treatment and retention purposes. The siting and selection performed was based on spatial and grading constraints with the intent to spread them out across the site in order to limit the opportunity for runoff to collect pollutants and provide adequate fall to the discharge points. Runoff from the site will be treated with a combination of three (3) biofiltration basins and three (3) Modular Wetlands units. Where the site plan provided landscaping with sufficient area for biofiltration basins, they have been sited accordingly. To make up for volume retention deficit dispersion areas will be implemented throughout the site.

Generally these basins are located toward the upstream portion of the site where fall to the discharge points is available for underdrains to extend out at an allowable slope, as these discharge points are very shallow. For this reason Modular Wetland units have been implemented toward the downstream portion of the site where the difference between the BMP inlets and outlets was more constrained in order to provide the proper slope for the discharge pipes. This lack of fall in combination with grade changes due to the fill requiring steep driveways make it a challenge to capture and treat all areas. A number of means were used to capture as much run off as possible on these driveways to keep the total of the de-minimis areas within the allowable limits. There are landscaped areas along the perimeter of the site identified as self-mitigating areas. Runoff from these areas will drain offsite.

In the case of the driveway along Morena Boulevard, a pump to get the water back up to the closet Modular Wetland has been placed at the bottom of the driveway to capture gutter runoff. The driveway has been sloped to ensure no more than 250 SF of area bypasses. It is anticipated that further refinement of this BMP approach will be proposed with final engineering.

The driveway along Frankfort Street is similarly tilted the with the prevailing slope of the street, in this case to the southwest. A Modular wetland has been placed as far down gradient as possible to still allow drainage into the storm drain. The fine grading of the driveway and the curb inlet and approach, will ensure that no greater than 250 ft.<sup>2</sup> will bypass. In total, these de-minimis areas make up less than 2% of the drainage area and this calculation has been provided in Attachment 1e.

During final engineering, it is anticipated that the required parkway and street widening adjacent to the project will be permitted with a separate public improvement plan. Due to the shallow existing storm drain and the significant amount of upstream runoff, it is proposed that the street widening project be addressed as a PDP exempt project by using Green Streets Guidance. Street Trees will be incorporated as the Green Street feature. Refer to Attachment 1E for a copy of Form J-1 for the PDP exemption justification of the street widening.

For	m I-6			
Structural BMP Summary Information				
(Copy this page as needed to provide information for each individual proposed structural BMP)				
Structural BMP ID No. 1				
Construction Plan Sheet No.				
Type of structural BMP:				
Retention by harvest and use (HU-1)				
Retention by infiltration basin (INF-1)				
Retention by bioretention (INF-2)				
Retention by permeable pavement (INF-3)				
Partial retention by biofiltration with partial rete	ention (PR-1)			
Biofiltration (BF-1)				
Proprietary Biofiltration (BF-3) meeting all require	rements of Appendix F			
<ul> <li>Flow-thru treatment control with prior lawful ap BMP type/description in discussion section below</li> </ul>	proval to meet earlier PDP requirements (provide w)			
Flow-thru treatment control included as pre-treat	atment/forebay for an onsite retention or			
biofiltration BMP (provide BMP type/description	and indicate which onsite retention or biofiltration			
BMP it serves in discussion section below)				
Flow-thru treatment control with alternative cor	npliance (provide BMP type/description in			
discussion section below)				
Detention pond or vault for hydromodification m	anagement			
☐ Other (describe in discussion section below)				
Purpose:				
Pollutant control only				
Hydromodification control only				
Combined pollutant control and hydromodification	on control			
Pre-treatment/forebay for another structural BM	IP			
Other (describe in discussion section below)				
Who will certify construction of this BMP?	Project Design Consultants			
Provide name and contact information for the	619-235-6471			
party responsible to sign BMP verification forms if				
required by the City Engineer (See Section 1.12 of				
the BMP Design Manual)				
Who will be the final owner of this BMP?	Fairfield Realty III, LLC			
Who will maintain this BMP into perpetuity?	Fairfield Realty III, LLC			
What is the funding mechanism for maintenance?	Revenue from the property			

Structural BMP Summary Information			
(Copy this page as needed to provide information for each individual proposed structural BMP)			
Structural BMP ID No. 2			
Construction Plan Sheet No.			
Type of structural BMP:			
$\Box$ Retention by harvest and use (HU-1)	· · · ·		
□ Retention by infiltration basin (INF-1)			
Retention by bioretention (INF-2)			
$\Box$ Retention by permeable pavement (INF-3)			
$\Box$ Partial retention by biofiltration with partial rete	ntion (PR-1)		
Biofiltration (BF-1)			
Proprietary Biofiltration (BF-3) meeting all requi	rements of Appendix F		
□ Flow-thru treatment control with prior lawful ap	proval to meet earlier PDP requirements (provide		
BMP type/description in discussion section below	N)		
□ Flow-thru treatment control included as pre-trea	atment/forebay for an onsite retention or		
biofiltration BMP (provide BMP type/description	and indicate which onsite retention or biofiltration		
BMP it serves in discussion section below)			
□ Flow-thru treatment control with alternative cor	npliance (provide BMP type/description in		
discussion section below)			
$\Box$ Detention pond or vault for hydromodification m	anagement		
$\Box$ Other (describe in discussion section below)			
Purpose:			
Pollutant control only			
Hydromodification control only			
Combined pollutant control and hydromodification	on control		
$\Box$ Pre-treatment/forebay for another structural BN	IP		
□ Other (describe in discussion section below)			
Who will certify construction of this BMP?	Project Design Consultants		
Provide name and contact information for the	619-235-6471		
party responsible to sign BMP verification forms if	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
required by the City Engineer (See Section 1.12 of			
the BMP Design Manual)			
Who will be the final owner of this BMP?	Fairfield Realty III, LLC		
Who will maintain this BMP into perpetuity?	Fairfield Realty III, LLC		
What is the funding mechanism for maintenance?	Revenue from the property		

21

Γ

# Structural BMP Summary Information

Structural BMP Summary Information		
(Copy this page as needed to provide information for each individual proposed structural BMP)		
Structural BMP ID No. 3		
Construction Plan Sheet No.		
Type of structural BMP:		
Retention by harvest and use (HU-1)		
Retention by infiltration basin (INF-1)		
□ Retention by bioretention (INF-2)		
□ Retention by permeable pavement (INF-3)		
Partial retention by biofiltration with partial rete	ntion (PR-1)	
Biofiltration (BF-1)		
Proprietary Biofiltration (BF-3) meeting all requir	ements of Appendix F	
Flow-thru treatment control with prior lawful ap	proval to meet earlier PDP requirements (provide	
Bive type/description in discussion section below	v) tmont/forchou for an ancita ratention or	
biofiltration BMP (provide BMP type/description	and indicate which onsite retention or highltration	
BMP it serves in discussion section below)		
$\Box$ Flow-thru treatment control with alternative con	npliance (provide BMP type/description in	
discussion section below)		
Detention pond or vault for hydromodification m	anagement	
□ Other (describe in discussion section below)		
Purpose:		
Pollutant control only		
U Hydromodification control only		
$\Box$ Combined pollutant control and hydromodification control		
Pre-treatment/forebay for another structural BMP		
$\Box$ Other (describe in discussion section below)		
who will certify construction of this BIVIP?       Project Design Consultants         Provide name and contact information for the       610.225 C471		
narty responsible to sign BMP verification forms if	015-235-0471	
required by the City Engineer (See Section 1.12 of		
the BMP Design Manual)		
Who will be the final owner of this BMP?	Fairfield Realty III, LLC	
Who will maintain this BMP into perpetuity?	Fairfield Realty III, LLC	
What is the funding mechanism for maintenance?	Revenue from the property	

# Structural BMP Summary Information

Structural BMP Summary Information		
(Copy this page as needed to provide information for each individual proposed structural BMP)		
Structural BMP ID No. 4		
Type of structural BMP:		
□ Retention by harvest and use (HU-1)		
□ Retention by infiltration basin (INF-1)		
□ Retention by bioretention (INF-2)		
□ Retention by permeable pavement (INF-3)		
🛛 🛛 Partial retention by biofiltration with partial rete	ntion (PR-1)	
Biofiltration (BF-1)		
Proprietary Biofiltration (BF-3) meeting all requir	ements of Appendix F	
Flow-thru treatment control with prior lawful ap	proval to meet earlier PDP requirements (provide	
BMP type/description in discussion section below	v)	
□ Flow-thru treatment control included as pre-treated by the second sec	tment/forebay for an onsite retention or	
BIOTILITATION BIVIP (provide BIVIP type/description	and indicate which onsite retention or biofiltration	
Flow-thru treatment control with alternative cor	nnliance (provide BMP type/description in	
discussion section below)		
Detention pond or vault for hydromodification m	anagement	
$\Box$ Other (describe in discussion section below)		
Purpose:		
Pollutant control only		
Hydromodification control only		
Combined pollutant control and hydromodification control		
Pre-treatment/forebay for another structural BMP		
U Other (describe in discussion section below)		
Who will certify construction of this BMP? Project Design Consultants		
Provide name and contact information for the	619-235-6471	
party responsible to sign BMP verification forms if		
required by the City Engineer (See Section 1.12 of		
the BMP Design Manual)		
Who will be the final owner of this BMP?	Fairfield Realty III, LLC	
Who will maintain this BMP into perpetuity?	Fairfield Realty III, LLC	
What is the funding mechanism for maintenance?	Revenue from the property	

# Structural BMP Summary Information

Structural BMP Summary Information		
(Copy this page as needed to provide information for each individual proposed structural BMP)		
Structural BMP ID No. 5		
Type of structural BMP:		
$\square$ Betention by harvest and use (HII-1)		
$\square$ Retention by infiltration basin (INF-1)		
$\square$ Retention by bioretention (INF-2)		
□ Retention by permeable pavement (INF-3)		
□ □ Partial retention by biofiltration with partial rete	ntion (PR-1)	
Biofiltration (BF-1)	. ,	
Proprietary Biofiltration (BF-3) meeting all requir	ements of Appendix F	
🛛 Flow-thru treatment control with prior lawful ap	proval to meet earlier PDP requirements (provide	
BMP type/description in discussion section below	v)	
Flow-thru treatment control included as pre-treated	tment/forebay for an onsite retention or	
biofiltration BMP (provide BMP type/description	and indicate which onsite retention or biofiltration	
BMP it serves in discussion section below)		
☐ Flow-thru treatment control with alternative cor	npliance (provide BMP type/description in	
Detention pend or yoult for hydromodification m	anagament	
$\Box$ Other (describe in discussion section below)	anagement	
$\square$ Other (describe in discussion section below)		
Purpose:		
Pollutant control only		
□ Hydromodification control only		
Combined pollutant control and hydromodification control		
Pre-treatment/forebay for another structural BMP		
□ Other (describe in discussion section below)		
Who will certify construction of this BMP?	Project Design Consultants	
Provide name and contact information for the	619-235-6471	
required by the City Engineer (See Section 1.12 of		
the BMP Design Manual)		
Who will be the final owner of this BMP?	Fairfield Realty III, LLC	
Who will maintain this BMP into perpetuity?	Fairfield Realty III, LLC	
What is the funding mechanism for maintenance?	Revenue from the property	

Structural BMP ID No. 6			
Construction Plan Sheet No.			
Type of structural BMP:			
Retention by harvest and use (HU-1)			
Retention by infiltration basin (INF-1)			
Retention by bioretention (INF-2)	н		
□ Retention by permeable pavement (INF-3)			
$\Box$ Partial retention by biofiltration with partial rete	ntion (PR-1)		
🔲 Biofiltration (BF-1)			
Proprietary Biofiltration (BF-3) meeting all requi	ements of Appendix F		
🛛 🗖 Flow-thru treatment control with prior lawful ap	proval to meet earlier PDP requirements (provide		
BMP type/description in discussion section below	N)		
Flow-thru treatment control included as pre-trea	tment/forebay for an onsite retention or		
biofiltration BMP (provide BMP type/description	and indicate which onsite retention or biofiltration		
BMP it serves in discussion section below)			
Flow-thru treatment control with alternative cor	npliance (provide BMP type/description in		
discussion section below)			
Detention pond or vault for hydromodification m	anagement		
Uther (describe in discussion section below).	· · · ·		
Purposot			
M Pollutant control only			
Combined pollutant control and hydromodificati	on control		
Combined point and control and hydroinounicatio     Dro treatment / forebay for another structural PM			
L Pre-treatment/forebay for another structural BMP			
Li Other (describe in discussion section below)			
Who will certify construction of this BMP? Project Design Consultants			
Provide name and contact information for the	619-235-6471		
party responsible to sign BMP verification forms if			
required by the City Engineer (See Section 1.12 of			
the BMP Design Manual)			
Who will be the final owner of this BMP?	Fairfield Realty III, LLC		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Who will maintain this BMP into perpetuity?	Fairfield Realty III, LLC		
What is the funding mechanism for maintenance?	Revenue from the property		
	·		

The City of Ban Disco	y of San Diego velopment Services 22 First Ave., MD-302 n Diego, CA 92101 9) 446-5000	Permenant BMP Construction Self Certification Form	FORM DS-563 January 2016		
			· · ·		
Date Prepared: Click here to enter text.					
Project Applicant: Click here to enter text. Phone: Click here to enter text.					
Project Address: Clicl	k here to enter text.	· · · ·			
Project Engineer: Clic	ck here to enter text.	Phone: Click here to enter text.	n na		
The purpose of this form is to verify that the site improvements for the project, identified above, have been constructed in conformance with the approved Storm Water Quality Management Plan (SWQMP) documents and drawings. This form must be completed by the engineer and submitted prior to final inspection of the construction permit. Completion and submittal of this form is required for all new development and redevelopment projects in order to comply with the City's Storm Water ordinances and NDPES Permit Order No. R9-2013-0001 as amended by R9-2015-0001 and R9-2015-0100. Final inspection for occupancy and/or release of grading or public improvement bonds may be delayed if this form is not submitted and approved by the City					
<b>CERTIFICATION:</b> As the professional in responsible charge for the design of the above project, I certify that I have inspected all constructed Low Impact Development (LID) site design, source control and structural BMP's required per the approved SWQMP and Construction Permit No. Click here to enter text.; and that said BMP's have been constructed in compliance with the approved plans and all applicable specifications, permits, ordinances and Order No. R9-2013-0001 as amended by R9-2015-0001 and R9-2015-0100 of the San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board. I understand that this BMP certification statement does not constitute an operation and maintenance					
Signature: Date of Signature:	Insert Date				
Printed Name:	_Click here to enter text				
Title:	<u>Click here to enter text.</u>				
Phone No.	<u>Click here to enter text.</u>	Engineer's			

DS-563 (12-15)

# **ATTACHMENT 1**

# **BACKUP FOR PDP POLLUTANT CONTROL BMPS**

This is the cover sheet for Attachment 1.

Attachment Sequence	Contents	Checklist
Attachment 1a	DMA Exhibit (Required) See DMA Exhibit Checklist.	⊠ Included
Attachment 1b	Tabular Summary of DMAs Showing DMA ID matching DMA Exhibit, DMA Area, and DMA Type (Required)* *Provide table in this Attachment OR on DMA Exhibit in Attachment 1a	<ul> <li>☑ Included on DMA Exhibit in Attachment 1a</li> <li>□ Included as Attachment 1b, separate from DMA Exhibit</li> </ul>
Attachment 1c	Form I-7, Harvest and Use Feasibility Screening Checklist (Required unless the entire project will use infiltration BMPs) Refer to Appendix B.3-1 of the BMP Design Manual to complete Form I-7.	☑ Included □ Not included because the entire project will use infiltration BMPs
Attachment 1d	Form I-8, Categorization of Infiltration Feasibility Condition (Required unless the project will use harvest and use BMPs) Refer to Appendices C and D of the BMP Design Manual to complete Form I-8.	☑ Included □ Not included because the entire project will use harvest and use BMPs
Attachment 1e	Pollutant Control BMP Design Worksheets / Calculations (Required) Refer to Appendices B and E of the BMP Design Manual for structural pollutant control BMP design guidelines and site design credit calculations	⊠ Included

# Indicate which Items are Included:

# ATTACHMENT 1a,b

# DMA Exhibit

#### Use this checklist to ensure the required information has been included on the DMA Exhibit:

The DMA Exhibit must identify:

- Underlying hydrologic soil group
- Approximate depth to groundwater
- Existing natural hydrologic features (watercourses, seeps, springs, wetlands)
- Critical coarse sediment yield areas to be protected
- Existing topography and impervious areas
- Existing and proposed site drainage network and connections to drainage offsite
- Proposed demolition
- Proposed grading
- □ Proposed impervious features
- Proposed design features and surface treatments used to minimize imperviousness
- □ Drainage management area (DMA) boundaries, DMA ID numbers, and DMA areas (square footage or acreage), and DMA type (i.e., drains to BMP, self-retaining, or self-mitigating)
- □ Potential pollutant source areas and corresponding required source controls (see Chapter 4, Appendix E.1, and Form I-3B)
- Structural BMPs (identify location, type of BMP, and size/detail)



P: \4197\Engr\Reports\SWQMP\ATTACHMENTS\4197 DMA Exhibit.dwg 1/17/2018 4:30:49 PM

# **ATTACHMENT 1c**

# Harvest & Use Feasibility

# Appendix H: Guidance for Investigation Potential Critical Coarse Sediment Yield Areas

Harvest and Use Feasibility Checklist		Form I-7			
<ol> <li>Is there a demand for harvested w during the wet season?</li> <li>Toilet and urinal flushing</li> <li>Landscape irrigation</li> <li>Other:</li> </ol>	<ul> <li>1. Is there a demand for harvested water (check all that apply) at the project site that is reliably present during the wet season?</li> <li>I Toilet and urinal flushing</li> <li>I Landscape irrigation</li> </ul>				
<ol> <li>2. If there is a demand; estimate the Guidance for planning level demand provided in Section B.3.2.</li> <li>Provide a summary of calculations.</li> </ol>	2. If there is a demand; estimate the anticipated average wet season demand over a period of 36 hours. Guidance for planning level demand calculations for toilet/urinal flushing and landscape irrigation is provided in Section B.3.2.				
Landscape Irrigation: Landscaping area = 1.72 ac Assume Mod. Water Use: 1470 g/ac/36 hours x 1.72 Ac. = 2528 gal	lons (CF/7.48 gallons) = 338 CF				
Toilet & urinal flushing: Population = 75 1 Bedroom + 75 2 Bedroom = 75 x (1.8 pop/1 Bd) + 75 x (2.8 pop/2 Bd) = 345 pop Population Demand = 9.3 gal/resident/24-hr 36 hr Demand = 9.3 gal/res/day x 1.5 days/36 hr x 345 pop = 4812.8 gallons (CF/7.48 gal) = 643 CF					
3. Calculate the DCV using worksh DCV = 7596 CF (cubic feet)	eet B-2.1. (for 6.0 acre drainage a	rea)			
3a. Is the 36 hour demand greater than or equal to the DCV? □ Yes / XNo ↔	3b. Is the 36 hour demand but less than the full DCV □ Yes / X N ↓ 0.5	greater than 0.25DCV o 25DCV=1899 CF	3c. Is the 36 hour demand less than 0.25DCV? X Yes J		
Harvest and use appears to be feasible. Conduct more detailed evaluation and sizing calculations to confirm that DCV can be used at an adequate rate to meet drawdown criteria.	Harvest and use may be fe detailed evaluation and siz determine feasibility. Harv able to be used for a porti (optionally) the storage ma meet long term capture ta longer than 36 hours.	asible. Conduct more ing calculations to rest and use may only be on of the site, or ay need to be upsized to rgets while draining in	Harvest and use is considered to be infeasible.		
Is harvest and use feasible based on Ves, refer to Appendix E to select No, select alternate BMPs.	further evaluation? t and size harvest and use B	MPs.			

Project Name:

Morena Apartment Homes

# ATTACHMENT 1d

# **Infiltration Feasibility**

	Work	Shaancez	EL.
Ć	ategorization of Infiltration Feasibility Condition		
Part 1= Full	Infiltration Feasibility Screening Criteria		
Would infile	ration of the full design volume be feasible from a physical perspective without and	l undesiral	ole
consequence	es that cannot be reasonable mitigated		
Criteria	Screening Question	Yes	No
1	Is the estimated reliable infiltration rate below proposed facility locations greater than 0.5 inches per hour? The response to the Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in Appendix C.2 and Appendix D.		х
Drorido hoa			

#### Provide basis:

The infiltration test results of the proposed northwestern biofiltration basin had an unadjusted (pre-factor of safety) infiltration rate of 0.10 to 0.24 inches per hour. Infiltration test results of the proposed northeastern biofiltration basin area had an unadjusted (pre-factor of safety) infiltration rate of 0.81 to 2.87 inches per hour. The third basin located in the southern portion of the site will be located in a fill area. The infiltration for this basin was determined by obtaining a representative sample of soil that could be used as fill in the area of the basin. The sample was remolded to a 90-percent relative compaction and a saturated hydraulic conductivity test run on the sample. The test result indicated an infiltration rate of 0.10 inches per hour.

Based on the tested infiltration rates, only the northeastern biofiltration basin has an infiltration rate greater than 0.5 inches per hour; as a result, full infiltration is not feasible. Additionally, full infiltration is not considered feasible, due to the highly variable nature of the Old Paralic Deposits/Baypoint Formation soil types that are anticipated below the biofiltration basin bottoms and preponderance of infiltration rates wellbelow (or significantly lower than) 0.5 inches per hour.

Summarize findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, etc. Provide narrative discussion of study/data source applicability.

L TACTORS DRESENTED IN ADDEDDIX (1)
-------------------------------------

Provide basis:

Geotechnical analysis of the proposed biofiltration basins and adjacent proposed buildings, retaining wall, and slope, indicates that lateral migration of the infiltration water may have a detrimental impact on the proposed improvements. However, the impact can be mitigated to an acceptable level by the placement of an impermeable liner along the sides of the biofiltration basins.

Summarize findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, etc. Provide narrative discussion of study source applicability.

C	ategorization of Infiltration Fessibility Condition	niksheer C.: Page 2 mi 4	le1
Criteria	Screening Question	Yes	No
3	Can infiltration greater than 0.5 inches per hour be allowed without increasing risk of groundwater contamination (shallow water table, storm water pollutants or other factors) that cannot be mitigated to an acceptable level? The response to this Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in Appendix C.3.	X	
Provide bas	is:		
Impacts rela a geotechni	ative to the risk of increasing groundwater contamination does not appear to cal standpoint at the site.	be a constrai	int from
Summarize narrative dis	findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources scussion of study/data source applicability.	, etc. Provid	e
4	Can infiltration greater than 0.5 inches per hour be allowed without causing potential water balance issues such as change of seasonality of ephemeral streams or increased discharge of contaminated groundwater to surface waters? The response to this Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in C.3.	y x	
Impacts rela	ative to causing potential water balance issues or increased discharge of conta er to surface waters does not appear to be a constraint at the site.	minated	
	· · ·		
Summarize	findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources	s, etc. Provid	le
	If all answers to rows 1-4 are "Yes" a full infiltration design is potentially feasible. The feasibility screening category is Full Infiltration.	Resu	ılt
Part 1 Result*	If any answer from row 1-4 is "No", infiltration may be possible to some extent but would not generally be feasible or desirable to achieve a "full infiltration" design. Proceed to Part 2.	Full Infiltra NOT Fea	ation is sible

MEP in the MS4 Permit. Additional testing and/or studies may be required by City Engineer to substantiate findings.
# Fairfield Morena Boulevard 1579 and 1623 Morena Boulevard, San Diego, California

		•	
- C	aregorization of Infiltration Peasibility Condition Po	sheer C.4	⊧il
Part 2- Part Would Infil that cannot	ial Infiltration vs. No Infiltration Feasibility Screening Criteria Itration of Water in any appreciable amount be physically feasible without any negative the reasonably mitigated?	tive consec	Juences
Criteria	Screening Question	Yes	Nö
5	Do soil and geologic conditions allow for infiltration in any appreciable rate or volume? The response to the Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in Appendix C.2 and	х	
	Appendix D.		a
Provide bas	sis:		
The infiltrat consequent is feasible.	tion rates of the three proposed basin locations vary from 0.01 to 2.87 inches per tly, are at or greater than an infiltration rate of 0.01 inches per hour. As a result, p	• hour; and partial infi	l Itration
		•	
	·		
	·		
Summarize narrative di	findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, e scussion of study/data source applicability and why it was not feasible to mitigate lo	tc. Provid ow infiltrat	e ion
Summarize narrative di rates. 6	c findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, en scussion of study/data source applicability and why it was not feasible to mitigate lo Can infiltration in any appreciable quantity be allowed without increasing risk of geotechnical hazards (slope stability, groundwater mounding, utilities, or other factors) that cannot be mitigated to an acceptable level? The response to this Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the	tc. Provid ow infiltrat X	e ion
Summarize narrative di rates. 6 Provide bas	findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, en scussion of study/data source applicability and why it was not feasible to mitigate lo Can infiltration in any appreciable quantity be allowed without increasing risk of geotechnical hazards (slope stability, groundwater mounding, utilities, or other factors) that cannot be mitigated to an acceptable level? The response to this Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in Appendix C.2.	tc. Provid ow infiltrat	e ion
Summarize narrative di rates. 6 Provide bas Geotechnic and slope, i proposed ii an imperm	e findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, en scussion of study/data source applicability and why it was not feasible to mitigate lo Can infiltration in any appreciable quantity be allowed without increasing risk of geotechnical hazards (slope stability, groundwater mounding, utilities, or other factors) that cannot be mitigated to an acceptable level? The response to this Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in Appendix C.2. sis: cal analysis of the proposed biofiltration basins and adjacent proposed buildings, indicates that lateral migration of the infiltration water may have a detrimental in mprovements. However, the impact can be mitigated to an acceptable level by the reable liner along the sides of the biofiltration basins.	tc. Provid ow infiltrat X retaining mpact on te placeme	e ion wall, the ent of
Summarize narrative di rates. 6 Provide bas Geotechnic and slope, i proposed ii an impermo	e findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, en iscussion of study/data source applicability and why it was not feasible to mitigate lo Can infiltration in any appreciable quantity be allowed without increasing risk of geotechnical hazards (slope stability, groundwater mounding, utilities, or other factors) that cannot be mitigated to an acceptable level? The response to this Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in Appendix C.2. sis: cal analysis of the proposed biofiltration basins and adjacent proposed buildings, indicates that lateral migration of the infiltration water may have a detrimental in mprovements. However, the impact can be mitigated to an acceptable level by th leable liner along the sides of the biofiltration basins.	tc. Provid ow infiltrat X retaining v mpact on he placeme	e ion wall, the ent of
Summarize narrative di rates. 6 Provide bas Geotechnic and slope, i proposed ii an imperm	e findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, et iscussion of study/data source applicability and why it was not feasible to mitigate low of geotechnical hazards (slope stability, groundwater mounding, utilities, or other factors) that cannot be mitigated to an acceptable level? The response to this Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in Appendix C.2.	tc. Provid ow infiltrat X retaining v mpact on te placeme	e ion wall, the ent of
Summarize narrative di rates. 6 Provide bas Geotechnic and slope, i proposed i an impermo	e findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, et iscussion of study/data source applicability and why it was not feasible to mitigate low of geotechnical hazards (slope stability, groundwater mounding, utilities, or other factors) that cannot be mitigated to an acceptable level? The response to this Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in Appendix C.2.	tc. Provid ow infiltrat X retaining v mpact on he placeme	e ion wall, the ent of
Summarize narrative di rates. 6 Provide bas Geotechnic and slope, i proposed in an imperm	e findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, et iscussion of study/data source applicability and why it was not feasible to mitigate low of geotechnical hazards (slope stability, groundwater mounding, utilities, or other factors) that cannot be mitigated to an acceptable level? The response to this Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive tevaluation of the factors presented in Appendix C.2. sis:	tc. Provid ow infiltrat X retaining mpact on he placeme	e ion wall, the ent of
Summarize narrative di rates. 6 Provide bas Geotechnic and slope, i proposed in an imperme Summarize narrative di	e findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, et accussion of study/data source applicability and why it was not feasible to mitigate low of geotechnical hazards (slope stability, groundwater mounding, utilities, or other factors) that cannot be mitigated to an acceptable level? The response to this Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in Appendix C.2.	tc. Provid w infiltrat X retaining v mpact on he placement tc. Provid	e wall, the ent of

# Fairfield Morena Boulevard

1579 and 1623 Morena Boulevard, San Diego, California

C	ategowation of Infiltration Reasibility Condition	Work Pa	shaqi (C.4 16 4 of 4	ЦI.				
Criteria	Screening Question		Ýes	No				
7	Can infiltration in any appreciable quantity be allowed without posing significant risk for groundwater related concerns (shallow water table, sto water pollutants or other factors)? The response to this Screening Questic shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in Appendix C.3.	rm on	Х					
Provide bas	is:							
Groundwater was encountered during the preliminary investigation of the site at an approximate elevation of 7 to 9 feet. Based on the elevation of the bottom of the gravel storage layer, the current groundwater elevation is within 6 to 8 feet of the proposed biofiltration basin bottom elevations.								
Summarize narrative dis	findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data so scussion of study/data source applicability and why it was not feasible to mi	ources, et itigate lo	tc. Provid w infiltrat	e ion rates				
8	Can infiltration be allowed without violating downstream water rights? T response to this Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in C.3.	`he	х					
Provide bas	is:							
Based on Se constraint t	ection C.3.7 of the San Diego City BMP Design Manual, downstream wate o partial infiltration at the site.	r rights :	should no	t be a				
	、							
Summarize narrative dis	findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data so cussion of study/data source applicability and why it was not feasible to m	ources, et itigate lo	tc. Provid	e ion rates				
	If all answers to rows 1-4 are "Yes" a full infiltration design is potentially feasible. The feasibility screening category is Full Infiltration	-	Result					
Part 2 Result*	If any answer from row 5-8 is "No", then infiltration of any volume is considered to be infeasible within the drainage area. The feasibility screening category in No Infiltration.	s Partial Infiltration is Feasible						
Prepared by	/: Dated: June 23, 2017	_						
Randall K Wagner, CEG 1612								
*To be Con	*To be Completed using gathered site information and best professional judgement considering the definition of							

MEP in the MS4 Permit. Additional testing and/or studies may be required by City Engineer to substantiate findings.

#### Fairfield Morena Boulevard 1579 and 1623 Morena Boulevard, San Diego, California

Factor of Salety and Design infiltration Rate Worksheet Page 1 of						
Factor	Category	Factor Description	Assigned Weight (w)	Factor Value (v)	Product.(p) p=w*v	
ĸ		Soil assessment methods	0.25	2	0.50	
		Predominant soil Texture	0.25	3	0.75	
Δ	Suitability	Site soil variability	0.25	3	0.75	
71	Assessment	Depth to groundwater/impervious layer	0.25	2	0.50	
	•	Suitability Assessment Safety Fac		. 2.50		
	Design	Level of pretreatment/ expected sediment loads	0.5			
~		Redundancy/ resiliency	0.25	,		
В		Compaction during construction	0.25	2	0.50	
,		Design Safety Factor, $S_B = \sum_p$	/			
Comb	ined Safety Factor,	$S_{total} = S_A \times S_B$				
Observed Infiltration Rate, inch/hr, K <sub>observed</sub> (corrected for test-specific bias)						
Desig	Design Infiltration Rate, in/hr, $K_{design} = \frac{K_{observed}}{S_{total}}$					

Supporting Data

Briefly describe infiltration test and provide reference to test forms:

The percolation/infiltration field-testing for the northwestern and northeastern biofiltration basins was performed in general accordance with Section D.3.3.2 - Borehole Percolation Tests (various methods) of the San Diego City BMP Design Manual. Adjustment of the field percolation test results to an "infiltration rate" was performed utilizing the Porchet Method. The infiltration testing for the southern biofiltration basin was determined by obtaining a saturated hydraulic conductivity test of a representative sample of the on-site soil that could be used as fill in accordance with Section D.4.2 of the San Diego City BMP Design Manual.

The results of the percolation/infiltration testing is provided in the report entitled "Preliminary Bioretention Basin Infiltration Study, Proposed Apartment Complex Development, 1579 and 1623 Morena Boulevard, City of San Diego, California" by LGC Valley, Inc., dated November 29, 2016. Project Name:

Morena Apartment Homes

# **ATTACHMENT 1e**

# **BMP Worksheets/Calculations**

# ATTACHMENT 1B: Worksheet B.2-1: DCV

85th percentile 24-hr storm depth from Figure B.1.=

Design Capture Impervio Natural A Composite **BMP** Drainage Area us Area Amended Soils Soils (ac) % Tree Credit Volume  $C^1$ DMA ID **BMP TYPE** (ac) (ac) (ac) (C=0.1) (C=0.1) Impervious Volume (cf) (DCV) (CF) MOD. WETLAND 0.309 0.266 0.043 86% 0.79 1 0 460 2 MOD. WETLAND 1.417 1.219 0.197 86% 0.79 2109 0 3 **BIOFILTRATION** 1.780 1.547 0.233 87% 0.80 2673 0 BIOFILTRATION 0.402 0.307 0.095 76% 0.71 4 0 540 BIOFILTRATION 0.399 0.305 0.094 76% 0.71 536 5 0 MOD. WETLAND 0.730 0.589 81% 0.75 ~ 0 6 0.141 1027 STREET TREE (SD-1) 0.030 0.019 38% 12 0.011 23 0.41 0 13 STREET TREE (SD-1) 0.030 0.007 0.023 23% 0.29 16 0

0.52 in

#### Feasability Analysis for Proprietary BMP Utilization:

#### Alternative Minimum Sizing Factor

For DMA #1, 2 and 6 the ability to place a bioretention basin of any size toward the lower elevations of the site where these drain, is constrained by the amount of vertical fall between the proposed grade elevations and the outfall inverts. Because these inverts are so shallow, it would not be possible to ensure an adequate slope for the outlet pipes with the required bioretention basin profile of approximately 3 to 4 feet. The allowable depth change between inlet and outlet of a Modular Wetland unit at 1.33' makes them significantly less constrained vertically, which in the case of DMA #6 and #1 is the prevailing constraint. For DMA #2, while there may be enough fall, the proposed storm drain would have to be dropped potentially conflicting with other utilities. This would be exacerbated by the deep gravel profile required to meet Option #2 of the sizing methodology requiring that 75% of the DCV be stored.

Furthermore, due to the site plan constraints, the tight spacing of the driveways, parking lots and club house which could not be adjusted without compromising the site plan and program. This makes it infeasible to fit an alternatively sized BMP for the significant drainage area leading to it. There is only about 500 square feet of area total in between the pathways and buildings adjacent to the Modular Wetland (BMP #2) while an alternatively sized biofiltration would have to have an effective area of more than this amount which with sides slopes makes it clearly infeasible to place at this location.

#### DMA #6

Alt. Min Sf. = .012 Drainage Area = 1.42 ac C = 0.79Effective D.A. = 1.12 ac Alt. Min. Basin Size Effective Area =0.012 x 0.79 x 1.42 ac x 43560 sf/ac = **586 sf** 

#### Meeting Volume Retention Requirements Approach:

In order to meet the retention requirements on a site wide basis the partial retention biofiltration basins have been sized with an adequate gravel storage layer to meet and exceed the required volume for their respective DMAs. Due to the site constraints addressed above, the remaining DMAs are treated by Modular Wetlands and therefore are highly limited in their ability to meet their own partial retention needs.

The reliable infiltration rates for the DMAs draining to Modular Wetlands has been assumed to be 0.05 in/hr based on the City's Supplemental Guidance from November 2016. The updated spreadsheets forthcoming in the new manual release have been utilized to determine the target retention value for all DMAs as well as the marginal infiltration from the Modular Wetland units. The target and expected retention values have been summarized below.

DMA	Target Retention Volume - from Ws B.5-2 (cf)	BMP Retention -from WS B.5-3 (cf)
1	49	0
2	224	0
3	284	330
4	174	356
5	57	130
6	110	6
Sum	897	822
	Deficit:	75 CF

## Site Wide Volume Retention Requirements Fulfillment

To make up the deficit of 75 CF and to provide cushion in case of issues in final engineering, a number of viable landscaping areas to implement dispersion (SD-4,5) have been located on the DMA map. One or more of these areas will be implemented in Final Engineering to ensure volume retention requirements are met.

#### **De-Minimis Area Calculations**

DMA#9 = 245 SF

DMA#11 = 250 SF

DMA#13 = 60 SF

DMA#15 = 50 SF

TOTAL De-Minimis Area = 605 SF

TOTAL Area = 249,599 SF (FROM TM Sheet 1 – Graded Net Site Area)

Percent De-Minimis: = 605/249,599 \* 100% = 0.2%

San Diego County 85 th Percentile Isopluvials

NOTE: The 85th percentile is a 24 hour rainfall total. It represents a value such that 85% of the observed 24 hour rainfall totals will be less than that value.

"





60

PROJECT SITE

13.



1	The City of	Project Name	Morena A	Apartments	
	SAN DIEGO	BMP ID		3	
Siz	ing Method for Pollutant Removal Ci	riferia	Worksh	eet B.5-1	
1	Area draining to the BMP			77536.8	sq. ft.
2	Adjusted runoff factor for drainage area (R	Adjusted runoff factor for drainage area (Refer to Appendix B.1 and B.2)			
3	85 <sup>th</sup> percentile 24-hour rainfall depth			0.52	inches
4	Design capture volume [Line 1 x Line 2 x (I	_ine 3/12)]		2673	cu. ft.
BM	P Parameters				
5	Surface ponding [6 inch minimum, 12 inch	maximum]		12	inches
6	Media thickness [18 inches minimum], al aggregate sand thickness to this line for siz	so add mulch layer and washed zing calculations	I ASTM 33 fine	24	inches
7	Aggregate storage (also add ASTM No 8 s – use 0 inches if the aggregate is not over	tone) above underdrain invert (12 the entire bottom surface area	2 inches typical)	4	inches
8	Aggregate storage below underdrain inve aggregate is not over the entire bottom sur	ert (3 inches minimum) – use face area	0 inches if the	12	inches
9	Freely drained pore storage of the media			0.2	in/in
10	Porosity of aggregate storage			0.4	in/in
11	Media filtration rate to be used for sizing (maximum filtration rate of 5 in/hr. with no outlet control; if the filtration rate is controlled by the outlet use the outlet controlled rate (includes infiltration into the soil and flow rate through the outlet structure) which will be less than 5 in/hr.)			5	in/hr.
Bas	eline Calculations				
12	Allowable routing time for sizing			6	hours
13	Depth filtered during storm [ Line 11 x Line	12]		30	inches
14	Depth of Detention Storage	40 41 0 11 101		23.2	inches
	[Line 5 + (Line 6 x Line 9) + (Line 7 x Line $\frac{1}{2}$	10) + (Line 8 x Line 10)]			
15	Total Depth Treated [Line 13 + Line 14]			53.2	linches
Opt	ion 1 – Biofilter 1.5 times the DCV		and the second second	4000	<u> </u>
16	Required biofiltered volume [1.5 x Line 4]			4009	cu. ft.
17	Required Footprint [Line 16/ Line 15] x 12			904	sq. ft.
Opt	Ion 2 - Store 0.75 of remaining DCV in po	ores and ponding			
18	Required Storage (surface + pores) Volume	e [0.75 X Line 4]		2004	cu. ft.
19	Required Footprint [Line 18/ Line 14] x 12			1037	sq. ft.
Foo	tprint of the BMP			Souther the	
20	BMP Footprint Sizing Factor (Default 0.03 of from Line 11 in Worksheet B.5-3)	or an alternative minimum footpri	nt sizing factor	0.011	
21	Minimum BMP Footprint [Line 1 x Line 2 x	Line 20]		678	sq. ft.
22	Footprint of the BMP = Maximum(Minimum	(Line 17, Line 19), Line 21)		904	sq. ft.
23	Provided BMP Footprint			1,400	sq. ft.
24	Is Line 23 > Line 22?	Yes, Perforr	nance Standard	l is Met	

The	City of	Project Name Mo	orena Apartments		
5/	AN DIEGO	BMP ID	3		
	Sizing Method for Volume R	letention Criteria W	orksheet B.5-2		
1	Area draining to the BMP		77536.8	sq. ft.	
2	Adjusted runoff factor for drainage ar	ea (Refer to Appendix B.1 and B.2)	0.80		
3	85 <sup>th</sup> percentile 24-hour rainfall depth		0.52	inches	
4	Design capture volume [Line 1 x Line	2 x (Line 3/12)]	2673	cu. ft.	
MP I	Parameters				
5	Footprint of the BMP		1,400	sq. ft.	
6	Media thickness [18 inches minimum sand thickness to this line for sizing c	Media thickness [18 inches minimum], also add mulch layer and washed ASTM 33 fine aggregate sand thickness to this line for sizing calculations		inches	
7	Media retained pore space [50% of (F	-C-WP)]	0.05	in/in	
8	ggregate storage below underdrain invert (3 inches minimum) – use 0 inches if the aggregate is ot over the entire bottom surface area		ite is 12	inches	
9	Porosity of aggregate storage		0.4	in/in	
olun	ne Retention Requirement			<u> </u>	
10	IMeasured infiltration rate in the DMA		0.02	in/hr.	
11	Factor of safety		2		
12	Reliable infiltration rate, for biofiltratio Note: This worksheet is not applicable	Factor of safety Reliable infiltration rate, for biofiltration BMP sizing [Line 10/ Line 11] Note: This worksheet is not applicable if Line 12 < 0.01 in/br			
13	Average annual volume reduction tan When Line 12 ≥ 0.01 in/hr. = Minimur	get (Figure B.5-2) n (40, 166.9 x Line 12 +6.62)	8.3	%	
14	Fraction of DCV to be retained (Figur	Fraction of DCV to be retained (Figure B.5-3)			
15	Torget volume retention [] ine 14 x Lit	144			
10	Target volume retention [Line 14 & Line	ne Potention		<u> </u>	
16	TEffective evenotranspiration denth []	ne 6 v line 71	12	l inches	
10	Detained Pore Volume I/I ine 16 v Lir	5///2)	1.2	inches ou #	
10	Erection of DCV retained in nore spa	e o)/12j	0.05	Cu. II.	
10	Flaction of DCV retained in pore space	28 [Line 17/Line 4]	0.05	0/	
19	EVapotranspiration average annual ca		3.5	70	
fillia	Ition: Average Annual Volume Reten	tion	400	T haven	
20	Drawdown for influration storage [[Lin		480	nours	
21	(use Line 19 and Line 20 in Figure B.	anspiration 4-1: Refer to Appendix B.4.2.2 )	0.04		
22	Infiltration volume storage [(Line 5 x I	ine 8 x Line 9)/12]	560	cu. ft.	
23	Infiltration Storage Fraction of DCV [L	ine 22/Line 4]	0.21		
24	Total Equivalent Fraction of DCV [Lin	e 21 + Line 23]	0.25		
25	Biofiltration BMP average annual cap [use Line 24 and 20 in Figure B.4-1]	ture	20.87	%	
olum	ne retention required from site desig	n and other BMPs			
	Fraction of DCV retained (Figure B.5-	-3)	1		
26	0.0000013 x Line 25 <sup>3</sup> - 0.000057 x Li	ne 25 <sup>2</sup> + 0.0086 x Line 25 - 0.014	0.152	A. S. S. S.	
	Remaining target DCV retention [(Lin	e 14 – Line 26) x Line 4]			
27	Note: If Line 27 is equal to or smaller standard.	than 0 then the BMP meets the volume retention performa	ance		
21	If Line 27 is greater than 0, the appli DMA that will retain DCV equivaler performance standard	cant must implement site design and/or other BMPs withir nt to or greater than Line 27 to meet the volume reter	-202 ntion	CU. 11.	

The	City of	Projec	t Name	Morena Apartme	ents
5	AN DIEGO	BM		3	
	Alternative Minimum F	ootprint Sizing Fa	actor	Worksheet B.	5-3
1	Area draining to the BMP			77536.8	sq. ft.
2	Adjusted Runoff Factor for drainage	area (Refer to Appe	ndix B.1 and B.2)	0.80	
3	Load to Clog			2	lb/sq. ft.
4	Allowable Period to Accumulate Clo	ogging Load (T <sub>L</sub> )		10	years
/olur	ne Weighted EMC Calculation		1000		
.and	Use	Fraction of Total DCV	TSS EMC (mg/L)	Prod	luct
Single	Family Residential		123	0	
Comr	nercial		128	C	
ndus	rial		125	C	
Educa	ation (Municipal)		132	0	
Frans	portation		78	C	
√ulti-	family Residential	1	40	4(	0
Roof	Runoff		14	C	
.ow T	raffic Areas		50	C	
Dpen	Space		216	0	
Other	specify:			0	
Other	, specify:			0	
Other	, specify:			0	
5	Volume Weighted EMC (sum of all	products)		40	mg/L
Sizing	Factor for Clogging				Sec. 1
6	Adjustment for pretreatment measu Where: Line 6 = 0 if no pretreatment = 0.5 if the pretreatment has an active treatment."	res nt; Line 6 = 0.25 whe ctive Washington Sta	n pretreatment is included; Line 6 te TAPE approval rating for "pre-	0	
7	Average Annual Precipitation [Prov box; SanGIS has a GIS layer for av	ide documentation of erage annual precipit	the data source in the discussion ation]	11	inches
8	Calculate the Average Annual Runo	off (Line 7 x Line 1/12	!) x Line2	56536	cu-ft/yr
9	Calculate the Average Annual TSS (1 ine 8 x 62 4 x 1 ine 5 x (1 $-1$ ine 6	Load		141	lb/yr
10	Calculate the BMP Footprint Neede	d (Line 9 x Line 4)/Li	ne 3	706	sa. ft.
11	Calculate the Minimum Footprint Sizing Factor for Clogging			0.011	
	[ Line 10/ (Line 1 x Line 2)]	New Constant Parts		0.011	Section 199
Discu	ission:				

	The City of	Project Name	Morena	Apartments	
	SAN DIEGO	BMP ID		4	
Siz	ing Method for Pollutant Removal C	riteria	Workst	eet B.5-1	
1	Area draining to the BMP			17522	sq. ft.
2	Adjusted runoff factor for drainage area (R	efer to Appendix B.1 and B.2)		0.71	
3	85 <sup>th</sup> percentile 24-hour rainfall depth			0.52	inches
4	Design capture volume [Line 1 x Line 2 x (I	Line 3/12)]		540	cu. ft.
BM	P Parameters				
5	Surface ponding [6 inch minimum, 12 inch	maximum]		6	inches
6	Media thickness [18 inches minimum], al aggregate sand thickness to this line for size	so add mulch layer and was zing calculations	hed ASTM 33 fine	24	inches
7	Aggregate storage (also add ASTM No 8 s – use 0 inches if the aggregate is not over	stone) above underdrain invert the entire bottom surface area	t (12 inches typical)	4	inches
8	Aggregate storage below underdrain inve aggregate is not over the entire bottom sur	ert (3 inches minimum) — u face area	se 0 inches if the	0	inches
9	Freely drained pore storage of the media			0.2	in/in
10	Porosity of aggregate storage			0.4	in/in
11	Media filtration rate to be used for sizing (maximum filtration rate of 5 in/hr. with no outlet control; if the filtration rate is controlled by the outlet use the outlet controlled rate (includes infiltration into the soil and flow rate through the outlet structure) which will be less than 5 in/hr.)			5	in/hr.
Bas	eline Calculations				
12	Allowable routing time for sizing			6	hours
13	Depth filtered during storm [ Line 11 x Line	12]		30	inches
14	Depth of Detention Storage			12 /	inches
	[Line 5 + (Line 6 x Line 9) + (Line 7 x Line 7	10) + (Line 8 x Line 10)]		12.4	linches
15	Total Depth Treated [Line 13 + Line 14]			42.4	inches
Opt	ion 1 – Biofilter 1.5 times the DCV				
16	Required biofiltered volume [1.5 x Line 4]			810	cu. ft.
17	Required Footprint [Line 16/ Line 15] x 12			229	sq. ft.
Opt	ion 2 - Store 0.75 of remaining DCV in po	ores and ponding			
18	Required Storage (surface + pores) Volum	e [0.75 x Line 4]		405	cu. ft.
19	Required Footprint [Line 18/ Line 14] x 12			392	sq. ft.
Foo	tprint of the BMP				
20	BMP Footprint Sizing Factor (Default 0.03 of from Line 11 in Worksheet B.5-3)	or an alternative minimum foo	tprint sizing factor	0.011	
21	Minimum BMP Footprint [Line 1 x Line 2 x	Line 20]		137	sq. ft.
22	Footprint of the BMP = Maximum(Minimum	(Line 17, Line 19), Line 21)		229	sq. ft.
23	Provided BMP Footprint			710	sq. ft.
24	Is Line 23 > Line 22?	Yes, Perf	ormance Standard	d is Met	

The City of Project Name Morena /			Morena Apar	tments	
SAN DIEGO		BMP ID			
	Sizing Method for Volume R	etention Criteria	Worksheet	B.5-2	
1	Area draining to the BMP			17522	sq. ft.
2	Adjusted runoff factor for drainage ar	ea (Refer to Appendix B.1 and B.2)		1	
3	85th percentile 24-hour rainfall depth			0.52	inches
4	Design capture volume [Line 1 x Line	2 x (Line 3/12)]		540	cu. ft.
MP F	Parameters				
5	Footprint of the BMP			710	sq. ft.
6	Media thickness [18 inches minimun sand thickness to this line for sizing of	n], also add mulch layer and washed AST alculations	TM 33 fine aggregate	24	inches
7	Media retained pore space [50% of (I	FC-WP)]		0.05	in/in
8	Aggregate storage below underdrain not over the entire bottom surface are	invert (3 inches minimum) – use 0 inche	es if the aggregate is	0	inches
9	Porosity of aggregate storage			0.4	in/in
olum	e Retention Requirement				
10	Measured infiltration rate in the DMA			0.2	in/hr.
11	Factor of safety			2	
	Reliable infiltration rate, for biofiltratio	n BMP sizing [Line 10/ Line 11]			
12	Note: This worksheet is not applicable	e if Line 12 < 0.01 in/hr.		0.1	in/hr.
	Average annual volume reduction tar	get (Figure B.5-2)			
13	When Line 12 ≥ 0.01 in/hr. = Minimum (40, 166.9 x Line 12 +6.62)			23.3	%
	Fraction of DCV to be retained (Figur	e B.5-3)		· · · · ·	
14	0.0000013 x Line 13 <sup>3</sup> - 0.000057 x Lin	ne 13 <sup>2</sup> + 0.0086 x Line 13 - 0.014		0.172	
15	Target volume retention [Line 14 x Line 4]			93	cu. ft.
/apo	transpiration: Average Annual Volu	ne Retention			
16	Effective evapotranspiration depth [Li	ne 6 x Line 7]		1.2	inches
17	Retained Pore Volume [(Line 16 x Lir	e 5)/12]		71	cu. ft.
18	Fraction of DCV retained in pore space	ces [Line 17/Line 4]		0.13	
19	Evapotranspiration average annual c	apture [ET nomographs in Figure B.5-5]		8.1	%
filtra	tion: Average Annual Volume Reten	tion		C. Carlos	
20	Drawdown for infiltration storage [(Lin	e 8 x Line 9)/Line 12]		0	hours
21	Equivalent DCV fraction from evapoli (use Line 19 and Line 20 in Figure B.	anspiration 4-1; Refer to Appendix B.4.2.2 )		0.02	
22	Infiltration volume storage [(Line 5 x l	ine 8 x Line 9)/12]		0	cu. ft.
23	Infiltration Storage Fraction of DCV [L	ine 22/Line 4]		0.00	
24	Total Equivalent Fraction of DCV [Lin	e 21 + Line 23]		0.02	
25	Biofiltration BMP average annual cap [use Line 24 and 20 in Figure B.4-1]	ture		8.08	%
olum	e retention required from site desig	n and other BMPs			
20	Fraction of DCV retained (Figure B.5-	3)	•	0.052	
20	0.0000013 x Line 25 <sup>3</sup> - 0.000057 x Li	ne 25 <sup>2</sup> + 0.0086 x Line 25 - 0.014		0.052	
	Remaining target DCV retention [(Lin	e 14 – Line 26) x Line 4]			
6	Note: If Line 27 is equal to or smaller standard.	than 0 then the BMP meets the volume r	etention performance	65	cu ft
-1	If Line 27 is greater than 0, the appli DMA that will retain DCV equivaled performance standard	cant must implement site design and/or on to or greater than Line 27 to meet	ther BMPs within the the volume retention		Gu. n.

	The City of	Project Name	Morena	Apartments	
	SAN DIEGO	BMP ID		5	19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 -
Siz	ing Method for Pollutant Removal C	riteria	Worksl	neet B.5-1	
1	Area draining to the BMP	1		17375	sq. ft.
2	Adjusted runoff factor for drainage area (R	efer to Appendix B.1 and B.	2)	0.71	
3	85 <sup>th</sup> percentile 24-hour rainfall depth			0.52	inches
4	Design capture volume [Line 1 x Line 2 x (	Line 3/12)]		536	cu. ft.
BM	P Parameters				
5	Surface ponding [6 inch minimum, 12 inch	maximum]		6	inches
6	Media thickness [18 inches minimum], all aggregate sand thickness to this line for size	lso add mulch layer and w zing calculations	ashed ASTM 33 fine	24	inches
7	Aggregate storage (also add ASTM No 8 s – use 0 inches if the aggregate is not over	stone) above underdrain inv the entire bottom surface a	ert (12 inches typical) rea	4	inches
8	Aggregate storage below underdrain inv aggregate is not over the entire bottom sur	ert (3 inches minimum) – face area	use 0 inches if the	12	inches
9	Freely drained pore storage of the media			0.2	in/in
10	Porosity of aggregate storage			0.4	in/in
11	Media filtration rate to be used for sizing (maximum filtration rate of 5 in/hr. with no outlet control; if the filtration rate is controlled by the outlet use the outlet controlled rate (includes infiltration into the soil and flow rate through the outlet structure) which will be less than 5 in/hr.)			5	in/hr.
Bas	seline Calculations				
12	Allowable routing time for sizing			6	hours
13	Depth filtered during storm [ Line 11 x Line	12]		30	inches
14	Depth of Detention Storage			17.2	inches
	[Line 5 + (Line 6 x Line 9) + (Line 7 x Line	10) + (Line 8 x Line 10)]			
15	Total Depth Treated [Line 13 + Line 14]			47.2	linches
Op	tion 1 – Biofilter 1.5 times the DCV				
16	Required biofiltered volume [1.5 x Line 4]			804	cu. ft.
17	Required Footprint [Line 16/ Line 15] x 12			204	sq. ft.
Op	tion 2 - Store 0.75 of remaining DCV in po	bres and ponding			
18	Required Storage (surface + pores) Volum	e [0.75 X Line 4]		402	cu. ft.
19	Required Footprint [Line 18/ Line 14] x 12			280	sq. ft.
Foo	otprint of the BMP				
20	BMP Footprint Sizing Factor (Default 0.03 from Line 11 in Worksheet B.5-3)	or an alternative minimum f	ootprint sizing factor	0.009	
21	Minimum BMP Footprint [Line 1 x Line 2 x	Line 20]		111	sq. ft.
22	Footprint of the BMP = Maximum(Minimum	n(Line 17, Line 19), Line 21)		204	sq. ft.
23	Provided BMP Footprint			710	sq. ft.
24	Is Line 23 > Line 22?	Yes, Pe	rformance Standar	d is Met	

The	The City of Project Name Morena			partments	
5/	AN DIEGO	BMP ID	F	1	
	Sizing Method for Volume R	etention Criteria	Workshe	et B.5-2	
1	Area draining to the BMP			17375	sq. ft.
2	Adjusted runoff factor for drainage are	a (Refer to Appendix B.1 and B.2)		0.71	
3	85 <sup>th</sup> percentile 24-hour rainfall depth			0.52	inches
4	Design capture volume [Line 1 x Line	2 x (Line 3/12)]		536	cu. ft.
MP F	Parameters				
5	Footprint of the BMP			710	sq. ft.
6	Media thickness [18 inches minimum sand thickness to this line for sizing ca	], also add mulch layer and washed alculations	ASTM 33 fine aggregate	24	inches
7	Media retained pore space [50% of (F	C-WP)]		0.05	in/in
8	Aggregate storage below underdrain not over the entire bottom surface are	invert (3 inches minimum) – use 0 i a	nches if the aggregate is	12	inches
9	Porosity of aggregate storage	-		0.4	in/in
olum	e Retention Requirement			0.4	1
10	Measured infiltration rate in the DMA			1.62	in/hr
10	Eactor of safety		<u> </u>	2	
.11	Reliable infiltration rate for biofiltration	BMP sizing [] ine 10/ ] ine 11]			
12	Note: This worksheet is not applicable	if line $12 < 0.01$ in/br		0.81	in/hr.
	Average annual volume reduction targ	et (Figure B 5-2)			
13	When Line $12 > 0.01$ in/hr = Minimum (40, 166.9 x Line $12 + 6.62$ )			40.0	%
	Fraction of DCV to be retained (Figure B 5-3)				
14	$0.000013 \times 100 13^3$ 0.000057 × 100	$2.13^2 \pm 0.0086 \times 1$ inc. 13 0.014		0.322	
15	0.0000013 X Line 13 - 0.000057 X Line 13 + 0.0006 X Line 13 - 0.014			173	cu ft
Vano	transpiration: Average Appual Volum	e Retention		173	CU. II.
16	Effective evenetranspiration denth [] in	e 6 x 1 ine 71		13	linchoo
10	Poteined Pere Volume I/Line 16 x Line	5//12]		71	incrites
17	Eraction of DCV rotained in para space	os [] ino 17/] ino 1]		0.12	Cu. II.
18	Fraction of DCV retained in pore space	es [Line 17/Line 4]	<b>F1</b>	0.13	0/
19	Evapotranspiration average annual ca	plure [E1 nomographs in Figure B.3-	5]	8.1	<u>%</u>
TIIITE	ation: Average Annual volume Reten				
20	Drawdown for Infiltration storage [(Line	3 8 x Line 9)/Line 12j		6	hours
21	Lequivalent DCV fraction from evapotra	anspiration -1: Refer to Annendix B 4 2 2 )		0.02	
22	Infiltration volume storage [() ine 5 x ]	ine 8 x Line 9)/121		284	Cu ft
23	Infiltration Storage Fraction of DCV []	ne 22/l ine 41	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0.53	00.11.
24	Total Equivalent Fraction of DCV [] inc	21 + Line 23]		0.55	
27	Biofiltration BMP average annual capt			0.00	-
25	[use Line 24 and 20 in Figure B.4-1]			90.44	%
olum	ne retention required from site design	and other BMPs			
26	Fraction of DCV retained (Figure B.5-	3)		1 259	
20	0.0000013 x Line 25 <sup>3</sup> - 0.000057 x Lin		1.200	She had	
	Remaining target DCV retention [(Line	e 14 – Line 26) x Line 4]			
	Note: If Line 27 is equal to or smaller standard.	than 0 then the BMP meets the volur	ne retention performance	-502	cu ft
-1	If Line 27 is greater than 0, the applied DMA that will retain DCV equivalent performance standard	cant must implement site design and, t to or greater than Line 27 to me	/or other BMPs within the set the volume retention	502	

#### **Volume Retention Performance Standard is Met**

The	City of	Project Name	Morena Apartment	S
S/	AN DIEGO	BMP ID	Site Wide	
	Volume Retention From Ar	nended Soils	Worksheet B.5-6	
1	Impervious area draining to the pervious	area	24331	sq. ft.
2	Pervious area (must meet the requireme	nts in SD-4 and SD-5 Fact Sheets)	8415	sq. ft.
3	Measured Infiltration Rate		0.61	in/hr.
4	Factor of Safety		2	
5	Reliable InfitIration Rate [Line 3/Line 4]		0.305	And the set the set of the
6	Impervious area runoff factor		0.9	
7	Runoff factor of pervious area Line 5 < 0.01 in/hr. = 0.9 $0.01 \le \text{Line 5} < 0.05 \text{ in/hr.} = 0.30$ $0.05 \le \text{Line 5} < 0.15 \text{ in/hr.} = 0.23$ $0.15 \le \text{Line 5} < 0.30 \text{ in/hr.} = 0.14$ Line 5 ≥ 0.30 in/hr. = 0.10		0.1	
8	Area weighted runoff factor [(Line 1 x Line 6 + Line 2 x Line 7)/(Line	1 + Line 2)]	0.69	
9	85 <sup>th</sup> Percentile 24-hour rainfall depth		0.52	inches
10	Dispersion Ratio [Line 1/Line 2] Note: This worksheet is not applicable w	nen Line 5 > 50 or Line 5 < 0.25	2.9	
11	Amendment Depth (Choose from 3", 6",	9", 12", 15" and 18")	12	inches
12	Post amendment runoff factor (Based on Figures B.5.6 to B.5.11)		0.05	
13	Volume retention due to dispersion and amendment If Line $12 \ge \text{Line 8}$ then Line $13 = 0$ ; Else [(Line 8 – Line 12) x (Line 1 + Line 2) x Line 9 x 1/12]		908	cu. ft.

# Modular Wetland Sizing Calculations

DMA-ID	A (sf)	Impervious (sf)	%IMP	С	1.5 x Q (cfs)	MWS Qdesign	MWS Model
1	13447	11587	86%	0.7893	0.073	0.073	MWS-L-4-6
2	61710	53114	86%	0.7886	0.335	0.346	MWS-L-8-12
6	31799	25661	81%	0.7456	0.163	0.23	MWS-L-8-8

#### **BMP #1**

#### Onsite Proprietary Biofiltration BMP Checklist Form I-10

A proprietary biofiltration BMP may satisfy the pollutant control requirements for a DMA onsite in some cases. This depends on the characteristics of the DMA and the performance certification/data of the proprietary biofiltration BMP. If the pollutant control requirements for a DMA are met onsite, then the DMA is not required to participate in an offsite alternative compliance program to meet its pollutant control obligations.

An applicant using a proprietary biofiltration BMP to meet the pollutant control requirements onsite must complete Section 1 of this form and include it in the PDP SWQMP. A separate form must be completed for each DMA. In instances where the City Engineer does not agree with the applicant's determination, Section 2 of this form will be completed by the City and returned to the applicant.

Section 1: Biofiltration Criteria Checklist (Appendix F)

Refer to Part 1 of the Storm Water Standards to complete this section. When separate forms/worksheets are referenced below, the applicant must also complete these separate forms/worksheets (as applicable) and include in the PDP SWQMP. The criteria numbers below correspond to the criteria numbers in Appendix F.

Answer	Progression	
Full Infiltration Condition	Stop. Proprietary biofiltration BMP is not allowed.	
	Proprietary biofiltration BMP is only allowed, if 40% (average annual capture) volume reduction is	
	achieved within the BMP or downstream of the BMP.	
Condition	If the 40% volume reduction is achieved from within the BMP or downstream of the BMP proceed to Criteria 2.	
	If the 40% of the volume reduction is not achieved, proprietary biofiltration BMP is not allowed. Stop.	
	Proprietary biofiltration BMP is allowed if one of the two criteria listed below are met:	
X No Infiltration Condition	<ul> <li>Documentation is provided to the satisfaction of the City Engineer that a larger footprint biofiltration BMP (i.e. minimum sizing factor calculated using worksheet B.5.2) is not feasible onsite; or</li> <li>Documentation is provided that volume reduction achieved by the larger footprint biofiltration BMP can be achieved through other measures (e.g., downstream site design BMPs, evapotranspiration from proprietary BMP, etc.)</li> <li>If one of the two criteria listed above is met proceed to Criteria 2.</li> <li>If neither criteria are met, proprietary biofiltration BMP is not allowed. Stop.</li> </ul>	
	Answer         Full Infiltration Condition         Partial Infiltration Condition         X No Infiltration Condition	



**Onsite Proprietary Biofiltration BMP Checklist** 

Form I-10

Provide basis for Criteria 1 and 3:

#### Feasibility Analysis:

Summarize findings and attach Worksheet C.4-1

#### If Partial Infiltration Condition:

Provide documentation that 40% (average annual capture; or 0.375\*DCV when using a 36-hour drawdown BMP) volume reduction is achieved within the BMP or downstream of the BMP. This could be achieved through downstream site design BMPs, downstream infiltration BMP, incidental retention by having an open bottom in the proprietary BMP or other similar measures.

#### If No Infiltration Condition:

Provide documentation that the alternative minimum sizing factor (attach Worksheet B.5-2) BMP is not feasible onsite or the volume reduction achieved by a non-proprietary BMP sized to the alternative minimum sizing factor can be achieved through downstream site design BMPs, downstream evapotranspiration BMPs, incidental evapotranspiration from the proprietary BMP or other similar measures.

Criteria	Answer	Progression	
Criteria 2: Is the proprietary biofiltration BMP sized to meet the performance standard from the MS4 Permit? Refer to Appendix B.5 and Appendix F.2 of the BMP Design Manual (Part 1 of Storm Water Standards) for guidance.	X Meets Flow based Criteria	Use guidance from Appendix F.2 to size the proprietary BMP to meet the flow based criteria. Include the calculations in the PDP SWQMP. Use parameters for sizing consistent with manufacturer guidelines and conditions of its third party certifications (i.e. a BMP certified at a loading rate of 1 gpm/sq. ft cannot be designed using a loading rate of 1.5 gpm/sq. ft) <b>Proceed to Criteria 4</b> .	
	Meets Volume based Criteria	Provide documentation that the proprietary biofiltration BMP has a total static (i.e. non-routed) storage volume, including pore-spaces and pre-filter detention volume (Refer to Appendix B.5 for a schematic) of at least 0.75 times the portion of the DCV not reliably retained onsite. <b>Proceed to Criteria 4</b> .	
	<ul> <li>Does not Meet either criteria</li> </ul>	Stop. Proprietary biofiltration BMP is not allowed.	



Onsite Proprietary Biofiltration BMP Checklist Form I-10 Provide basis for Criteria 2:

Provide documentation that the BMP meets the numeric criteria and is designed consistent with the manufacturer guidelines and conditions of its third-party certification (i.e., loading rate, etc., as applicable).

Criteria		Answer	Progression
Criteria 4: Does the proprietary biofiltration BMP meet the pollutant treatment performance standard for the projects most significant pollutants of concern? Refer to Appendix B.6 and Appendix F.1 of the BMP Design Manual (Part 1 of Storm Water Standards) for guidance.		Yes, meets the TAPE certification.	Provide documentation that the proprietary BMP has an appropriate TAPE certification for the projects most significant pollutants of concern. Proceed to Criteria 5.
		Yes, through other third-party documentation	Acceptance of third-party documentation is at the discretion of the City Engineer. The City engineer will consider, (a) the data submitted; (b) representativeness of the data submitted; and (c) consistency of the BMP performance claims with pollutant control objectives in Table F.1-2 and Table F.1-1 while making this determination. If a proprietary biofiltration BMP is not accepted, a written explanation/ reason will be provided in Section 2. <b>Proceed to Criteria 5.</b>
	D	No	Stop. Proprietary biofiltration BMP is not allowed.

#### Provide basis for Criteria 4:

Provide documentation that identifies the projects most significant pollutants of concern and TAPE certification or other third party documentation that shows that the proprietary biofiltration BMP meets the pollutant treatment performance standard for the projects most significant pollutants of concern.



Onsite Proprietary Biofiltration BMP Checklist Form I-10			
Criteria	Answer	Progression	
Criteria 5: Is the proprietary biofiltration BMP designed to promote appropriate biological activity to support and	🗙 Yes	Provide documentation that the proprietary biofiltration BMP support appropriate biological activity. Refer to Appendix F for guidance. Proceed to Criteria 6.	
maintain treatment process? Refer to Appendix F of the BMP Design Manual (Part 1 of Storm Water Standards) for guidance.	🗆 No	Stop. Proprietary biofiltration BMP is not allowed.	

Provide basis for Criteria 5:

Provide documentation that appropriate biological activity is supported by the proprietary biofiltration BMP to maintain treatment process.

Criteria	Answer	Progression	
<u>Criteria 6</u> : Is the proprietary biofiltration BMP designed with a hydraulic loading rate to prevent erosion, scour and channeling within the BMP?	X Yes	Provide documentation that the proprietary biofiltration BMP is used in a manner consistent with manufacturer guidelines and conditions of its third- party certification. Proceed to Criteria 7.	
	🗆 No	Stop. Proprietary biofiltration BMP is not allowed.	

#### Provide basis for Criteria 6:

Provide documentation that the BMP meets the numeric criteria and is designed consistent with the manufacturer guidelines and conditions of its third-party certification (i.e., maximum tributary area, maximum inflow velocities, etc., as applicable).



Onsite Propriet	tary Biofiltration B	MP Checklist Form I-10
Criteria	Answer	Progression
Criteria 7: Is the proprietary biofiltration BMP maintenance plan consistent with manufacturer guidelines and conditions of its third-party certification (i.e., maintenance	Yes, and the proprietary BMP is privately owned, operated and not in the public right of way.	Submit a maintenance agreement that will also include a statement that the BMP will be maintained in accordance with manufacturer guidelines and conditions of third-party certification. Stop. The proprietary biofiltration BMP meets the required criteria.
activities, frequencies)?	Yes, and the BMP is either owned or operated by the City or in the public right of way.	Approval is at the discretion of the City Engineer. The city engineer will consider maintenance requirements, cost of maintenance activities, relevant previous local experience with operation and maintenance of the BMP type, ability to continue to operate the system in event that the vending company is no longer operating as a business or other relevant factors while making the determination. Stop. Consult the City Engineer for a determination.
	□ No	Stop. Proprietary biofiltration BMP is not allowed.

#### Provide basis for Criteria 7:

Include copy of manufacturer guidelines and conditions of third-party certification in the maintenance agreement. Attachment 3A of the PDP SWQMP must include a statement that the proprietary BMP will be maintained in accordance with manufacturer guidelines and conditions of third-party certification.



Onsite Proprietary Biofiltration B	MP	Checklist	Form I-10
Section 2: Verification (For City Use Only)	Stand of		
Is the proposed proprietary BMP accepted by the City		Yes	
Engineer for onsite pollutant control compliance for the DMA?		No, See explana	tion below
Explanation/reason if the proprietary BMP is not acce	pted	by the City for or	nsite pollutant contr
compliance:			



#### **BMP #2**

#### Onsite Proprietary Biofiltration BMP Checklist Form I-10

A proprietary biofiltration BMP may satisfy the pollutant control requirements for a DMA onsite in some cases. This depends on the characteristics of the DMA and the performance certification/data of the proprietary biofiltration BMP. If the pollutant control requirements for a DMA are met onsite, then the DMA is not required to participate in an offsite alternative compliance program to meet its pollutant control obligations.

An applicant using a proprietary biofiltration BMP to meet the pollutant control requirements onsite must complete Section 1 of this form and include it in the PDP SWQMP. A separate form must be completed for each DMA. In instances where the City Engineer does not agree with the applicant's determination, Section 2 of this form will be completed by the City and returned to the applicant.

Section 1: Biofiltration Criteria Checklist (Appendix F)

Refer to Part 1 of the Storm Water Standards to complete this section. When separate forms/worksheets are referenced below, the applicant must also complete these separate forms/worksheets (as applicable) and include in the PDP SWQMP. The criteria numbers below correspond to the criteria numbers in Appendix F.

Criteria	Answer	Progression
<u>Criteria 1 and 3</u> :	<ul> <li>Full Infiltration Condition</li> </ul>	Stop. Proprietary biofiltration BMP is not allowed.
What is the infiltration condition of the DMA? Refer to Section 5.4.2 and Appendix C of the BMP Design Manual (Part 1 of Storm Water Standards) for guidance. Complete and attach Worksheet C.4-	<sup>™</sup> Partial Infiltration Condition	Proprietary biofiltration BMP is only allowed, if 40% (average annual capture) volume reduction is achieved within the BMP or downstream of the BMP. If the 40% volume reduction is achieved from within the BMP or downstream of the BMP proceed to Criteria 2.
Feasibility Condition to support the		proprietary biofiltration BMP is not allowed. Stop.
feasibility determination.	No Infiltration Condition	<ul> <li>Proprietary biofiltration BMP is allowed if one of the two criteria listed below are met:</li> <li>Documentation is provided to the satisfaction of the City Engineer that a larger footprint biofiltration BMP (i.e. minimum sizing factor calculated using worksheet B.5.2) is not feasible onsite; or</li> <li>Documentation is provided that volume reduction achieved by the larger footprint biofiltration BMP can be achieved through other measures (e.g., downstream site design BMPs, evapotranspiration from proprietary BMP, etc.)</li> <li>If one of the two criteria listed above is met proceed to Criteria 2.</li> <li>If neither criteria are met, proprietary biofiltration BMP is not allowed. Stop.</li> </ul>



**Onsite Proprietary Biofiltration BMP Checklist** 

Form I-10

Provide basis for Criteria 1 and 3:

#### Feasibility Analysis:

Summarize findings and attach Worksheet C.4-1

#### If Partial Infiltration Condition:

Provide documentation that 40% (average annual capture; or 0.375\*DCV when using a 36-hour drawdown BMP) volume reduction is achieved within the BMP or downstream of the BMP. This could be achieved through downstream site design BMPs, downstream infiltration BMP, incidental retention by having an open bottom in the proprietary BMP or other similar measures.

#### If No Infiltration Condition:

Provide documentation that the alternative minimum sizing factor (attach Worksheet B.5-2) BMP is not feasible onsite or the volume reduction achieved by a non-proprietary BMP sized to the alternative minimum sizing factor can be achieved through downstream site design BMPs, downstream evapotranspiration BMPs, incidental evapotranspiration from the proprietary BMP or other similar measures.

Criteria	Answer	Progression
Criteria 2: Is the proprietary biofiltration BMP sized to meet the performance standard from the MS4 Permit? Refer to Appendix B.5 and Appendix F.2 of the BMP Design Manual (Part 1 of Storm Water Standards) for guidance.	Meets Flow based Criteria	Use guidance from Appendix F.2 to size the proprietary BMP to meet the flow based criteria. Include the calculations in the PDP SWQMP. Use parameters for sizing consistent with manufacturer guidelines and conditions of its third party certifications (i.e. a BMP certified at a loading rate of 1 gpm/sq. ft cannot be designed using a loading rate of 1.5 gpm/sq. ft) Proceed to Criteria 4.
	D Meets Volume based Criteria	Provide documentation that the proprietary biofiltration BMP has a total static (i.e. non-routed) storage volume, including pore-spaces and pre-filter detention volume (Refer to Appendix B.5 for a schematic) of at least 0.75 times the portion of the DCV not reliably retained onsite. Proceed to Criteria 4.
	<ul> <li>Docs not Meet either criteria</li> </ul>	Stop. Proprietary biofiltration BMP is not allowed.



Onsite Proprietary Biofiltration BMP Checklist Form I-10 Provide basis for Criteria 2:

Provide documentation that the BMP meets the numeric criteria and is designed consistent with the manufacturer guidelines and conditions of its third-party certification (i.e., loading rate, etc., as applicable).

Criteria	Answer	Progression
Criteria 4: Does the proprietary biofiltration BMP meet the pollutant treatment performance standard for the projects	X Yes, meets the TAPE certification.	Provide documentation that the proprietary BMP has an appropriate TAPE certification for the projects most significant pollutants of concern. Proceed to Criteria 5.
most significant pollutants of concern? Refer to Appendix B.6 and Appendix F.1 of the BMP Design Manual (Part 1 of Storm Water Standards) for guidance.	<ul> <li>Yes, through other third-party documentation</li> </ul>	Acceptance of third-party documentation is at the discretion of the City Engineer. The City engineer will consider, (a) the data submitted; (b) representativeness of the data submitted; and (c) consistency of the BMP performance claims with pollutant control objectives in Table F.1-2 and Table F.1-1 while making this determination. If a proprietary biofiltration BMP is not accepted, a written explanation/ reason will be provided in Section 2. <b>Proceed to Criteria 5.</b>
	🗆 No	Stop. Proprietary biofiltration BMP is not allowed.

#### Provide basis for Criteria 4:

Provide documentation that identifies the projects most significant pollutants of concern and TAPE certification or other third party documentation that shows that the proprietary biofiltration BMP meets the pollutant treatment performance standard for the projects most significant pollutants of concern.



Onsite Proprietary Biofiltration BMP Checklist Form I-10			
Criteria	Answer	Progression	
Criteria 5: Is the proprietary biofiltration BMP designed to promote appropriate biological activity to support and	X Yes	Provide documentation that the proprietary biofiltration BMP support appropriate biological activity. Refer to Appendix F for guidance. Proceed to Criteria 6.	
maintain treatment process? Refer to Appendix F of the BMP Design Manual (Part 1 of Storm Water Standards) for guidance.	🗆 No	Stop. Proprietary biofiltration BMP is not allowed.	

#### Provide basis for Criteria 5:

Provide documentation that appropriate biological activity is supported by the proprietary biofiltration BMP to maintain treatment process.

Criteria	Answer	Progression
Criteria 6: Is the proprietary biofiltration BMP designed with a hydraulic loading rate to prevent erosion, scour and channeling within the BMP?	⊁ Yes	Provide documentation that the proprietary biofiltration BMP is used in a manner consistent with manufacturer guidelines and conditions of its third- party certification. Proceed to Criteria 7.
	🗆 No	Stop. Proprietary biofiltration BMP is not allowed.

#### Provide basis for Criteria 6:

Provide documentation that the BMP meets the numeric criteria and is designed consistent with the manufacturer guidelines and conditions of its third-party certification (i.e., maximum tributary area, maximum inflow velocities, etc., as applicable).



Onsite Proprietary Biofiltration BMP Checklist Form I-10			
Criteria		Answer	Progression
Criteria 7: Is the proprietary biofiltration BMP maintenance plan consistent with manufacturer guidelines and conditions of its third-party certification (i.e., maintenance	X	Yes, and the proprietary BMP is privately owned, operated and not in the public right of way.	Submit a maintenance agreement that will also include a statement that the BMP will be maintained in accordance with manufacturer guidelines and conditions of third-party certification. Stop. The proprietary biofiltration BMP meets the required criteria.
activities, frequencies)?		Yes, and the BMP is either owned or operated by the City or in the public right of way.	Approval is at the discretion of the City Engineer. The city engineer will consider maintenance requirements, cost of maintenance activities, relevant previous local experience with operation and maintenance of the BMP type, ability to continue to operate the system in event that the vending company is no longer operating as a business or other relevant factors while making the determination. Stop. Consult the City Engineer for a determination.
		No	Stop. Proprietary biofiltration BMP is not allowed.

#### Provide basis for Criteria 7:

Include copy of manufacturer guidelines and conditions of third-party certification in the maintenance agreement. Attachment 3A of the PDP SWQMP must include a statement that the proprietary BMP will be maintained in accordance with manufacturer guidelines and conditions of third-party certification.



Onsite Proprietary Biofiltration B	MP	Checklist	Form I-10
Section 2: Verification (For City Use Only)			
Is the proposed proprietary BMP accepted by the City		Yes	
Engineer for onsite pollutant control compliance for the DMA?		No, See explana	ation below
Explanation/reason if the proprietary BMP is not acce	pted	by the City for o	nsite pollutant contro
compliance:			



### **BMP #6**

#### Appendix I: Forms and Checklists

#### Onsite Proprietary Biofiltration BMP Checklist Form I-10

A proprietary biofiltration BMP may satisfy the pollutant control requirements for a DMA onsite in some cases. This depends on the characteristics of the DMA and the performance certification/data of the proprietary biofiltration BMP. If the pollutant control requirements for a DMA are met onsite, then the DMA is not required to participate in an offsite alternative compliance program to meet its pollutant control obligations.

An applicant using a proprietary biofiltration BMP to meet the pollutant control requirements onsite must complete Section 1 of this form and include it in the PDP SWQMP. A separate form must be completed for each DMA. In instances where the City Engineer does not agree with the applicant's determination, Section 2 of this form will be completed by the City and returned to the applicant.

Section 1: Biofiltration Criteria Checklist (Appendix F)

Refer to Part 1 of the Storm Water Standards to complete this section. When separate forms/worksheets are referenced below, the applicant must also complete these separate forms/worksheets (as applicable) and include in the PDP SWQMP. The criteria numbers below correspond to the criteria numbers in Appendix F.

Criteria		Answer	Progression
Criteria 1 and 3:		Full Infiltration Condition	Stop. Proprietary biofiltration BMP is not allowed.
What is the infiltration condition of the DMA? Refer to Section 5.4.2 and Appendix C of the BMP Design Manual (Part 1 of Storm Water Standards) for	0	Partial Infiltration Condition	Proprietary biofiltration BMP is only allowed, if 40% (average annual capture) volume reduction is achieved within the BMP or downstream of the BMP. If the 40% volume reduction is achieved from within
guidance. Complete and attach Worksheet C.4-			the BMP or downstream of the BMP proceed to Criteria 2.
1: Categorization of Infiltration Feasibility Condition to support the			If the 40% of the volume reduction is not achieved, proprietary biofiltration BMP is not allowed. <b>Stop</b> .
feasibility determination.	×	No Infiltration Condition	<ul> <li>Proprietary biofiltration BMP is allowed if one of the two criteria listed below are met:</li> <li>Documentation is provided to the satisfaction of the City Engineer that a larger footprint biofiltration BMP (i.e. minimum sizing factor calculated using worksheet B.5.2) is not feasible onsite; or</li> <li>Documentation is provided that volume reduction achieved by the larger footprint biofiltration BMP can be achieved through other measures (c.g., downstream site design BMPs, evapotranspiration from proprietary BMP, etc.)</li> <li>If one of the two criteria listed above is met proceed to Criteria 2.</li> <li>If neither criteria are met, proprietary biofiltration BMP is not allowed. Stop.</li> </ul>



**Onsite Proprietary Biofiltration BMP Checklist** 

Form I-10

Provide basis for Criteria 1 and 3:

#### Feasibility Analysis:

Summarize findings and attach Worksheet C.4-1

#### If Partial Infiltration Condition:

Provide documentation that 40% (average annual capture; or 0.375\*DCV when using a 36-hour drawdown BMP) volume reduction is achieved within the BMP or downstream of the BMP. This could be achieved through downstream site design BMPs, downstream infiltration BMP, incidental retention by having an open bottom in the proprietary BMP or other similar measures.

#### If No Infiltration Condition:

Provide documentation that the alternative minimum sizing factor (attach Worksheet B.5-2) BMP is not feasible onsite or the volume reduction achieved by a non-proprietary BMP sized to the alternative minimum sizing factor can be achieved through downstream site design BMPs, downstream evapotranspiration BMPs, incidental evapotranspiration from the proprietary BMP or other similar measures.

Criteria	Answer	Progression
Criteria 2: Is the proprietary biofiltration BMP sized to meet the performance standard from the MS4 Permit? Refer to Appendix B.5 and Appendix F.2 of the BMP Design Manual (Part 1 of Storm Water Standards) for guidance.	X Meets Flow based Criteria	Use guidance from Appendix F.2 to size the proprietary BMP to meet the flow based criteria. Include the calculations in the PDP SWQMP. Use parameters for sizing consistent with manufacturer guidelines and conditions of its third party certifications (i.e. a BMP certified at a loading rate of 1 gpm/sq. ft cannot be designed using a loading rate of 1.5 gpm/sq. ft) Proceed to Criteria 4.
	I Meets Volum based Criteria	Provide documentation that the proprietary biofiltration BMP has a total static (i.e. non-routed) storage volume, including pore-spaces and pre-filter detention volume (Refer to Appendix B.5 for a schematic) of at least 0.75 times the portion of the DCV not reliably retained onsite. <b>Proceed to Criteria 4.</b>
	Does not Meet either criteria	Stop. Proprietary biofiltration BMP is not allowed.



Onsite Proprietary Biofiltration BMP Checklist Form I-10 Provide basis for Criteria 2:

Provide documentation that the BMP meets the numeric criteria and is designed consistent with the manufacturer guidelines and conditions of its third-party certification (i.e., loading rate, etc., as applicable).

Criteria		Answer	Progression
Criteria 4: Does the proprietary biofiltration BMP meet the pollutant treatment performance standard for the projects	≽	Yes, meets the TAPE certification.	Provide documentation that the proprietary BMP has an appropriate TAPE certification for the projects most significant pollutants of concern. Proceed to Criteria 5.
most significant pollutants of concern? Refer to Appendix B.6 and Appendix F.1 of the BMP Design Manual (Part 1 of Storm Water Standards) for guidance.		Yes, through other third-party documentation	Acceptance of third-party documentation is at the discretion of the City Engineer. The City engineer will consider, (a) the data submitted; (b) representativeness of the data submitted; and (c) consistency of the BMP performance claims with pollutant control objectives in Table F.1-2 and Table F.1-1 while making this determination. If a proprietary biofiltration BMP is not accepted, a written explanation/ reason will be provided in Section 2. <b>Proceed to Criteria 5.</b>
	۵	No	Stop. Proprietary biofiltration BMP is not allowed.

#### Provide basis for Criteria 4:

Provide documentation that identifies the projects most significant pollutants of concern and TAPE certification or other third party documentation that shows that the proprietary biofiltration BMP meets the pollutant treatment performance standard for the projects most significant pollutants of concern.



Onsite Proprietary Biofiltration BMP Checklist Form I-10			
Criteria	Answer	Progression	
Criteria 5: Is the proprietary biofiltration BMP designed to promote appropriate biological activity to support and	🗙 Yes	Provide documentation that the proprietary biofiltration BMP support appropriate biological activity. Refer to Appendix F for guidance. Proceed to Criteria 6.	
maintain treatment process? Refer to Appendix F of the BMP Design Manual (Part 1 of Storm Water Standards) for guidance.	🗆 No	Stop. Proprietary biofiltration BMP is not allowed.	

#### Provide basis for Criteria 5:

Provide documentation that appropriate biological activity is supported by the proprietary biofiltration BMP to maintain treatment process.

Criteria	Answer	Progression
Criteria 6: Is the proprietary biofiltration BMP designed with a hydraulic loading rate to prevent erosion, scour and channeling within the BMP?	🗙 Yes	Provide documentation that the proprietary biofiltration BMP is used in a manner consistent with manufacturer guidelines and conditions of its third- party certification. <b>Proceed to Criteria 7.</b>
	🗆 No	Stop. Proprietary biofiltration BMP is not allowed.

#### Provide basis for Criteria 6:

Provide documentation that the BMP meets the numeric criteria and is designed consistent with the manufacturer guidelines and conditions of its third-party certification (i.e., maximum tributary area, maximum inflow velocities, etc., as applicable).



Onsite Proprietary Biofiltration BMP Checklist Form I-10		
Criteria	Answer	Progression
Criteria 7: Is the proprietary biofiltration BMP maintenance plan consistent with manufacturer guidelines and conditions of its third-party certification (i.e., maintenance	Yes, and the proprietary BMP is privately owned, operated and not in the public right of way.	Submit a maintenance agreement that will also include a statement that the BMP will be maintained in accordance with manufacturer guidelines and conditions of third-party certification.
		Stop. The proprietary biofiltration BMP meets the required criteria.
activities, frequencies)?	Yes, and the BMP is either owned or operated by the City or in the public right of way.	Approval is at the discretion of the City Engineer. The city engineer will consider maintenance requirements, cost of maintenance activities, relevant previous local experience with operation and maintenance of the BMP type, ability to continue to operate the system in event that the vending company is no longer operating as a business or other relevant factors while making the determination. Stop. Consult the City Engineer for a determination.
	🗆 No	Stop. Proprietary biofiltration BMP is not allowed.

#### Provide basis for Criteria 7:

Include copy of manufacturer guidelines and conditions of third-party certification in the maintenance agreement. Attachment 3A of the PDP SWQMP must include a statement that the proprietary BMP will be maintained in accordance with manufacturer guidelines and conditions of third-party certification.



Onsite Proprietary Biofiltration B	MP Checklist Form I-10
Section 2: Verification (For City Use Only)	
Is the proposed proprietary BMP accepted by the City Engineer for onsite pollutant control compliance for the DMA?	<ul><li>Yes</li><li>No, See explanation below</li></ul>
Explanation/reason if the proprietary BMP is not acce compliance:	pted by the City for onsite pollutant control




#### April 2014

#### GENERAL USE LEVEL DESIGNATION FOR BASIC, ENHANCED, AND PHOSPHORUS TREATMENT

#### For the

#### **MWS-Linear Modular Wetland**

#### **Ecology's Decision:**

Based on Modular Wetland Systems, Inc. application submissions, including the Technical Evaluation Report, dated April 1, 2014, Ecology hereby issues the following use level designation:

- 1. General use level designation (GULD) for the MWS-Linear Modular Wetland Stormwater Treatment System for Basic treatment
  - Sized at a hydraulic loading rate of 1 gallon per minute (gpm) per square foot (sq ft) of wetland cell surface area. For moderate pollutant loading rates (low to medium density residential basins), size the Prefilters at 3.0 gpm/sq ft of cartridge surface area. For high loading rates (commercial and industrial basins), size the Prefilters at 2.1 gpm/sq ft of cartridge surface area.
- 2. General use level designation (GULD) for the MWS-Linear Modular Wetland Stormwater Treatment System for Phosphorus treatment
  - Sized at a hydraulic loading rate of 1 gallon per minute (gpm) per square foot (sq ft) of wetland cell surface area. For moderate pollutant loading rates (low to medium density residential basins), size the Prefilters at 3.0 gpm/sq ft of cartridge surface area. For high loading rates (commercial and industrial basins), size the Prefilters at 2.1 gpm/sq ft of cartridge surface area.
- 3. General use level designation (GULD) for the MWS-Linear Modular Wetland Stormwater Treatment System for Enhanced treatment
  - Sized at a hydraulic loading rate of 1 gallon per minute (gpm) per square foot (sq ft) of wetland cell surface area. For moderate pollutant loading rates (low to medium density residential basins), size the Prefilters at 3.0 gpm/sq ft of cartridge surface area. For high loading rates (commercial and industrial basins), size the Prefilters at 2.1 gpm/sq ft of cartridge surface area.

- 4. Ecology approves the MWS Linear Modular Wetland Stormwater Treatment System units for Basic, Phosphorus, and Enhanced treatment at the hydraulic loading rate listed above. Designers shall calculate the water quality design flow rates using the following procedures:
  - Western Washington: For treatment installed upstream of detention or retention, the water quality design flow rate is the peak 15-minute flow rate as calculated using the latest version of the Western Washington Hydrology Model or other Ecology-approved continuous runoff model.
  - Eastern Washington: For treatment installed upstream of detention or retention, the water quality design flow rate is the peak 15-minute flow rate as calculated using one of the three methods described in Chapter 2.2.5 of the Stormwater Management Manual for Eastern Washington (SWMMEW) or local manual.
  - Entire State: For treatment installed downstream of detention, the water quality design flow rate is the full 2-year release rate of the detention facility.
- 5. These use level designations have no expiration date but may be revoked or amended by Ecology, and are subject to the conditions specified below.

#### **Ecology's Conditions of Use:**

Applicants shall comply with the following conditions:

- 1. Design, assemble, install, operate, and maintain the MWS Linear Modular Wetland Stormwater Treatment System units, in accordance with Modular Wetland Systems, Inc. applicable manuals and documents and the Ecology Decision.
- Each site plan must undergo Modular Wetland Systems, Inc. review and approval before site installation. This ensures that site grading and slope are appropriate for use of a MWS – Linear Modular Wetland Stormwater Treatment System unit.
- 3. MWS Linear Modular Wetland Stormwater Treatment System media shall conform to the specifications submitted to, and approved by, Ecology.
- 4. Maintenance: The required maintenance interval for stormwater treatment devices is often dependent upon the degree of pollutant loading from a particular drainage basin. Therefore, Ecology does not endorse or recommend a "one size fits all" maintenance cycle for a particular model/size of manufactured filter treatment device.
  - Typically, Modular Wetland Systems, Inc. designs MWS Linear Modular Wetland systems for a target prefilter media life of 6 to 12 months.
  - Indications of the need for maintenance include effluent flow decreasing to below the design flow rate or decrease in treatment below required levels.
  - Owners/operators must inspect MWS Linear Modular Wetland systems for a minimum
    of twelve months from the start of post-construction operation to determine site-specific
    maintenance schedules and requirements. You must conduct inspections monthly during
    the wet season, and every other month during the dry season. (According to the
    SWMMWW, the wet season in western Washington is October 1 to April 30. According
    to SWMMEW, the wet season in eastern Washington is October 1 to June 30). After the

first year of operation, owners/operators must conduct inspections based on the findings during the first year of inspections.

- Conduct inspections by qualified personnel, follow manufacturer's guidelines, and use methods capable of determining either a decrease in treated effluent flowrate and/or a decrease in pollutant removal ability.
- When inspections are performed, the following findings typically serve as maintenance triggers:
  - Standing water remains in the vault between rain events, or
  - Bypass occurs during storms smaller than the design storm.
  - If excessive floatables (trash and debris) are present (but no standing water or excessive sedimentation), perform a minor maintenance consisting of gross solids removal, not prefilter media replacement.
  - Additional data collection will be used to create a correlation between pretreatment chamber sediment depth and pre-filter clogging (see *Issues to be Addressed by the Company* section below)

6. Discharges from the MWS - Linear Modular Wetland Stormwater Treatment System units shall not cause or contribute to water quality standards violations in receiving waters.

Applicant:	Modular Wetland Systems, Inc.
Applicant's Address:	PO. Box 869
	Oceanside, CA 92054

#### **Application Documents:**

•

- Original Application for Conditional Use Level Designation, Modular Wetland System, Linear Stormwater Filtration System Modular Wetland Systems, Inc., January 2011
- *Quality Assurance Project Plan*: Modular Wetland system Linear Treatment System performance Monitoring Project, draft, January 2011.
- *Revised Application for Conditional Use Level Designation*, Modular Wetland System, Linear Stormwater Filtration System Modular Wetland Systems, Inc., May 2011
- Memorandum: Modular Wetland System-Linear GULD Application Supplementary Data, April 2014
- Technical Evaluation Report: Modular Wetland System Stormwater Treatment System Performance Monitoring, April 2014.

#### **Applicant's Use Level Request:**

General use level designation as a Basic, Enhanced, and Phosphorus treatment device in accordance with Ecology's Guidance for Evaluating Emerging Stormwater Treatment Technologies Technology Assessment Protocol – Ecology (TAPE) January 2011 Revision.

#### **Applicant's Performance Claims:**

- The MWS Linear Modular wetland is capable of removing a minimum of 80-percent of TSS from stormwater with influent concentrations between 100 and 200 mg/l.
- The MWS Linear Modular wetland is capable of removing a minimum of 50-percent of Total Phosphorus from stormwater with influent concentrations between 0.1 and 0.5 mg/l.
- The MWS Linear Modular wetland is capable of removing a minimum of 30-percent of dissolved Copper from stormwater with influent concentrations between 0.005 and 0.020 mg/l.
- The MWS Linear Modular wetland is capable of removing a minimum of 60-percent of dissolved Zinc from stormwater with influent concentrations between 0.02 and 0.30 mg/l.

#### **Ecology Recommendations:**

• Modular Wetland Systems, Inc. has shown Ecology, through laboratory and fieldtesting, that the MWS - Linear Modular Wetland Stormwater Treatment System filter system is capable of attaining Ecology's Basic, Total phosphorus, and Enhanced treatment goals.

#### **Findings of Fact:**

#### Laboratory Testing

The MWS-Linear Modular wetland has the:

- Capability to remove 99 percent of total suspended solids (using Sil-Co-Sil 106) in a quarter-scale model with influent concentrations of 270 mg/L.
- Capability to remove 91 percent of total suspended solids (using Sil-Co-Sil 106) in laboratory conditions with influent concentrations of 84.6 mg/L at a flow rate of 3.0 gpm per square foot of media.
- Capability to remove 93 percent of dissolved Copper in a quarter-scale model with influent concentrations of 0.757 mg/L.
- Capability to remove 79 percent of dissolved Copper in laboratory conditions with influent concentrations of 0.567 mg/L at a flow rate of 3.0 gpm per square foot of media.
- Capability to remove 80.5-percent of dissolved Zinc in a quarter-scale model with influent concentrations of 0.95 mg/L at a flow rate of 3.0 gpm per square foot of media.
- Capability to remove 78-percent of dissolved Zinc in laboratory conditions with influent concentrations of 0.75 mg/L at a flow rate of 3.0 gpm per square foot of media.

#### Field Testing

• Modular Wetland Systems, Inc. conducted monitoring of an MWS-Linear (Model # MWS-L-4-13) from April 2012 through May 2013, at a transportation maintenance facility in Portland, Oregon. The manufacturer collected flow-weighted composite

samples of the system's influent and effluent during 28 separate storm events. The system treated approximately 75 percent of the runoff from 53.5 inches of rainfall during the monitoring period. The applicant sized the system at 1 gpm/sq ft. (wetland media) and 3gpm/sq ft. (prefilter).

- Influent TSS concentrations for qualifying sampled storm events ranged from 20 to 339 mg/L. Average TSS removal for influent concentrations greater than 100 mg/L (n=7) averaged 85 percent. For influent concentrations in the range of 20-100 mg/L (n=18), the upper 95 percent confidence interval about the mean effluent concentration was 12.8 mg/L.
- Total phosphorus removal for 17 events with influent TP concentrations in the range of 0.1 to 0.5 mg/L averaged 65 percent. A bootstrap estimate of the lower 95 percent confidence limit (LCL95) of the mean total phosphorus reduction was 58 percent.
- The lower 95 percent confidence limit of the mean percent removal was 60.5 percent for dissolved zinc for influent concentrations in the range of 0.02 to 0.3 mg/L (n=11). The lower 95 percent confidence limit of the mean percent removal was 32.5 percent for dissolved copper for influent concentrations in the range of 0.005 to 0.02 mg/L (n=14) at flow rates up to 28 gpm (design flow rate 41 gpm). Laboratory test data augmented the data set, showing dissolved copper removal at the design flow rate of 41 gpm (93 percent reduction in influent dissolved copper of 0.757 mg/L).

#### Issues to be addressed by the Company:

- 1. Modular Wetland Systems, Inc. should collect maintenance and inspection data for the first year on all installations in the Northwest in order to assess standard maintenance requirements for various land uses in the region. Modular Wetland Systems, Inc. should use these data to establish required maintenance cycles.
- Modular Wetland Systems, Inc. should collect pre-treatment chamber sediment depth data for the first year of operation for all installations in the Northwest. Modular Wetland Systems, Inc. will use these data to create a correlation between sediment depth and pre-filter clogging.

#### **Technology Description:**

Download at http://www.modularwetlands.com/

**Contact Information**: Applicant:

Greg Kent Modular Wetland Systems, Inc. P.O. Box 869 Oceanside, CA 92054 <u>gkent@biocleanenvironmental.net</u>

Applicant website: http://www.modularwetlands.com/

Ecology web link: <u>http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/wg/stormwater/newtech/index.html</u>

Ecology:

Douglas C. Howie, P.E. Department of Ecology Water Quality Program (360) 407-6444 douglas.howie@ecy.wa.gov

<b>Revision History</b>	
Date	Revision
June 2011	Original use-level-designation document
September 2012	Revised dates for TER and expiration
January 2013	Modified Design Storm Description, added Revision Table, added maintenance discussion, modified format in accordance with Ecology standard
December 2013	Updated name of Applicant
April 2014	Approved GULD designation for Basic, Phosphorus, and Enhanced treatment



Advanced Stormwater Biofiltration

# **MWS** Linear



# Contents

- 1 Introduction
- 2 Applications
- 3 Configurations
- 4 Advantages
- 5 Operation
- 6 Orientations | Bypass
- 7 Performance | Approvals
- 8 Sizing
- 9 Installation | Maintenance | Plants

# The Urban Impact

For hundreds of years natural wetlands surrounding our shores have played an integral role as nature's stormwater treatment system. But as our cities grow and develop, these natural wetlands

have perished under countless roads, rooftops, and parking lots.



# Plant A Wetland

Without natural wetlands our cities are deprived of water purification, flood control, and land stability. Modular Wetlands and the MWS Linear re-establish nature's presence and rejuvenate water ways in urban areas.



# MWS Linear

The Modular Wetland System Linear represents a pioneering breakthrough in stormwater technology as the only biofiltration system to utilize patented horizontal flow, allowing for a smaller footprint and higher treatment capacity. While most biofilters use little or no pre-treatment, the MWS Linear incorporates an advanced pre-treatment chamber that includes separation and pre-filter cartridges. In this chamber sediment and hydrocarbons are removed from runoff before it enters the biofiltration chamber, in turn reducing maintenance costs and improving performance.

# Applications

The MWS Linear has been successfully used on numerous new construction and retrofit projects. The system's superior versatility makes it beneficial for a wide range of stormwater and waste water applications - treating rooftops, streetscapes, parking lots, and industrial sites.



#### Industrial

Many states enforce strict regulations for discharges from industrial sites. The MWS Linear has helped various sites meet difficult EPA mandated effluent limits for dissolved metals and other pollutants.



#### Streets

Street applications can be challenging due to limited space. The MWS Linear is very adaptable, and offers the smallest footprint to work around the constraints of existing utilities on retrofit projects.



#### Commercial

Compared to bioretention systems, the MWS Linear can treat far more area in less space - meeting treatment and volume control requirements.



#### Residential

Low to high density developments can benefit from the versatile design of the MWS Linear. The system can be used in both decentralized LID design and cost-effective end-of-the-line configurations.



#### **Parking Lots**

Parking lots are designed to maximize space and the MWS Linear's 4 ft. standard planter width allows for easy integration into parking lot islands and other landscape medians.



#### **Mixed Use**

The MWS Linear can be installed as a raised planter to treat runoff from rooftops or patios, making it perfect for sustainable "live-work" spaces.

More applications are available on our website: www.ModularWetlands.com/Applications

- Agriculture
- Reuse

- Low Impact Development
- Waste Water



# Configurations

The MWS Linear is the preferred biofiltration system of Civil Engineers across the country due to its versatile design. This highly versatile system has available "pipe-in" options on most models, along with built-in curb or grated inlets for simple integration into your stormdrain design.



### **Curb** Type

The *Curb Type* configuration accepts sheet flow through a curb opening and is commonly used along road ways and parking lots. It can be used in sump or flow by conditions. Length of curb opening varies based on model and size.



### **Grate Type**

The *Grate Type* configuration offers the same features and benefits as the *Curb Type* but with a grated/drop inlet above the systems pre-treatment chamber. It has the added benefit of allowing for pedestrian access over the inlet. ADA compliant grates are available to assure easy and safe access. The *Grate Type* can also be used in scenarios where runoff needs to be intercepted on both sides of landscape islands.





## Vault Type

The system's patented horizontal flow biofilter is able to accept inflow pipes directly into the pre-treatment chamber, meaning the MWS Linear can be used in end-of-the-line installations. This greatly improves feasibility over typical decentralized designs that are required with other biofiltration/bioretention systems. Another benefit of the "pipe in" design is the ability to install the system downstream of underground detention systems to meet water quality volume requirements.

## **Downspout Type**

The *Downspout Type* is a variation of the *Vault Type* and is designed to accept a vertical downspout pipe from roof top and podium areas. Some models have the option of utilizing an internal bypass, simplifying the overall design. The system can be installed as a raised planter and the exterior can be stuccoed or covered with other finishes to match the look of adjacent buildings.

# Advantages & Operation

The MWS Linear is the most efficient and versatile biofiltration system on the market, and the only system with horizontal flow which improves performance, reduces footprint, and minimizes maintenance. Figure-1 and Figure-2 illustrate the invaluable benefits of horizontal flow and the multiple treatment stages.

#### **Featured Advantages**

- Horizontal Flow Biofiltration
- Patented Perimeter Void Area
   Flow Control
- Greater Filter Surface Area
  Pre-Treatment Chamber
- No Depressed Planter Area

1 Pre-Treatment

#### Separation

- Trash, sediment, and debris are separated before entering the pre-filter cartridges
- Designed for easy maintenance access

#### **Pre-Filter Cartridges**

- Over 25 ft<sup>2</sup> of surface area per cartridge
- Utilizes BioMediaGREEN filter material
- Removes over 80% of TSS & 90% of hydrocarbons
- Prevents pollutants that cause clogging from migrating to the biofiltration chamber



etland EDIA

Drain-



Fig. 2 - Top View

Perimeter Void Area



2x to 3x More Surface Area Than Traditional Downward Flow Bioretention Systems.

# 2 Biofiltration

#### **Horizontal Flow**

- Less clogging than downward flow biofilters
- Water flow is subsurface
- Improves biological filtration

#### **Patented Perimeter Void Area**

- Vertically extends void area between the walls and the WetlandMEDIA on all four sides.
- Maximizes surface area of the media for higher treatment capacity

#### WetlandMEDIA

Fig. 1

**Outlet** Pipe

- Contains no organics and removes phosphorus
- Greater surface area and 48% void space
- Maximum evapotranspiration
- High ion exchange capacity and light weight



#### **Flow Control**

- Orifice plate controls flow of water through WetlandMEDIA to a level lower than the media's capacity.
- Extends the life of the media and improves performance

#### **Drain-Down Filter**

- The Drain-Down is an optional feature that completely drains the pre-treatment chamber
- Water that drains from the pre-treatment chamber between storm events will be treated

Flow Control Riser

Down Line

## Orientations



#### Side-By-Side

The Side-By-Side orientation places the pretreatment and discharge chamber adjacent to one another with the biofiltration chamber running parallel on either side. This minimizes the system length, providing a highly compact footprint. It has been proven useful in situations such as streets with directly adjacent sidewalks, as half of the system can be placed under that sidewalk. This orientation also offers internal bypass options as discussed below.

## **Bypass**

#### Internal Bypass Weir (Side-by-Side Only)

The *Side-By-Side* orientation places the pretreatment and discharge chambers adjacent to one another allowing for integration of internal bypass. The wall between these chambers can act as a bypass weir when flows exceed the system's treatment capacity, thus allowing bypass from the pre-treatment chamber directly to the discharge chamber.

#### **External Diversion Weir Structure**

This traditional offline diversion method can be used with the MWS Linear in scenarios where runoff is being piped to the system. These simple and effective structures are generally configured with two outflow pipes. The first is a smaller pipe on the upstream side of the diversion weir - to divert low flows over to the MWS Linear for treatment. The second is the main pipe that receives water once the system has exceeded treatment capacity and water flows over the weir.

#### **Flow By Design**

This method is one in which the system is placed just upstream of a standard curb or grate inlet to intercept the first flush. Higher flows simply pass by the MWS Linear and into the standard inlet downstream.



#### End-To-End

The *End-To-End* orientation places the pre-treatment and discharge chambers on opposite ends of the biofiltration chamber therefore minimizing the width of the system to 5 ft (outside dimension). This orientation is perfect for linear projects and street retrofits where existing utilities and sidewalks limit the amount of space available for installation. One limitation of this orientation is bypass must be external.

#### **DVERT Low Flow Diversion**



This simple yet innovative diversion trough can be installed in existing or new curb and grate inlets to divert the first flush to the MWS Linear via pipe. It works similar to a rain gutter and is installed just below the opening into the inlet. It captures the low flows and channels them over to a connecting pipe exiting out the wall of the inlet and leading to the MWS Linear. The DVERT is perfect for retrofit and green street applications that allows the MWS Linear to be installed anywhere space is available.



# Performance

The MWS Linear continues to outperform other treatment methods with superior pollutant removal for TSS, heavy metals, nutrients, hydrocarbons and bacteria. Since 2007 the MWS Linear has been field tested on numerous sites across the country. With it's advanced pre-treatment chamber and innovative horizontal flow biofilter, the system is able to effectively remove pollutants through a combination of physical, chemical, and biological filtration processes. With the same biological processes found in natural wetlands, the MWS Linear harnesses natures ability to process, transform, and remove even the most harmful pollutants.

# Approvals

The MWS Linear has successfully met years of challenging technical reviews and testing from some of the most prestigious and demanding agencies in the nation, and perhaps the world.



### Washington State TAPE Approved

The MWS Linear is approved for General Use Level Designation (GULD) for Basic, Enhanced, and Phosphorus treatment at 1 gpm/ft<sup>2</sup> loading rate. The highest performing BMP on the market for all main pollutant categories.

TSS	Total Phosphorus	Ortho Phosphorus	Nitrogen	Dissolved Zinc	Dissolved Copper	Total Zinc	Total Copper	Motor Oil
85%	64%	67%	45%	66%	38%	69%	50%	95%



### **DEQ** Assignment

The Virginia Department of Environmental Quality assigned the MWS Linear, the highest phosphorus removal rating for manufactured treatment devices to meet the new Virginia Stormwater Management Program (VSMP) Technical Criteria.



### Maryland Department Of The Environment Approved

Granted ESD (Environmental Site Design) status for new construction, redevelopment and retrofitting when designed in accordance with the Design Manual.



## **MASTEP Evaluation**

The University of Massachusetts at Amherst – Water Resources Research Center, issued a technical evaluation report noting removal rates up to 84% TSS, 70% Total Phosphorus, 68.5% Total Zinc, and more.



### **Rhode Island DEM Approved**

Approved as an authorized BMP and noted to achieve the following minimum removal efficiencies: 85% TSS, 60% Pathogens, 30% Total Phosphorus, and 30% Total Nitrogen.

# Flow Based Sizing

The MWS Linear can be used in stand alone applications to meet treatment flow requirements. Since the MWS Linear is the only biofiltration system that can accept inflow pipes several feet below the surface it can be used not only in decentralized design applications but also as a large central end-of-the-line application for maximum feasibility.



### **Treatment Flow Sizing Table**

Model #	Dimensions	WetlandMedia Surface Area	Treatment Flow Rate (cfs)
MWS-L-4-4	4' x 4'	23 ft <sup>2</sup>	0.052
MWS-L-4-6	4' x 6'	32 ft <sup>2</sup>	0.073
MWS-L-4-8	4' × 8'	50 ft <sup>2</sup>	0.115
MWS-L-4-13	4'×13'	63 ft <sup>2</sup>	0.144
MWS-L-4-15	4'×15'	76 ft <sup>2</sup>	0.175
MWS-L-4-17	4'×17'	90 ft <sup>2</sup>	0.206
MWS-L-4-19	4'x 19'	103 ft <sup>2</sup>	0.237
MWS-L-4-21	4' x 21'	117 ft <sup>2</sup>	0.268
MWS-L-8-8	8' × 8'	100 ft <sup>2</sup>	0.230
MWS-L-8-12	8'×12'	151 ft <sup>2</sup>	0.346
MWS-L-8-16	8'×16'	201 ft <sup>2</sup>	0.462

# Volume Based Sizing

Many states require treatment of a water quality volume and do not offer the option of flow based design. The MWS Linear and its unique horizontal flow makes it the only biofilter that can be used in volume based design installed downstream of ponds, detention basins, and underground storage systems.



## **Treatment Volume Sizing Table**

Model #	Treatment Capacity (cu. ft.) @ 24-Hour Drain Down	Treatment Capacity (cu. ft.) @ 48-Hour Drain Down
MWS-L-4-4	1140	2280
MWS-L-4-6	1600	3200
MWS-L-4-8	2518	5036
MWS-L-4-13	3131	6261
MWS-L-4-15	3811	7623
MWS-L-4-17	4492	8984
MWS-L-4-19	5172	10345
MWS-L-4-21	5853	11706
MWS-L-8-8	5036	10072
MWS-L-8-12	7554	15109
MWS-L-8-16	10073	20145

## Installation

The MWS Linear is simple, easy to install, and has a space efficient design that offers lower excavation and installation costs compared to traditional tree-box type systems. The structure of the system resembles precast catch basin or utility vaults and is installed in a similar fashion.

The system is delivered fully assembled for quick installation. Generally, the structure can be unloaded and set in place in 15 minutes. Our experienced team of field technicians are available to supervise installations and provide technical support.



## Maintenance

Reduce your maintenance costs, man hours, and materials with the MWS Linear. Unlike other biofiltration systems that provide no pre-treatment, the MWS Linear is a self-contained treatment train which incorporates simple and effective pre-treatment.

Maintenance requirements for the biofilter itself are almost completely eliminated, as the pre-treatment chamber removes and isolates trash, sediments, and hydrocarbons. What's left is the simple maintenance of an easily accessible pre-treatment chamber that can be cleaned by hand or with a standard vac truck. Only periodic replacement of low-cost media in the pre-filter cartridges is required for long term operation and there is absolutely no need to replace expensive biofiltration media.



## **Plant Selection**

Abundant plants, trees, and grasses bring value and an aesthetic benefit to any urban setting, but those in the MWS Linear do even more - they increase pollutant removal. What's not seen, but very important, is that below grade the stormwater runoff/flow is being subjected to nature's secret weapon: a dynamic physical, chemical, and biological process working to break down and remove non-point source pollutants. The flow rate is controlled in the MWS Linear, giving the plants more "contact time" so that pollutants are more successfully decempered velatilized and incorporated into the biomass of The MWS.

decomposed, volatilized and incorporated into the biomass of The MWS Linear's micro/macro flora and fauna.

A wide range of plants are suitable for use in the MWS Linear, but selections vary by location and climate. View suitable plants by selecting the list relative to your project location's hardy zone.

Please visit www.ModularWetlands.com/Plants for more information and various plant lists.





BMP Ap	plicability and	Selection	n for Green Street	Form J-1	
		<b>D</b> •	Exemption		
Designt Name: More	a Aportmont L	Project .	Identification		
Project Name: Woren	umber: 52616			Date: 5/0/17	
remit Application is	Project Cha	racte <del>r</del> izat	ion and Selection	Synopsis	
The purpose of this form is to guide the selection of BMPs, given project specific constraints to meet					
the Green Streets exe	emption as defi	ned in Ar	ppendix 1.2 of the H	3MP Design Manual. In order to	
qualify for a PDP exe described in Appendi	mption, the pro x J.2, based on t	ject must i he applica	incorporate all appli bility guidance prov	cable Green Street BMP elements rided in Appendix J.2.	
Complete the section:	s below providin	ng detailed	l justification for eac	ch selection.	
Step 1: Does this pro	oject include r	etrofitting	g or redevelopmen	t of an existing alley, street, or	
roadway criteria? E	exemptions do	not apply	for projects that	construct new alleys, streets, or	
roadways. See Appen	idix J for additi	onal guid	ance on distinguish	ing between redevelopment of a	
street and new develo	pment.	110	<b>c</b> .		
D il l i f	(if No is selecte	d, the Gre	en Street exemption	n is not applicable)	
Provide a brief overv	lew of the proje	ect, key de	tails, and site-specifi	c opportunities and constraints:	
The Morena Bouleva	ard Apartment I	Homes are	e being constructed	d on a former mobile home	
park and will include	9 apartments t	ouildings,	a club house and a	a pool. Groundwater sits 3-4'	
conditioned to impro	ve Morena Bou	loverd Fi	ankfort Street and	Tononah Ave	
	ve morena Dou	lievalu, H	annon oneer and	Tonopan Ave.	
Step 2: Complete the	BMP-specific	applicat	vility checklists on	the following pages and attach	
them to this form. (	Complete form	s for all I	BMPs, including t	hose that were used and those	
that were not used.					
Step 3: Summarize t	he BMP(s) tha	t were se	lected through the	guidance process (Select all	
that apply):			5	S Y Y	
ВМР Туре	Applicable?	Used?	Summary of just of	ification for Inclusion or Finding Non-applicability	
Vegetated Swales			Street trees have b	een chosen as the feature to be	
			implemented based	on the site constraints and the	
Sidewalk Planters			contiguous sidewal	k along Morena preclude the use of	
0 1 D ·		_	vegetated swales,	rain gardens, green gutters, curb	
Curb Extensions	Ц		extensions, or side	walk planters from implementation.	
D 11.0.0	_	_	The steep slopes a	long Frankfort also limit or preclude	
Permeable Surfaces	L	Ľ	not viable because	of the large amount of runon from	
	_	_	streets that would b	e expected to include high	
Green Gutters	Ľ	Ш	sediment loads. Giv	ven the large width of wide Morena	
Pain Cardona	-		Boulevard, street tr	ees will fit in well in terms of	
Kalli Galdelis	L		would contrastingly	seem disproportionately sited. Due	
Trees	נצו		to shallow stormdra	in, and the tight space constraints	
11000	<u>کا</u>		due to existing utilit	ies there are very limited	
Other			opportunities for LI	stormwater controls beyond street	
~ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			11005.		



	Form J-1 Page 2 of 8	: Vegetated Swale	3	
Brief Description: V water pollutants by	Vegetated Swales are shallow, op physically straining/filtering run	pen channels that off through vegeta	are designed t tion in the ch	to remove storm annel.
Site Type (Check all that apply):	Street Type		Rating <sup>12</sup>	Present in Project?
•• •	Residential Streets	Residential Streets		
	Commercial Street/ Business Dis	strict	0	
	Collector Street		۲	X
	Arterial and Boulevard		۲	X
	Alleys		0	
	Parking Areas		۲	
Key Opportunities	Parkway strips			
for Vegetated	Medians			
Swales (Check all	Long, mostly continuous space			X
that apply):	Other (must justify below)			
Site-Specific	Favorable C	tated Swales		
Factors (Check all	Slope > 1% and <3%			
that apply):	Conveying run-on to a site			
	Infiltration is partially feasible or		X	
	Long continuous segments available			
	More parkway width			
	Unfavorable			
	Available width is $< 8$ feet			
	Frequent driveway interruption			
	ROW width too limited			
Summary of Findi	ngs:			
Were Vegetated Swa applicable as part of	ales determined to be The Green Streets BMP plan?	If yes, were they	used?	
Yes XN	0	□ Yes □ N	lo	
Provide discussion/ The steep slopes contiguous sidwa	justifications for selections and s along Frankfort and the stree alk along Morena Blvd preclude	decisions above: t design requirem e vegetated swale	ents necessit s from beina	ating a implemented.

12 High applicability within this category, however may still be limited by site-specific factors

• Generally applicable in this category; largely dependent on site-specific factors

O Limited applicability within this category; may still be applicable in some cases; should be considered



adjacent roadway and	d sidewalk.	a designed to manag	se storm wate	
Site Type (Check all that apply):	Street Type		Rating	Present in Project?
	Residential Streets		۲	
	Commercial Street/ Business I	District	۲	
	Collector Street		•	
	Arterial and Boulevard		•	X
	Alleys		0	
	Parking Areas		۲	
Key Opportunities	Parkway strips			
for Sidewalk	Medians			
Planters (Check all	Between driveways			
that apply):	Other (must justify below)			
Site-Specific	Favorable C	Conditions for Sidew	alk Planters	
Factors (Check all	Slope <4%			
that apply):	Wide sidewalks			$\boxtimes$
	More parkway width			
	Unfavorable	S		
	Conflicts with car egress			
	ROW width too limited	San San Sunda		
Summary of Findin	igs:	l sa		
Were Sidewalk Plant	ers determined to be applicable	If yes, were they u	ised?	
□ Yes  ☑ No	)	🗆 Yes 🗆 No	0	
Provide discussion/j	ustifications for selections and d	ecisions above:		
The steep slopes a	along Frankfort and the street d	lesian reauirement	s necessitati	ing a
contiguous sidwall	calong Morena Blvd preclude s	idewalk planters fr	om being im	plemented.



	Form J-1 Page 4 of 8:	Curb Extension	ons		
Brief Description: C	urb extensions expand the edge	of the sidewalk	into the roadwa	ay or parking area	
and allow storm wate	er runoff to collect and infiltrate	through a deten	tion area of por	ous media.	
Site Type (Check all that apply):	Street Type		Rating	Present in Project?	
	Residential Streets		•		
	Commercial Street/ Business I	District	۲		
	Collector Street		۲	X	
	Arterial and Boulevard			X	
	Alleys		0		
	Parking Areas		۲		
Key Opportunities	Intersections				
for Curb	Parking area				
all that apply):	Other (must justify below)				
Site-Specific	Favorable C	Conditions for C	urb Extensions		
Factors (Check all	Slope <4%				
that apply):	Traffic calming needed				
	Unfavorable Conditions for Curb Extensions				
	Conflicts with bike lanes				
	Site distance issues at intersect	ion		X	
Summary of Findin	gs:				
Were Curb Extension	ns determined to be applicable Streets BMP plan?	If yes, were the	ey used?		
☐ Yes ⊠ No	, ,	□ Yes □	No		
Provide discussion/j	ustifications for selections and d	ecisions above:			
Curb extensions ca	n not be integrated with the str	eet designs wh	ich are		
already set based o	on traffic design requirements.				
			and the state of the second		



	Form J-1 Page 5 of 8:	Permeable Surf	faces	
Brief Description: Pe	rmeable surfaces are pavement	that allows for pe	rcolation throug	h void spaces into
subsurface layers.		an an han har		
Site Type (Check all that apply):	Street Type		Rating	Present in Project?
	Residential Streets		0	
	Commercial Street/ Business	District	۲	
	Collector Street			X
	Arterial and Boulevard			X
	Alleys		•	
	Parking Areas		۲	
Key Opportunities	Sidewalks			
for Permeable	Parking strips			
Surfaces (Check all	Shoulders			
that apply):	Low traffic roadways			
	Other (must justify below)			
Site-Specific	Favorable C	5		
Factors (Check all	Slope < 2-3%			
that apply):	Conveying limited run-on to a			
	Low traffic area			
	Unfavorable	es		
	High traffic area	$\boxtimes$		
	Run-on has high sediment loa	X		
Summary of Findin	gs:			
Were Permeable Surf	faces determined to be	If yes, were the	ey used?	
applicable as part of	the Green Streets BMP plan?		<u>.</u>	
LI Yes IXI No			No	
Provide discussion/in	ustifications for selections and o	decisions above:		
Streets are taking	significant areas of runon from	n maior arterial s	streets	
which would be ex	pected to have a high sedime	ent load.		



Form J-1 Page 6 of 8: Green Gutters						
Brief Description: G	reen Gutters are shallow and n	arrow strips of	landscaping in a	typical curb and		
gutter location with a lower elevation than the street gutter elevation to allow capture of storm water from the sidewalk and street						
Site Type (Check all				Present in		
that apply):	Street Type		Rating	Project?		
	Residential Streets		0	Ó		
	Commercial Street/ Business I	District	۲			
	Collector Street		•	X		
	Arterial and Boulevard		•			
	Alleys		۲			
	Parking Areas O					
Key Opportunities	Parkway strips					
for Green Gutters	Medians					
(Check all that	Long, mostly continuous space					
apply):	Other (must justify below)			· 🛛 🛛		
Site-Specific	Favorable					
Factors (Check all	Slope > 1% and <3%					
that apply):	Conveying run-on to a site					
	Infiltration is partially feasible or not feasible					
	Long continuous segments available			X		
	Narrower spaces (as little as 2 to 3 feet)					
	Unfavorable	Conditions for	Green Gutters			
	Frequent driveway interruption	1				
	ROW width too limited					
Summary of Findin	gs:					
Were Green Gutters	determined to be applicable as	If yes, were the	ey used?			
part of the Green Str	eets BMP plan?		N			
Li Yes La No			INO			
Provide discussion/ju	ustifications for selections and d	ecisions above:				
Green gutters can	not be integrated with the stre	et designs whic	h are			
requirements.	on traine design and planning	neeus anu				



#### Form J-1 Page 7 of 8: Rain Gardens

Brief Description: Rain Gardens are shallow detention basins with vegetation that temporarily store water to allow for infiltration of the stored volume.

Site Type (Check all that apply):	Street Type		Rating	Present in Project?	
	Residential Streets	Residential Streets			
	Commercial Street/ Business District <ul> <li>Image: Street And S</li></ul>				
	Collector Street		۲	X	
	Arterial and Boulevard		۲	X	
	Alleys		0		
	Parking Areas	•			
Key Opportunities	Irregularly shaped areas in RO	W			
for Rain Gardens	Broad and flat areas			X	
(Check all that apply):	Other (must justify below)				
Site-Specific	Favorable Conditions for Rain Gardens				
Factors (Check all	Slope <2%			X	
that apply):	Infiltration is partially feasible or not feasible			X	
	Large area available				
	Unfavorabl				
	Slope > $2\%$				
	ROW too limited				
Summary of Findin	gs:				
Were Rain Gardens determined to be applicable as If yes, were they used?					
□ Yes ☑ No □ Yes □ No			0		
Provide discussion/ju	astifications for selections and d	ecisions above:			

The steep slopes along Frankfort and the street design requirements necessitating a contiguous sidwalk along Morena Blvd preclude rain gardens from being implemented.



#### Form J-1 Page 8 of 8: Trees

Brief Description: Trees planted in the sidewalk right-of-way provide rainfall interception and infiltration benefits and typically supplements other storm water management tools.

Site Type (Check all	Street Type		Rating <sup>1</sup>	Present in Project?	
unat appry).	Residential Streets	Providence (Providence)			
영상 : 2012	Commercial Street / Business District		۲		
	Collector Street		۲	X	
영상 영화 비행 등 가장값	Arterial and Boulevard		۲	X	
	Alleys		۲		
	Parking Areas				
Key Opportunities	Parkway strips				
for Trees (Check all that apply):	Medians				
	Irregularly shaped areas				
	Extra ROW on back side of sidewalk			X	
	Other (must justify below)				
Site-Specific	Favorable Conditions for Trees				
Factors (Check all	Located outside of clear zone				
that apply):	Infiltration is feasible				
	ROW not limiting				
	Unfavorable Conditions for Trees				
	Limited space for root growth				
	Clear zone issues				
Summary of Findings:					
Were Trees determin	ed to be applicable as part of	If yes, were the	y used?		
the Green Streets BMP plan?					
X Yes L No			No		
Provide discussion/justifications for selections and decisions above:					
Based on the requirements for a contiguous sidewalk along Morena, street trees can be incorporated while maintaining the street to sidewalk connection. Furthermore, street trees will fit in well in terms of architectural scale along wide Morena Boulevard where planters or rain gardens would contrastingly seem disproportionately sited.					



# ATTACHMENT 2 BACKUP FOR PDP HYDROMODIFICATION CONTROL MEASURES

This is the cover sheet for Attachment 2.

□ Mark this box if this attachment is empty because the project is exempt from PDP hydromodification management requirements.

## Project Name: Morena Apartment Homes

Attachment	Contents	Checklist
Sequence		
Attachment 2a	Hydromodification Management Exhibit (Required)	Included See Hydromodification Management Exhibit Checklist on the back of this Attachment cover sheet
Attachment 2b	Management of Critical Coarse Sediment Yield Areas (WMAA Exhibit is required, additional analyses are optional) See Section 6.2 of the BMP Design Manual.	<ul> <li>Exhibit showing project drainage boundaries marked on WMAA Critical Coarse Sediment Yield Area Map (Required)</li> <li>Optional analyses for Critical Coarse Sediment Yield Area Determination</li> <li>6.2.1 Verification of Geomorphic Landscape Units Onsite</li> <li>6.2.2 Downstream Systems Sensitivity to Coarse Sediment</li> <li>6.2.3 Optional Additional Analysis of Potential Critical Coarse Sediment Yield Areas Onsite</li> </ul>
Attachment 2c	Geomorphic Assessment of Receiving Channels (Optional) See Section 6.3.4 of the BMP Design Manual.	<ul> <li>Not performed</li> <li>Included</li> <li>Submitted as separate stand-alone document</li> </ul>
Attachment 2d	Flow Control Facility Design, including Structural BMP Drawdown Calculations and Overflow Design Summary (Required) See Chapter 6 and Appendix G of the BMP Design Manual	<ul> <li>Included</li> <li>Submitted as separate stand-alone document</li> </ul>
Attachment 2e	Vector Control Plan (Required when structural BMPs will not drain in 96 hours)	<ul> <li>Included</li> <li>Not required because BMPs will drain in less than 96 hours</li> </ul>

#### Indicate which Items are Included:

Project Name:

#### Use this checklist to ensure the required information has been included on the Hydromodification Management Exhibit:

The Hydromodification Management Exhibit must identify:

Underlying hydrologic soil group

Approximate depth to groundwater

Existing natural hydrologic features (watercourses, seeps, springs, wetlands)

Critical coarse sediment yield areas to be protected

Existing topography

Existing and proposed site drainage network and connections to drainage offsite

□ Proposed grading

□ Proposed impervious features

□ Proposed design features and surface treatments used to minimize imperviousness

□ Point(s) of Compliance (POC) for Hydromodification Management

Existing and proposed drainage boundary and drainage area to each POC (when necessary, create separate exhibits for pre-development and post-project conditions)

Structural BMPs for hydromodification management (identify location, type of BMP, and size/detail)

#### Morena Apartment Homes (PTS 526167) Hydromodification Exemption Justification

According to the hydromodification guidelines, if the project discharge point to an embayment is below the mean high tide level, then the project is exempt from hydromodification requirements. The invert of Tecolote Creek at the point where it transitions to an unlined condition, after the underground stormdrain outlets to the concrete lined creek, is below the mean high tide of Mission Bay. This implies that the limits of the bay extend upstream into the channel and that the actual "discharge point" is within the bay, before this transition point. That is, the unlined water body being discharged to is Mission Bay at a point upstream from the transition point, at the high tide elevation along the lined portion of the channel. Thus making this an exempt discharge condition.

Ultimately the issue turns on whether the mean high tide defines the extents of Mission Bay and that the unlined water body being discharged to is Mission Bay and that the unlined channel is not a distinct section but part of the bay. While this could be a matter of interpretation and definition, based on our reading of the BMP guidelines it would seem that the intent of using the high tide elevation as the cut off point for exemption was specifically to define the extents of the bay. Which is to say that it would be logically inconsistent to claim this unlined channel is not part of the bay but is rather a distinct and separate channel requiring hydromodification control.

Given that no other definition for the limits of an embayment is cited in the BMP design manual, any other would seem arbitrary and without legitimate defense in this context, thus we feel confident that the project is technically discharging to an embayment and is therefore exempt. We will present all of the data to back up our conclusion with the reviewer that made the comment.



HYDROMODIFICATION EXEMPTION MORENA APARTMENT HOMES - PUBLIC STORM DRAIN OUTFALL POINT



Outlet point to Tecolote Creek (channel invert at ~1.9' NGVD29, outlet invert at 3.6') as seen along Profile B on attached AS-BUILT

Approximate extents of Mission Bay based on Mean High Water of 2.01' NGVD29 from City of San Diego 2012 Standard Drawings for Public Works, and apparent extents based on aerial. Project Name:

Morena Apartment Homes

# ATTACHMENT 2b

# **CCSY Documentation**



Project Name:

# **ATTACHMENT 3**

# STRUCTURAL BMP MAINTENANCE INFORMATION

This is the cover sheet for Attachment 3.

## Project Name: Morena Apartment Homes

Attachment Sequence	Contents	Checklist
Attachment 3a	Structural BMP Maintenance Thresholds and Actions (Required)	🖾 Included
		See Structural BMP Maintenance Information Checklist.
Attachment 3b	Draft Maintenance Agreement (when applicable)	☐ Included □ Not Applicable

#### Indicate which Items are Included behind this cover sheet:
#### Project Name: Morena Apartment Homes

# Use this checklist to ensure the required information has been included in the Structural BMP Maintenance Information Attachment:

# Preliminary Design / Planning / CEQA level submittal:

- Attachment 3a must identify:
  - □ Typical maintenance indicators and actions for proposed structural BMP(s) based on Section 7.7 of the BMP Design Manual
- Attachment 3b is not required for preliminary design / planning / CEQA level submittal.

#### Final Design level submittal:

Attachment 3a must identify:

- □ Specific maintenance indicators and actions for proposed structural BMP(s). This shall be based on Section 7.7 of the BMP Design Manual and enhanced to reflect actual proposed components of the structural BMP(s)
- $\Box$  How to access the structural BMP(s) to inspect and perform maintenance
- □ Features that are provided to facilitate inspection (e.g., observation ports, cleanouts, silt posts, or other features that allow the inspector to view necessary components of the structural BMP and compare to maintenance thresholds)
- Manufacturer and part number for proprietary parts of structural BMP(s) when applicable
- □ Maintenance thresholds specific to the structural BMP(s), with a location-specific frame of reference (e.g., level of accumulated materials that triggers removal of the materials, to be identified based on viewing marks on silt posts or measured with a survey rod with respect to a fixed benchmark within the BMP)
- U When applicable, frequency of bioretention soil media replacement
- □ Recommended equipment to perform maintenance
- When applicable, necessary special training or certification requirements for inspection and maintenance personnel such as confined space entry or hazardous waste management

**Attachment 3b:** For private entity operation and maintenance, Attachment 3b must include a Storm Water Management and Discharge Control Maintenance Agreement (Form DS-3247). The following information must be included in the exhibits attached to the maintenance agreement:

- □ Vicinity map
- □ Site design BMPs for which DCV reduction is claimed for meeting the pollutant control obligations.
- □ BMP and HMP location and dimensions
- □ BMP and HMP specifications/cross section/model
- □ Maintenance recommendations and frequency
- □ LID features such as (permeable paver and LS location, dim, SF).

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO						
RECORDING REQUESTED BY						
THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO						
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL T	°O:					
Click or tap here to enter text.		÷				
Click or tap here to enter text.						
Click or tap here to enter text.	(THIS SPACE IS FOR THE	E RECORDER'S USE ONLY)				
STORM WATER MANAGEME	NT AND DISCHARGE CONTROL I	MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT				
APPROVAL NUMBER:	ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER:	PROJECT NUMBER:				
Click or tap here to enter text.	Click or tap here to enter text.	Click or tap here to enter text.				
This agreement is made by and betw	een the City of San Diego, a municipal o	corporation [City] and Click or tap				
here to enter text.	· .					
the owner or duly authorized repres	entative of the owner [Property Owner]	] of property located at:				
	Click or tap here to enter text.					
	(PROPERTY ADDRESS)					
and more particularly described as:	Click or tap here to enter text.					
	(LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY)					
in the City of San Diego, County of S	an Diego. State of California.					
Property Owner is required pursuan	t to the City of San Diego Municipal Cod	e. Chapter 4. Article 3. Division 3.				
Chapter 14 Article 2 Division 2 and	the Land Development Manual Storm	Water Standards to enter into a				
Storm Water Management and Disc	harge Control Maintenance Agreement	[Maintenance Agreement] for the				
installation and maintenance of Dom	hange control Maintenance Agreement	Infantenance Agreement for the				
Installation and maintenance of Pen	nanent Storm water Best Management	Practices (Permanent Storm Water				
BMP s prior to the issuance of cons	ruction permits. The Maintenance Agre	ement is intended to ensure the				
establishment and maintenance of F	'ermanent Storm Water BMP's onsite, a	s described in the attached				
exhibit(s), the project's Storm Water	Quality Management Plan [SWQMP] a	nd Grading and/or Improvement				
Plan Drawing No(s), or Building Plan Project No(s): Click or tap here to enter text.						
Property Owner wishes to obtain a building or engineering permit according to the Grading and/or						
Improvement Plan Drawing No(s) or Building Plan Project No(s): Click or tap here to enter text.						
•						

Continued on Page 2

Project Name: Morena Apartment Homes

Page 2 of 2 City of San Diego • Development Services Department • Storm Water Requirements Applicability Checklist

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Property Owner shall have prepared, or if qualified, shall prepare an Operation and Maintenance Procedure [OMP] for Permanent Storm Water BMP's, satisfactory to the City, according to the attached exhibit(s), consistent with the Grading and/or Improvement Plan Drawing No(s), or Building Plan Project No(s):Click or tap here to enter text.
- 2. Property Owner shall install, maintain and repair or replace all Permanent Storm Water BMP's within their property, according to the OMP guidelines as described in the attached exhibit(s), the project's WQTR and Grading and/or Improvement Plan Drawing No(s), or Building Plan Project No(s)Click or tap here to enter text.
- 3. Property Owner shall maintain operation and maintenance records for at least five (5) years. These records shall be made available to the City for inspection upon request at any time.

This Maintenance Agreement shall commence upon execution of this document by all parties named hereon, and shall run with the land.

Executed by the City of San Diego and by Property Owner in San Diego, California.

See Attached Exhibits(s):Click or tap here to enter text.

# (Owner Signature)

Click or tap here to enter text. (Print Name and Title)

Click or tap here to enter text. (Company/Organization Name)

Click or tap to enter a date.

(Date)

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

APPROVED:

(City Control engineer Signature

(Print Name)

(Date)

NOTE: ALL SIGNATURES MUST INCLUDE NOTARY ACKNOWLEDMENTS PER CIVIL CODE SEC. 1180 ET.SEQ



# **Maintenance Guidelines for Modular Wetland System - Linear**

# **Maintenance Summary**

- Remove Trash from Screening Device average maintenance interval is 6 to 12 months. 0
  - . (5 minute average service time).
- Remove Sediment from Separation Chamber average maintenance interval is 12 to 24 months. 0
  - (10 minute average service time).
- Replace Cartridge Filter Media average maintenance interval 12 to 24 months. 0
  - (10-15 minute per cartridge average service time).
- Replace Drain Down Filter Media average maintenance interval is 12 to 24 months. 0
  - (5 minute average service time). .
- Trim Vegetation average maintenance interval is 6 to 12 months. 0
  - (Service time varies). .

# System Diagram

Access to screening device, separation chamber and cartridge filter

Inflow Pipe (optional)





# **Maintenance Procedures**

# Screening Device

- 1. Remove grate or manhole cover to gain access to the screening device in the Pre-Treatment Chamber. Vault type units do not have screening device. Maintenance can be performed without entry.
- 2. Remove all pollutants collected by the screening device. Removal can be done manually or with the use of a vacuum truck. The hose of the vacuum truck will not damage the screening device.
- Screening device can easily be removed from the Pre-Treatment Chamber to gain access to separation chamber and media filters below. Replace grate or manhole cover when completed.

### **Separation Chamber**

- 1. Perform maintenance procedures of screening device listed above before maintaining the separation chamber.
- 2. With a pressure washer spray down pollutants accumulated on walls and cartridge filters.
- 3. Vacuum out Separation Chamber and remove all accumulated pollutants. Replace screening device, grate or manhole cover when completed.

# **Cartridge Filters**

- 1. Perform maintenance procedures on screening device and separation chamber before maintaining cartridge filters.
- 2. Enter separation chamber.
- 3. Unscrew the two bolts holding the lid on each cartridge filter and remove lid.
- 4. Remove each of 4 to 8 media cages holding the media in place.
- 5. Spray down the cartridge filter to remove any accumulated pollutants.
- 6. Vacuum out old media and accumulated pollutants.
- 7. Reinstall media cages and fill with new media from manufacturer or outside supplier. Manufacturer will provide specification of media and sources to purchase.
- 8. Replace the lid and tighten down bolts. Replace screening device, grate or manhole cover when completed.

# **Drain Down Filter**

- 1. Remove hatch or manhole cover over discharge chamber and enter chamber.
- 2. Unlock and lift drain down filter housing and remove old media block. Replace with new media block. Lower drain down filter housing and lock into place.
- 3. Exit chamber and replace hatch or manhole cover.



# **Maintenance Notes**

- Following maintenance and/or inspection, it is recommended the maintenance operator prepare a maintenance/inspection record. The record should include any maintenance activities performed, amount and description of debris collected, and condition of the system and its various filter mechanisms.
- 2. The owner should keep maintenance/inspection record(s) for a minimum of five years from the date of maintenance. These records should be made available to the governing municipality for inspection upon request at any time.
- 3. Transport all debris, trash, organics and sediments to approved facility for disposal in accordance with local and state requirements.
- 4. Entry into chambers may require confined space training based on state and local regulations.
- 5. No fertilizer shall be used in the Biofiltration Chamber.
- 6. Irrigation should be provided as recommended by manufacturer and/or landscape architect. Amount of irrigation required is dependent on plant species. Some plants may require irrigation.



# **Maintenance Procedure Illustration**

# **Screening Device**

The screening device is located directly under the manhole or grate over the Pre-Treatment Chamber. It's mounted directly underneath for easy access and cleaning. Device can be cleaned by hand or with a vacuum truck.



## **Separation Chamber**

The separation chamber is located directly beneath the screening device. It can be quickly cleaned using a vacuum truck or by hand. A pressure washer is useful to assist in the cleaning process.









# **Cartridge Filters**

The cartridge filters are located in the Pre-Treatment chamber connected to the wall adjacent to the biofiltration chamber. The cartridges have removable tops to access the individual media filters. Once the cartridge is open media can be easily removed and replaced by hand or a vacuum truck.







# **Drain Down Filter**

The drain down filter is located in the Discharge Chamber. The drain filter unlocks from the wall mount and hinges up. Remove filter block and replace with new block.





# **Trim Vegetation**

Vegetation should be maintained in the same manner as surrounding vegetation and trimmed as needed. No fertilizer shall be used on the plants. Irrigation per the recommendation of the manufacturer and or landscape architect. Different types of vegetation requires different amounts of irrigation.







# **Inspection Form**



Modular Wetland System, Inc. P. 760.433-7640 F. 760-433-3176 E. Info@modularwetlands.com



# Inspection Report Modular Wetlands System



Project Name					For Office Use Only
Project Address		/rin/	(Zin Code)	ينديب	(Reviewed By)
Owner / Management Company		(city)			
Contact		Phone ( ) –			Office personnel to complete section the teft.
Inspector Name		Date//		Tim	eAM/PM
Type of Inspection 🔲 Routine 🗌 Follow U	lp 🗌 Complaint	Storm St	orm Event i	n Last 72-h	ours? 🗌 No 🗌 Yes
Weather Condition		Additional Notes			
	Inspe	ction Checklist			
Modular Wetland System Type (Curb, Grate	or UG Vault):	Size (22	.', 14' or e	etc.):	
Structural Integrity:			Yes	No	Comments
Damage to pre-treatment access cover (manhole co pressure?	ver/grate) or cannot be op	ened using normal lifting			
Damage to discharge chamber access cover (manh pressure?	ble cover/grate) or cannot	be opened using normal lifting		1000000 (100000 (10000)	
Does the MWS unit show signs of structural deterio	ation (cracks in the wall, c	lamage to frame)?			
Is the inlet/outlet pipe or drain down pipe damaged o	r otherwise not functioning	g properly?			
Working Condition:					
Is there evidence of illicit discharge or excessive oil, unit?	grease, or other automobi	le fluids entering and clogging the			
s there standing water in inappropriate areas after a	dry period?				
Is the filter insert (if applicable) at capacity and/or is	there an accumulation of c	lebris/trash on the shelf system?			
Does the depth of sediment/trash/debris suggest a b specify which one in the comments section. Note de	lockage of the inflow pipe, pth of accumulation in in	bypass or cartridge filter? If yes pre-treatment chamber.			Depth:
Does the cartridge filter media need replacement in	pre-treatment chamber an	d/or discharge chamber?			Chamber:
Any signs of improper functioning in the discharge cl	namber? Note issues in c	omments section.			
Other Inspection Items:					
Is there an accumulation of sediment/trash/debris in	the wetland media (if appl	icable)?			
Is it evident that the plants are alive and healthy (if a	pplicable)? Please note Pl	ant Information below.			
Is there a septic or foul odor coming from inside the	system?				
Waste: Yes N	•	Recommended Maintenar	nce		Plant Information
Sediment / Silt / Clay	No Cle	eaning Needed			Damage to Plants
Trash / Bags / Bottles	Sched	ule Maintenance as Planned			Plant Replacement
Green Waste / Leaves / Foliage	Needs	Immediate Maintenance	-		Plant Trimming

Additional Notes:



# **Maintenance Report**



Modular Wetland System, Inc. P. 760.433-7640 F. 760-433-3176 E. <u>Info@modularwetlands.com</u>



# Cleaning and Maintenance Report Modular Wetlands System



Project N	lame						For Of	fice Use Only
Project A	ddress				(city)	(Zip Code)	(Review)	ad By)
Owner /	Management Company				(043)		(Date)	(3 Oy)
Contact				Phone (	)	-	Office p	ersonnel to complete section to the left.
Inspector	r Name			Date	/	./	Time	AM / PM
Type of I	nspection   Routi	ne 🔲 Follow Up	Complaint	Storm		Storm Event in	Last 72-hours?	No 🗌 Yes
Weather	Condition			. Additiona	Il Notes			
Site Map #	GPS Coordinates of Insert	Manufacturer / Description / Sizing	Trash Accumulation	Foliage Accumulation	Sediment Accumulation	Total Debris Accumulation	Condition of Media 25/50/75/100 (will be changed @ 75%)	Operational Per Manufactures' Specifications (If not, why?)
	Lat:	MWS Catch Basins						
		MWS Sedimentation Basin						
		Media Filter Condition					•	
		- Plant Condition						
		Drain Down Media Condition						
		Discharge Chamber Condition						
		Drain Down Pipe Condition						
		Inlet and Outlet Pipe Condition						
Commer	its:							
								-

2972 San Luis Rey Road, Oceanside, CA 92058 P. 760.433.7640 F. 760.433.3176

# ATTACHMENT 4 COPY OF PLAN SHEETS SHOWING PERMANENT STORM WATER BMPS

This is the cover sheet for Attachment 4.

Project Name: Morena Apartment Homes

#### Use this checklist to ensure the required information has been included on the plans:

The plans must identify:

- □ Structural BMP(s) with ID numbers matching Form I-6 Summary of PDP Structural BMPs
- The grading and drainage design shown on the plans must be consistent with the delineation of DMAs shown on the DMA exhibit
- Details and specifications for construction of structural BMP(s)
- □ Signage indicating the location and boundary of structural BMP(s) as required by the City Engineer
- □ How to access the structural BMP(s) to inspect and perform maintenance
- Features that are provided to facilitate inspection (e.g., observation ports, cleanouts, silt posts, or other features that allow the inspector to view necessary components of the structural BMP and compare to maintenance thresholds)
- Manufacturer and part number for proprietary parts of structural BMP(s) when applicable
- Maintenance thresholds specific to the structural BMP(s), with a location-specific frame of reference (e.g., level of accumulated materials that triggers removal of the materials, to be identified based on viewing marks on silt posts or measured with a survey rod with respect to a fixed benchmark within the BMP)
- Recommended equipment to perform maintenance
- □ When applicable, necessary special training or certification requirements for inspection and maintenance personnel such as confined space entry or hazardous waste management
- □ Include landscaping plan sheets showing vegetation requirements for vegetated structural BMP(s)
- □ All BMPs must be fully dimensioned on the plans .
- □ When propritery BMPs are used, site specific cross section with outflow, inflow and model number shall be provided. Broucher photocopies are not allowed.



P:\4197\Engr\DWG\\_Plans\Tentative Map\4197\_TM\_02.dwg 11/15/2017 1:20 PM



P: \4197\Engr\DWG\\_Plans\Tentative Map\4197\_TM\_04.dwg 1/17/2018 4:47 PM

# KEY NOTES: (1) PROPOSED TYPE 'G' CURB & GUTTER PER SDG-151 (2) PROPOSED 30' RADIUS CURB RETURN (3) PROPOSED 20' RADIUS CURB RETURN (4) PROPOSED 24' DRIVEWAY PER SDG-159 (5) PROPOSED TYPE A CURB RAMP PER SDG-133 (6) PROPOSED PCC SIDEWALK PER SDG-155 7) EXISTING TYPE 'G' CURB & GUTTER TO BE REMOVED (8) EXISTING SDG&E TRANSFORMER TO BE RELOCATED (9) EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT TO BE RELOCATED 0) EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLE AND STREET LIGHT TO BE RELOCATED 11) PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY 12) EXISTING STREET TREE TO BE REMOVED (TYPICAL) 13) PROPOSED RETAINING WALL 14) PROPOSED ELECTRIC TRANSFORMER LOCATION 15) PROPOSED 4'x6'-L MODULAR WETLAND UNIT (PRIVATE) 16) PROPOSED STORM DRAIN INLET (PRIVATE) 17) PROPOSED STORM DRAIN (PRIVATE) - SIZE VARIES FROM 18" TO 24' RCP 8) PROPOSED TYPE A-4 STORM DRAIN CLEANOUT PER D-09 (PUBLIC) (19) PROPOSED 6" SEWER LATERAL (PRIVATE) (20) PROPOSED WATER SERVICE METER (PUBLIC) 1) PROPOSED DOMESTIC/FIRE BACKFLOW (PRIVATE) 22) PROPOSED 8" DOMESTIC/FIRE WATER MAIN (PRIVATE) (23) PROPOSED 2" IRRIGATION SERVICE (PUBLIC) (24) PROPOSED IRRIGATION 2" REDUCED PRESSURE DETECTOR ASSEMBLY (PRIVATE) (25) PROPOSED TRASH ENCLOSURE (26) SIGHT DISTANCE LINE, SEE SIGHT DISTANCE NOTE RIGHT (27) EXISTING BUS STOP/ BENCH TO BE RELOCATED

- (28) EXISTING 18" STORM DRAIN PER DWG 3475-D TO REMAIN
- (29) EXISTING 12"X42" BOX CULVERT PER DWG 10162-L TO REMAIN
- (30) PROPOSED BUS STOP PAD 12' X 75' PER SDG-102
- (31) EXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINE (50± LF) TO BE UNDERGROUNDED
- (32) PROPOSED 6" CURB PER SDG-150
- (33) PROPOSED TYPE B INLET PER SDD-116 (PUBLIC)

# VARIES FROM BUILDING OVERHEAD --- BUILDING OVERHEAD 20.3' TO 21' PROJECTION PROJECTION 24' DRIVE AISLE BUILDING FACE -😓 BUILDING FACE AT GROUND FLOOR AT GROUND FLOOR DRIVE AISLE SECTION NOT TO SCALE SITE AND GRADING PLAN SCALE: 1"=30' PROJECT DESIGN CONSULTANTS Planning | Landscape Architecture | Engineering | Survey PREPARED BY: PROJECT DESIGN CONSULTANTS NAME: ADDRESS: 701 'B' STREET, SUITE 800 SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101 PHONE #: (619) 235-6471 PROJECT ADDRESS: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA PROJECT NAME: MORENA APARTMENT HOMES SHEET TITLE:

SITE AND GRADING PLAN

# KEY NOTES (CONT.)

(34) PROPOSED 12" X 42" CONCRETE CULVERT BOX (PRIVATE) AN EMRA WILL BE REQUIRED (35) PROPOSED 4' X 12' MODIFIED TYPE 'A' STORM DRAIN

- CLEANOUT PER D-09 (PUBLIC) AN EMRA WILL BE REQUIRED (36) PROPOSED TYPE 15 (250 W HPS) STREET LIGHT PER SDE-101 TO COMPLY WITH MARCH 2017 CITY OF SAN
- DIEGO STREET DESIGN MANUAL (LED LIGHTS)
- (37) PROPOSED HALF-WDTH CROSS GUTTER PER SDG-157 (PUBLIC)
- (38) PROPOSED CURB OUTLET PER D-25 (PUBLIC) (39) PROPOSED PRIVATE SEWER LINE POINT OF CONNECTION AT NEW MANHOLE
- (40) EXISTING 6" SEWER LINE TO BE PRIVATIZED EMRA
- REQUIRED (41) PROPOSED PRIVATE 18" RCP – EMRA REQUIRED
- (42) EXISTING 8" SEWER LINE TO REMAIN
- (43) EXISTING STREET LIGHT TO REMAIN
- (44) PROPOSED 8'x12'-L MODULAR WETLAND UNIT (PRIVATE) (45) PROPOSED 8'x8'-L MODULAR WETLAND UNIT (PRIVATE)

# WATER AND SEWER NOTES:

- ALL PROPOSED WATER AND SEWER FACILITIES WITHIN THE PUBLIC ROW OR PUBLIC EASEMENT (PUBLIC AND PRIVATE MUST BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CRITERIA ESTABLISHED WITHIN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO'S CURRENT WATER AND SEWER FACILITY DESIGN GUIDELINES, REGULATIONS, STANDARDS, AND PRACTICES PERTAINING THERETO.
- ALL PROPOSED PRIVATELY MAINTAINED WATER AND SEWER FACILITIES LOCATED WITHIN A SINGLE LOT OR PRIVATE EASEMENT MUST BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CRITERIA ESTABLISHED WITHIN THE CURRENT CALIFORNIA PLUMBING
- ALL WATER SERVICES TO THE SITE (EXCEPTING SINGLE FAMILY DOMESTIC SERVICE LINES, AND SINGLE FAMILY DOMESTIC/FIRE COMBINED SERVICE LINES WHERE THE RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM UTILIZES PASSIVE PURGE DESIGN) MUST PASS THROUGH A PRIVATE ABOVE GROUND BACK FLOW PREVENTION DEVICE (BFPD). BFPD'S ARE TO BE LOCATED ABOVE GROUND, ON PRIVATE PROPERTY, IN LINE WITH THE SERVICE, AND IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE RIGHT-OF-WAY.

# NOTES:

- 1. FILL PLACED IN THE SFHA FOR THE PURPOSE OF CREATING A BUILDING PAD MUST BE COMPACTED TO 95% OF THE MAXIMUM DENSITHY OBTAINABLE WITH THE STANDARD PROCTOR TEST FILL METHOD ISSUED BY THE AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS (ASTM STANDARD D-698). GRANULAR FILL SLOPES MUST HAVE ADEQUATE PROTECTION FOR A MINIMUM FLOOD WATER VELOCITY OF FIVE FEET PER SECOND.
- 2. AN EMRA WILL BE REQUIED FOR ALL PRIVATE STORM DRAINS, LANDSCAPING AND IRRIGATION WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.
- 3. THIS PROJECT WILL IMPLEMENT GREEN STREET ELEMENTS FOR THAT AREA THAT CAN BE REFERENCED WITH THE SWOMP.
- 4. IF A 3" OR LARGER METER IS REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT, THE OWNER/PERMITTEE SHALL CONSTRUCT A NEW METER ABOVE GROUND WITHIN THE PUBLIC ROW, OR AN ADEQUATELY SIZED PUBLIC WATER EASEMENT, IN A MANNER SATISFACTORY TO THE PUBLIC UTILITIES DIRECTOR AND THE CITY ENGINEER.

# SIGHT DISTANCE NOTE:

701 B Street, Suite 800

San Diego, CA 92101

619.235.6471 Tel

619.234.0349 Fax

REVISION 14:

REVISION 13:

NO OBSTRUCTION INCLUDING SOLID WALLS IN THE VISIBILITY AREA SHALL EXCEED 3 FEET IN HEIGHT. PLANT MATERIAL, OTHER THAN TREES, WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY THAT IS LOCATED WITHIN THE VISIBILITY AREAS SHALL NOT EXCEED-24 INCHES IN HEIGHT, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE ADJACENT CURB.

No. 42951

Exp. 03-31-18

STATE OF CAL

REVISION	12:			
REVISION	11:			a. 120 10 4 10 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 -
REVISION	10:		198938-9785-1988-1999-1993-1993-1993-1993-1994-1995-1995-1995-1995-1995-1995-1995	
REVISION	09:		an Magdani kala di saya da sa Magda sa San Jaga sa San San San San San San San San San Sa	SLK9107-11901-910-910-910-910-910-910-910-910-9
REVISION	08:		*****	
REVISION	07:	*******		and a subsection of a subsection of the
REVISION	06:		ny i kaominina di katana di dina katala dina katala minina katala manana amak di mana	An and a state of the
REVISION	05:			nada an anna a la an
REVISION	04:		11/16,	/2017
REVISION	03:		07/21,	/2017
REVISION	02:	NING MARKING MA	05/08,	/2017
REVISION	01:	#1008714741250 (DIN117).d	01/19,	/2017
ORIGINAL	DATE		12/05,	/2016
SHEET		4	OF	58

Project Name:

Morena Apartment Homes

# ATTACHMENT 5 DRAINAGE REPORT

Attach project's drainage report. Refer to Drainage Design Manual to determine the reporting requirements.

# ATTACHMENT 6 GEOTECHNICAL AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION REPORT

Attach project's geotechnical and groundwater investigation report. Refer to Appendix C.4 to determine the reporting requirements.



LGC Valley, Inc.

**Geotechnical Consulting** 

June 23, 2017

Project No. 154004-03

Mr. Shon Finch *FF Realty III, LLC* 5510 Morehouse Drive, Suite 200 San Diego, California 92121

Subject:

Addendum Geotechnical Study and Response to 2<sup>nd</sup> City of San Diego LDR-Geology Multi-Discipline Cycle Issues/Review Comments, Proposed Morena Apartment Homes, 1579 and 1623 Morena Boulevard, San Diego, California

### **Introduction**

LGC Valley, Inc. (LGC) has prepared this letter to address the review comments made in the recent City of San Diego LDR-Geology Plan Check Comments (San Diego City, 2017) regarding geotechnical issues relative to the apartment home complex located at the northeast corner of Morena Boulevard and Frankfort Street in the Bay Park area of the City of San Diego, California. The findings, conclusions and recommendations of our addendum geotechnical study and our response to the outstanding/unresolved cycle issues/review comments are presented below.

### Addendum Study

Based on the results of this current addendum study and our recent update geotechnical study (LGC Valley, 2016), it is our professional opinion that the proposed site development is suitable for the currently proposed development from a geotechnical standpoint provided the recommendations included in this report and the other project geotechnical reports (Appendix A) are incorporated into the project plans and specifications, and followed during site grading and construction. Additional geotechnical recommendations are provided in the Review Comments Section of this report.

### **Review Comments**

<u>Comments Issue No. 5</u>: The project geotechnical consultant must indicate if the site is suitable for the currently proposed development.

Response: Acknowledged. See comment above in the Addendum Study Section of this report.

<u>Comments Issue No. 11</u>: Submit an addendum geotechnical report or update letter that specifically addresses the proposed development for the purposes of environmental review and the following:

Response: Acknowledged.



LGC Valley, Inc.

**Geotechnical Consulting** 

June 23, 2017

Project No. 154004-03

Mr. Shon Finch *FF Realty III, LLC* 5510 Morehouse Drive, Suite 200 San Diego, California 92121

Subject:

Addendum Geotechnical Study and Response to 2<sup>nd</sup> City of San Diego LDR-Geology Multi-Discipline Cycle Issues/Review Comments, Proposed Morena Apartment Homes, 1579 and 1623 Morena Boulevard, San Diego, California

#### **Introduction**

LGC Valley, Inc. (LGC) has prepared this letter to address the review comments made in the recent City of San Diego LDR-Geology Plan Check Comments (San Diego City, 2017) regarding geotechnical issues relative to the apartment home complex located at the northeast corner of Morena Boulevard and Frankfort Street in the Bay Park area of the City of San Diego, California. The findings, conclusions and recommendations of our addendum geotechnical study and our response to the outstanding/unresolved cycle issues/review comments are presented below.

#### Addendum Study

Based on the results of this current addendum study and our recent update geotechnical study (LGC Valley, 2016), it is our professional opinion that the proposed site development is suitable for the currently proposed development from a geotechnical standpoint provided the recommendations included in this report and the other project geotechnical reports (Appendix A) are incorporated into the project plans and specifications, and followed during site grading and construction. Additional geotechnical recommendations are provided in the Review Comments Section of this report.

#### **Review Comments**

<u>Comments Issue No. 5</u>: The project geotechnical consultant must indicate if the site is suitable for the currently proposed development.

Response: Acknowledged. See comment above in the Addendum Study Section of this report.

<u>Comments Issue No. 11</u>: Submit an addendum geotechnical report or update letter that specifically addresses the proposed development for the purposes of environmental review and the following:

Response: Acknowledged.

<u>Comments Issue No. 12</u>: The project's geotechnical consultant indicates that the site development is feasible from geotechnical standpoint; however, as previously requested the geotechnical consultant must indicate if the site is suitable for the currently proposed development (per the City of San Diego's Guidelines for Geotechnical Reports, page 9).

Response: Acknowledged. See comment above in the Addendum Study section of this report.

<u>Comments Issue No. 13</u>: The answers to the screening question for Criteria #1 and 5 of worksheet C.4-1 should be based on the infiltration rates. The yes/ no response for Criteria #1 and 5 should be based on the infiltration rates from the site. Note: A 'Partial Infiltration' condition exists when the infiltration rates are between 0.01 inches per hour (in/hr) and 0.50 in/hr. Criterion #5 should be updated to reflect this information.

<u>Response</u>: The City of San Diego Worksheet C.4-1 - Categorization of Infiltration Feasibility Condition and Worksheet D.5-1 - Factor of Safety and Design Infiltration Rate Worksheet have been revised and included in Appendix B of this report. Criteria No. 1 and 5 have been updated to indicate that a partial infiltration category is applicable to the site. We understand that a partial infiltration condition exists when the site infiltration rates range between 0.01 and 0.5 inches per hour. The recommended unadjusted infiltration rates for the project biofiltration basins are 0.01 inches per hour for the southern basin, 0.10 inches per hour for the northwestern range, and 0.81 inches per hour for the northeastern biofiltration basin.

<u>Comments Issue No. 14</u>: Currently, Criteria #2 & 6 includes a general statement of geotechnical hazards on the site. In order for the City to accept the current geotechnical hazard(s) justification, the project's geotechnical consultant must address each specific geologic or geotechnical hazard associated with storm water infiltration. If geologic or geotechnical hazards are demonstrated, describe the measures available to mitigate the hazard to an acceptable level of risk and recommend specifications for each storm water basin. The analyses and supporting documentation should be submitted for review.

<u>Response</u>: Two geotechnical cross-sections were prepared showing the proposed biofiltration basins relative to the adjacent buildings and retaining wall along the south side of the site. As indicated in Cross-Sections E-E' and F-F' (Figures 1 and 2), the northwestern and northeastern biofiltration basins are located, as close as, 7 feet from the proposed residential buildings (Figure 1) while the southern bioretention basin is located, as close as, 2 feet from the corner of Building 8 and within approximately 5 to 6 feet of the retaining wall along the toe-of-slope. Figure 1 is located approximately 10 from the northern end of the northwestern biofiltration basin while Figure 2 is located approximately 30 feet from the eastern end of the southern biofiltration basin.

Geotechnical analysis indicates that lateral migration of the storm water infiltration water may have a detrimental impact on the proposed improvements. However, the impact can be mitigated to an acceptable level by the placement of an impermeable liner along the sides of the biofiltration basins (as indicated in Figures 1 and 2). The 30-mil thick impermeable liner should extend to at least 6-inches above the top of the catch basin riser/high water level in each of the biofiltration basins.

Groundwater mounding may also be a concern; however, the relatively low infiltration rates obtained on the site indicate that mounding should be minimal.

Based on our revised analysis, and as indicated on Worksheet C.4-1 - Categorization of Infiltration Feasibility Condition, we conclude that the site infiltration category should be considered a "partial infiltration" condition and that the biofiltration basins should be designed accordingly.

#### **Closure**

The opportunity to be of service is appreciated. Should you have any questions regarding the content of this report, or should you require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact this office at your earliest convenience.

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. The undersigned can be reached at (760) 599-7000.

Respectfully submitted,

LGC Valley, Inc.

Jell Kloby

Randall Wagner, CEG 1612 Senior Project Geologist



Attachments: Figure 1 - Cross-Section E-E'
 Figure 2 - Cross-Section F-F'
 Appendix A - References
 Appendix B - City of San Diego Worksheet C.4-1 - Categorization of Infiltration Feasibility
 Condition and Worksheet D.5-1 - Factor of Safety and Design Infiltration Rate
 Worksheet

Distribution:

- n: (1) Addressee (via e-mail)
  - (1) Project Design Consultants; Attention Ms. Marina Wurst (via e-mail)
  - (1) Project Design Consultants; Attention Ms. Chelisa Pack (via e-mail)
  - (1) Project Design Consultants; Attention Ms. Cameron Bell (via e-mail)





### APPENDIX A

#### <u>References</u>

- LGC Valley, Inc., 2015, Preliminary Geotechnical Investigation Report for a Proposed Apartment Complex Development, 1579 and 1623 Morena Boulevard, San Diego, California, Project No. 154004-01, dated October 6, 2015.
- LGC Valley, Inc., 2016, Preliminary Bioretention Basin Infiltration Study, Proposed Apartment Complex Development, 1579 and 1623 Morena Boulevard, City of San Diego, California, Project No. 154004-01, dated November 29, 2016.
- LGC Valley, Inc., 2017, Update Geotechnical Study and Response to City Review Comments, Proposed Morena Apartment Homes, 1579 and 1623 Morena Boulevard, San Diego, California, Project Number 154004-03, dated May 4, 2017.
- Project Design Consultants, 2017, Site Development Plans, Morena Apartment Homes, Vesting Tentative Map No. 186551, 58 sheets, dated December 5, 2016, revised May 8, 2017.
- San Diego City, 2016, Storm Water Standards, Part 1: BMP Design Manual for Permanent Site Design, Storm Water Treatment and Hydromodification Management with Appendices, dated January 2016.
- San Diego City, 2017, LDR-Geology Multi-Discipline Cycle Issues, Project No. 526167, Pages 28 and 29 of 37, dated June 1, 2017.

# APPENDIX B

City of San Diego

# Worksheet C.4-1 - Categorization of Infiltration Feasibility Condition

<u>and</u>

Worksheet D.5-1 - Factor of Safety and Design Infiltration Rate Worksheet



LGC Valley, Inc.

# **Geotechnical Consulting**

August 28, 2017

Project No. 154004-02

Mr. Shon Finch FF Realty III, LLC 5510 Morehouse Drive, Suite 200 San Diego, California 92121

References: Project Design Consultants, 2017, Morena Apartment Homes, Rezone No. 1868548 / Vesting Tentative Map No. 1868551 / Planned Development Permit No. 1868549 / Site Development Permit No. 1868547 / Community Plan Amendment No. 1868552, 9 Sheets, dated December 5, 2016, revised May 8, 2017

> LGC Valley, Inc., 2016, Preliminary Bioretention Basin Infiltration Study, Proposed Apartment Complex Development, 1579 and 1623 Morena Boulevard, City of San Diego, California, Project No. 154004-01, dated November 29, 2016

LGC Valley, Inc., 2017, Addendum Geotechnical Study and Response to 2<sup>nd</sup> City of San Diego LDR-Geology Multi-Discipline Cycle Issues/Review Comments, Proposed Morena Apartment Homes, 1579 and 1623 Morena Boulevard, San Diego, California, Project Number 154004-03, dated June 23, 2017

San Diego City, 2017, LDR-Geology Cycle 8 Issues, Project No. 526167, dated August 11, 2017

# **Introduction**

LGC Valley, Inc. (LGC) has prepared this letter to address the review comments made in the recent City of San Diego LDR-Geology Plan Check Comments (San Diego City, 2017) regarding geotechnical issues relative to the construction of the proposed Apartment Development Complex located at 1579 and 1623 Morena Boulevard in the City of San Diego, California. Our response to the outstanding/unresolved cycle issues/review comments is presented below.

# **Review Comments**

<u>Comments Issue No. 17</u>: The answers to the screening question for Criteria #1 and 5 of worksheet C.4-1 should be based on the infiltration rates. The yes/no response for Criteria #1 and 5 should be based on the infiltration rates from the site. A 'Partial Infiltration' condition exists when the infiltration rates are between 0.01 inches

Subject: Response to City of San Diego LDR-Geology Cycle Issues/Review Comments Proposed Apartment Complex Development, 1579 and 1623 Morena Boulevard, City of San Diego, California

per hour (in/hr) and 0.50 in/hr. A 'Full Infiltration' condition exists when the rates are greater than 0.5 in/hr. Criterion #1 should be updated to reflect this condition.

<u>Response</u>: Two sets of worksheets have been prepared based on the infiltration rates obtained during our field percolation/ infiltration study. One set of worksheets was prepared for BMP #4 (with the unadjusted infiltrations rates of 0.81 and 2.87 inches per hour), the other for BMP #3 and #5 (where the unadjusted infiltration rates range from 0.10 to 0.24 inches per hour). The two sets of Worksheets C.4-1 and D.5-1 are attached.

<u>Comments Issue No. 18</u>: Based on the geotechnical consultants calculated infiltration rates it appears that both a partial and a full infiltration condition exist at the site. The project's geotechnical consultant should provide a completed Worksheet C.4-1 for each infiltration condition (if applicable).

Response: Two separate sets of worksheets have been prepared for the project and are attached.

<u>Comments Issue No. 19</u>: Provide an updated geologic map that delineates the area(s) where partial infiltration is feasible and the area(s) where full infiltration is feasible (if applicable).

<u>Response</u>: Since all of the proposed basins on the site are considered to have partial infiltration conditions, a map delineating the areas of full or partial infiltration conditions is not needed.

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. The undersigned can be reached at (760) 599-7000.

Respectfully submitted,

LGC Valley, Inc.

Ill KWo

Randall Wagner, CEG 1612 Senior Project Geologist



- Enclosures: (1) Morena Boulevard BMP #4 Basin (Adjacent to Buildings 3 and 4) Worksheets C.4-1 -Categorization of Infiltration Feasibility Condition and D.5-1 - Factor of Safety and Design Infiltration Rate (Pages 1 through 5)
  - (2) Morena Boulevard BMP #3 and #5 Biofiltration Basin (Adjacent to Buildings 1 and 2) Worksheets C.4-1 - Categorization of Infiltration Feasibility Condition and D.5-1 -Factor of Safety and Design Infiltration Rate (Pages 6 through 10)

Distribution: (1) Addressee (via e-mail) (1) FF Reality III, LLC, Attention: Shon Finch (via e-mail)

Fairfield Morena Apartment Homes	
BMP #4 Biofiltration Basin (Adjacent to Buildings 3 and 4)	
1579 and 1623 Morena Boulevard, San Diego, California	

C	ategorization of Infiltration Feasibility Condition Pa	sheet C ge 1 of 4	1-1
Part 1- Full Would infil	Infiltration Feasibility Screening Criteria ration of the full design volume be feasible from a physical perspective without and an that cannot be reasonable mitigated.	d undesira	ble
Criteria	Screening Question	Vac	No
1	Is the estimated reliable infiltration rate below proposed facility locations greater than 0.5 inches per hour? The response to the Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in Appendix C.2 and Appendix D.	X	INO
The Infiltra and 4 had a of 1.84 inch 0.92 inches	tion test results of the proposed BMP #4 biofiltration basin located between pro an unadjusted (pre-factor of safety) infiltration rate of 0.81 to 2.87 inches per h les per hour). Utilizing the feasibility screening factor-of-safety of 2, the adjusted per hour.	oposed Bu our (or an I infiltratio	ildings 3 average m rate is
Summarize narrative di 2	findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, escussion of study/data source applicability. Can infiltration greater than 0.5 inches per hour be allowed without increasing risk of geotechnical hazards (slope stability, groundwater mounding, utilities, or other factors) that cannot be mitigated to an acceptable level? The response to this Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the	tc. Provid	le
Provide bas Geotechnic that latera improveme impermeal	factors presented in Appendix C.2. is: al analysis of the proposed biofiltration basin BMP #4 and adjacent proposed ball migration of the infiltration water may have a detrimental impact ents. However, the impact can be mitigated to an acceptable level by the ole liner along the sides of the biofiltration basin.	puildings, on the p placeme	indicates proposed nt of an
Summarize narrative d	findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, a scussion of study source applicability.	etc. Provid	ie

LGC Valley, Inc. Geotechnical Consulting August 28, 2017

Criteria       Screening Question       Yes       I         Can infiltration greater than 0.5 inches per hour be allowed without increasing risk of groundwater contamination (shallow water table, storm water pollutants or other factors) that cannot be mitigated to an acceptable level? The response to this Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in Appendix C.3.       Provide basis:         Impacts relative to the risk of increasing groundwater contamination does not appear to be a constraint fa geotechnical standpoint at the site. However, the groundwater table at the site was encountered a elevation of 7 to 9 feet (or approximately 6 to 8 feet below the bottom of the basin gravel storage elevati As a result, the current ground water elevation is within 10 feet of the basin bottom and likely is even when considering the high ground water level.	Yo X rom t an on). less
Can infiltration greater than 0.5 inches per hour be allowed without increasing risk of groundwater contamination (shallow water table, storm water pollutants or other factors) that cannot be mitigated to an acceptable level? The response to this Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in Appendix C.3.         Provide basis:         Impacts relative to the risk of increasing groundwater contamination does not appear to be a constraint fa a geotechnical standpoint at the site. However, the groundwater table at the site was encountered a elevation of 7 to 9 feet (or approximately 6 to 8 feet below the bottom of the basin gravel storage elevation As a result, the current ground water elevation is within 10 feet of the basin bottom and likely is even when considering the high ground water level.	X rom t an on). less
Provide basis: Impacts relative to the risk of increasing groundwater contamination does not appear to be a constraint f a geotechnical standpoint at the site. However, the groundwater table at the site was encountered a elevation of 7 to 9 feet (or approximately 6 to 8 feet below the bottom of the basin gravel storage elevat As a result, the current ground water elevation is within 10 feet of the basin bottom and likely is even when considering the high ground water level.	rom t an on). less
Impacts relative to the risk of increasing groundwater contamination does not appear to be a constraint of a geotechnical standpoint at the site. However, the groundwater table at the site was encountered a elevation of 7 to 9 feet (or approximately 6 to 8 feet below the bottom of the basin gravel storage elevation As a result, the current ground water elevation is within 10 feet of the basin bottom and likely is even when considering the high ground water level.	rom t an on). less
Summarize findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, etc. Provide narrative discussion of study/data source applicability.	
Can infiltration greater than 0.5 inches per hour be allowed without causing	
4 potential water balance issues such as change of seasonality of ephemeral 4 streams or increased discharge of contaminated groundwater to surface waters? X The response to this Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in C.3.	
Impacts relative to causing potential water balance issues or increased discharge of contamin groundwater to surface waters does not appear to be a constraint at the site.	ated
Summarize findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, etc. Provide narrative discussion of study source applicability.	
If all answers to rows 1-4 are "Yes" a full infiltration design is potentially feasible. The feasibility screening category is Full Infiltration.       Result	1
Part I Result*       If any answer from row 1-4 is "No", infiltration may be possible to some extent but would not generally be feasible or desirable to achieve a "full infiltration" design. Proceed to Part 2.       Full Infiltration NOT Feasible	is

\*To be Completed using gathered site information and best professional judgement considering the definition of MEP in the MS4 Permit. Additional testing and/or studies may be required by City Engineer to substantiate findings.

Fairfield Morena Apartment Homes	
BMP #4 Biofiltration Basin (Adjacent to Buildings 3 and 4)	
1579 and 1623 Morena Boulevard, San Diego, California	

Part 2- Partial Infiltration vs. No Infiltration Fessibility Screening Criteria         Would Infiltration of Water in any appreciable amount be physically feasible without any negative consequences that cannot be reasonably mitigated?         Criteria       Screening Question       Yes       No         5       Do soil and geologic conditions allow for infiltration in any appreciable rate or volume? The response to the Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in Appendix C.2 and Appendix D.       X         Provide basis:       The Infiltration test results of the proposed BMP #4 biofiltration basin area had an unadjusted (pre-factor of safety) infiltration rate of 0.81 to 2.87 inches per hour (or an average of 1.84 inches per hour). Utilizing the feasibility screening factor-of-safety of 2, the adjusted infiltration rate is 0.92 inches per hour.         Summarize findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, etc. Provide narrative discussion of study/data source applicability and why it was not feasible to mitigate low infiltration rates.       X         6       Can infiltration in any appreciable quantity be allowed without increasing risk of geotechnical hazards (slope stability, groundwater mounding, utilities, or other factors) that cannot be mitigated to an acceptable level? The response to the factors presented in Appendix C.2.         Provide basis:       Geotechnical analysis of the proposed BMP #4 biofiltration basins and adjacent proposed buildings, indicates that lateral migration of the infiltration water may have a detrimental impact on the proposed improvements. However, the impact can be mitigated to an acceptable level by	C	tegorization of Infiltration Feasibility Condition	Works Pag	heet C.4 e 3 of 4	-1				
Criteria         Screening Question         Yes         No           5         Do soil and geologic conditions allow for infiltration in any appreciable rate or comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in Appendix C.2 and Appendix D.         X           Provide basis:         The Infiltration rate of 0.81 to 2.87 inches per hour (or an average of 1.84 inches per hour). Utilizing the feasibility screening factor-of-safety of 2, the adjusted infiltration rate is 0.92 inches per hour.         Utilizing the feasibility screening factor-of-safety of 2, the adjusted infiltration rate is 0.92 inches per hour.           Summarize findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, etc. Provide narrative discussion of study/data source applicability and why it was not feasible to mitigate low infiltration rates.         X           6         On infiltration in any appreciable quantity be allowed without increasing risk of geotechnical hazards (slope stability, groundwater mounding, utilities, or this Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in Appendix C.2.         X           Provide basis:         Geotechnical analysis of the proposed BMP #4 biofiltration basins and adjacent proposed buildings, indicates that lateral migration of the infiltration water may have a detrimental impact on the proposed improvements. However, the impact can be mitigated to an acceptable level? The responsed buildings, indicates that lateral migration of the biofiltration basins.           Summarize findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, etc. Provide marrative discussion of study/data source applicability and why it was not feasible to	Part 2- Partia Would Infilt that cannot b	I Infiltration vs. No Infiltration Feasibility Screening Criteria ration of Water in any appreciable amount be physically feasible with e reasonably mitigated?	iout any negati	ve consec	luences				
bo soil and geologic conditions allow for infiltration in any appreciable rate or volume? The response to the Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in Appendix C.2 and Appendix D.         Provide basis:       The Infiltration test results of the proposed BMP #4 biofiltration basin area had an unadjusted (pre-factor of safety) infiltration rate of 0.81 to 2.87 inches per hour (or an average of 1.84 inches per hour). Utilizing the feasibility screening factor-of-safety of 2, the adjusted infiltration rate is 0.92 inches per hour.         Summarize findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, etc. Provide narrative discussion of study/data source applicability and why it was not feasible to mitigate low infiltration rates.       X         6       Can infiltration in any appreciable quantity be allowed without increasing risk of geotechnical hazards (slope stability, groundwater mounding, utilities, or other factors) that cannot be mitigated to an acceptable level? The response to this Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the proposed BMP #4 biofiltration basins and adjacent proposed buildings, indicates that lateral migration of the infiltration water may have a detrimental impact on the proposed improvements. However, the Impact can be mitigated to an acceptable level by the placement of an impermeable liner along the sides of the biofiltration basins.         Summarize findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, etc. Provide marrative discussion of study/data source applicability and why it was not feasible to mitigate low infiltration	Criteria	Screening Question		Yes	No				
Provide basis:         The Infiltration test results of the proposed BMP #4 biofiltration basin area had an unadjusted (pre-factor of safety) infiltration rate of 0.81 to 2.87 inches per hour (or an average of 1.84 inches per hour). Utilizing the feasibility screening factor-of-safety of 2, the adjusted infiltration rate is 0.92 inches per hour.         Summarize findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, etc. Provide narrative discussion of study/data source applicability and why it was not feasible to mitigate low infiltration rates.         6       Can infiltration in any appreciable quantity be allowed without increasing risk of geotechnical hazards (slope stability, groundwater mounding, utilities, or other factors) that cannot be mitigated to an acceptable level? The response to this Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in Appendix C.2.         Provide basis:       Geotechnical analysis of the proposed BMP #4 biofiltration basins and adjacent proposed buildings, indicates that lateral migration of the infiltration water may have a detrimental impact on the proposed imporvements. However, the Impact can be mitigated to an acceptable level by the placement of an impermeable liner along the sides of the biofiltration basins.         Summarize findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, etc. Provide narrative discussion of study/data source applicability and why it was not feasible to mitigate low infiltration	5	Do soil and geologic conditions allow for infiltration in any apprecia volume? The response to the Screening Question shall be based on comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in Appendix C.2 Appendix D.	ible rate or a and	x					
rates.       Can infiltration in any appreciable quantity be allowed without increasing risk of geotechnical hazards (slope stability, groundwater mounding, utilities, or other factors) that cannot be mitigated to an acceptable level? The response to this Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in Appendix C.2.       X         Provide basis:       Geotechnical analysis of the proposed BMP #4 biofiltration basins and adjacent proposed buildings, indicates that lateral migration of the infiltration water may have a detrimental impact on the proposed improvements. However, the impact can be mitigated to an acceptable level by the placement of an impermeable liner along the sides of the biofiltration basins.         Summarize findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, etc. Provide narrative discussion of study/data source applicability and why it was not feasible to mitigate low infiltration	Provide basis The Infiltration safety) infilt feasibility so Summarize for a second se	Provide basis: The Infiltration test results of the proposed BMP #4 biofiltration basin area had an unadjusted (pre-factor of safety) infiltration rate of 0.81 to 2.87 inches per hour (or an average of 1.84 inches per hour). Utilizing the feasibility screening factor-of-safety of 2, the adjusted infiltration rate is 0.92 inches per hour Summarize findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, etc. Provide							
Provide basis: Geotechnical analysis of the proposed BMP #4 biofiltration basins and adjacent proposed buildings, indicates that lateral migration of the infiltration water may have a detrimental impact on the proposed improvements. However, the impact can be mitigated to an acceptable level by the placement of an impermeable liner along the sides of the biofiltration basins.	rates.	Can infiltration in any appreciable quantity be allowed without incre of geotechnical hazards (slope stability, groundwater mounding, util other factors) that cannot be mitigated to an acceptable level? The r this Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation factors presented in Appendix C.2.	easing risk ities, or esponse to on of the	х					
	6       other factors) that cannot be mitigated to an acceptable level? The response to this Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in Appendix C.2.       X         Provide basis:       Geotechnical analysis of the proposed BMP #4 biofiltration basins and adjacent proposed buildings, indicates that lateral migration of the infiltration water may have a detrimental impact on the proposed improvements. However, the impact can be mitigated to an acceptable level by the placement of an impermeable liner along the sides of the biofiltration basins.         Summarize findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, etc. Provide								

Fairfield Morena Apartment Homes
BMP #4 Biofiltration Basin (Adjacent to Buildings 3 and 4)
1579 and 1623 Morena Boulevard, San Diego, California

LGC Valley, Inc. Geotechnical Consulting August 28, 2017

C	ategorization of Infiltration Feasibility Condition	Work Pa	sheet C.4 ge 4 of 4	)-1l			
Criteria	Screening Question		Yes	No			
7	Can infiltration in any appreciable quantity be allowed without posing significant risk for groundwater related concerns (shallow water table, sto water pollutants or other factors)? The response to this Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in Appendix C.3.	rm m	x				
Provide bas	is:						
Groundwat 7 to 9 feet. is within 6 to	er was encountered during the preliminary investigation of the site at ar Based on the elevation of the bottom of the gravel storage layer, the curre o 8 feet of the proposed biofiltration basin bottom elevation.	approx ent grou	imate elev ndwater e	vation of levation			
Summarize narrative dis	findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data so scussion of study/data source applicability and why it was not feasible to mi	urces, e itigate lo	tc. Provid ow infiltrat	e ion rates			
8	Can infiltration be allowed without violating downstream water rights? T response to this Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in C.3.	he	х				
Based on Se constraint t	ection C.3.7 of the San Diego City BMP Design Manual, downstream wate to partial infiltration at the site.	r rights	should no	t be a			
Summarize narrative di	findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data so scussion of study/data source applicability and why it was not feasible to m	ources, e itigate lo	tc. Provid	e tion rates			
D	If all answers to rows 1-4 are "Yes" a full infiltration design is potentially feasible. The feasibility screening category is Full Infiltration.		Result				
Part 2 Result* If any answer from row 5-8 is "No", then infiltration of any volume is considered to be infeasible within the drainage area. The feasibility screening category in No Infiltration.							
Prepared b	y: <u>JUU</u> KWy Dated: <u>August 28, 2017</u> Randall K Wagner, CEG 1612 LGC Valley, Inc.						

\*To be Completed using gathered site information and best professional judgement considering the definition of MEP in the MS4 Permit. Additional testing and/or studies may be required by City Engineer to substantiate findings.

Fairfield Morena Apartment Homes BMP #4 Biofiltration Basin (Adjacent to Buildings 3 and 4) 1579 and 1623 Morena Boulevard, San Diego, California LGC Valley, Inc. Geotechnical Consulting August 28, 2017

	Factor of Safe	ty and Design Infiltration Rate	Worksheet	Works Pat	sheet D.5-1 ge 1 of 1
Facto	r Category	Factor Description	Assigned Weight (w)	Factor Value (v)	$\begin{array}{c} Product (p) \\ p = w * v \end{array}$
		Soil assessment methods	0.25	2	0.50
		Predominant soil Texture	0.25	3	0.75
٨	Suitability	Site soil variability	0.25	3	0.75
Λ	Assessment	Depth to groundwater/impervious layer	0.25	2	0.50
		Suitability Assessment Safety Fa	Suitability Assessment Safety Factor, $S_A = \sum_p$		
	Design	Level of pretreatment/ expected sediment loads	0.5		
2.1		Redundancy/ resiliency	0.25		
в		Compaction during construction	0.25	2	0.50
		Design Safety Factor, $S_B = \sum_p$			
Com	bined Safety Facto	$r, S_{total} = S_A \times S_B$			
Obse (corr	rved Infiltration Rated for test-speci	ate, inch/hr, K <sub>observed</sub> fic bias)			
Desi	gn Infiltration Rate	, in/hr, $K_{design} = \frac{K_{observed}}{S_{total}}$			
Supp	orting Data				

Briefly describe infiltration test and provide reference to test forms:

The percolation/infiltration field-testing for the northeastern biofiltration basin was performed in general accordance with Section D.3.3.2 - Borehole Percolation Tests (various methods) of the San Diego City BMP Design Manual. Adjustment of the field percolation test results to an "infiltration rate" was performed utilizing the Porchet Method.

The results of the percolation/infiltration testing is provided in the report entitled "Preliminary Bioretention Basin Infiltration Study, Proposed Apartment Complex Development, 1579 and 1623 Morena Boulevard, City of San Diego, California" by LGC Valley, Inc., dated November 29, 2016.

Fairfield Morena Apartment Homes	LGC Valley, Inc.
BMP #3 and #5 Biofiltration Basin (Adjacent to Buildings 1 and 2)	Geotechnical Consulting
1579 and 1623 Morena Boulevard, San Diego, California	August 28, 2017

(	Worksheet C.4-1           Categorization of Infiltration Feasibility Condition         Page 1 of 4		<b>-1</b>		
Part 1- Full Infiltration Feasibility Screening Criteria Would infiltration of the full design volume be feasible from a physical perspective without and undesirable consequences that cannot be reasonable mitigated					
Criteria	Screening Question		Yes	No	
1	Is the estimated reliable infiltration rate below proposed facility locat greater than $0.5$ 0.1 inches per hour? The response to the Screening 0 shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented Appendix C.2 and Appendix D.	ions Question 1 in	x		

#### Provide basis:

The infiltration test results of the proposed BMP #5 basin located between Buildings No. 1 and 2 had an unadjusted (pre-factor of safety) infiltration rate of 0.10 and 0.24 inches per hour (or an average of 0.17 inches per hour). Utilizing the feasibility screening factor-of-safety of 2, the adjusted infiltration rate is 0.09 inches per hour. BMP #3 located in the southern portion of the site will be located in a fill area. The infiltration for this basin was determined by obtaining a representative sample of soil that could be used as fill in the area of the basin. The sample was remolded to a 90-percent relative compaction and a saturated hydraulic conductivity test run on the sample. The test result indicated an infiltration rate of 0.10 inches per hour (or a feasibility screening infiltration rate is 0.05 inches per hour).

Summarize findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, etc. Provide narrative discussion of study/data source applicability.

	Can infiltration greater than 0.5 inches per hour be allowed without increasing	
	risk of geotechnical hazards (slope stability, groundwater mounding, utilities, or	
2	other factors) that cannot be mitigated to an acceptable level? The response to	
	this Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the	
	factors presented in Appendix C.2.	

Provide basis:

Geotechnical analysis of the proposed biofiltration basins and adjacent proposed buildings, retaining wall, and slope, indicates that lateral migration of the infiltration water may have a detrimental impact on the proposed improvements. However, the impact can be mitigated to an acceptable level by the placement of an impermeable liner along the sides of the biofiltration basins.

Summarize findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, etc. Provide narrative discussion of study source applicability.

х

C: Criteria	Screening Question Can infiltration greater than 0.5 inches per hour be allowed without in risk of groundwater contamination (shallow water table, storm water	Work Pa	sheet C.4 ge 2 of 4	-1
Criteria	Screening Question Can infiltration greater than 0.5 inches per hour be allowed without in risk of groundwater contamination (shallow water table, storm water	noreasing	Entrancing on the States Contraction of the	Contractor States
	Can infiltration greater than 0.5 inches per hour be allowed without in risk of groundwater contamination (shallow water table, storm water	noreacing	Yes	No
3	or other factors) that cannot be mitigated to an acceptable level? The to this Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluat factors presented in Appendix C.3.	pollutants e response tion of the		x
Provide basis	S:			
Impacts rela a geotechnic elevation of approximate As a result, when consid	tive to the risk of increasing groundwater contamination does not a cal standpoint at the site. However, the groundwater table at th 7 to 9 feet (or approximately 6 to 8 feet below the bottom of the ely 3 feet below the bottom of the basin gravel storage elevation of the current ground water elevation is within 10 feet of the basin dering the anticipated high ground water level.	appear to be le site was e Biofiltration of Biofiltratio bottom and	a constra ncountere Basin BMI on Basin B likely is e	int from ed at an 9 #5 and MP #3). ven less
Summarize f narrative dis 4	findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, da cussion of study/data source applicability. Can infiltration greater than 0.5 inches per hour be allowed without c potential water balance issues such as change of seasonality of ephen streams or increased discharge of contaminated groundwater to surfa The response to this Screening Question shall be based on a compreh evaluation of the factors presented in C.3.	ata sources, e causing neral ce waters? iensive	tc. Provid	e
Impacts rel groundwate	s. lative to causing potential water balance issues or increased er to surface waters does not appear to be a constraint at the site.	d discharge	of conta	minated
Summarize	findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, da cussion of study source applicability.	ata sources, e	tc. Provid	e
	feasible. The feasibility screening category is Full Infiltration.	liany	Resu	lt
Part 1 Result*	If any answer from row 1-4 is "No", infiltration may be possible to s extent but would not generally be feasible or desirable to achieve a " infiltration" design. Proceed to Part 2.	ome I full	Full Infiltra NOT Feas	tion is sible

<sup>\*</sup>To be Completed using gathered site information and best professional judgement considering the definition of MEP in the MS4 Permit. Additional testing and/or studies may be required by City Engineer to substantiate findings.
BMP #3 a 1579 and	nd #5 Biofiltration Basin (Adjacent to Buildings 1 and 2) 1623 Morena Boulevard, San Diego, California Categorization of Infiltration Feasibility Condition	Geotec Work	hnical Co August	onsulting 28, 2017 1-1
Part 2- Par Would Infi that cannot	tial Infiltration vs. No Infiltration Feasibility Screening Criteria Itration of Water in any appreciable amount be physically feasible with be reasonably mitigated?	Pa out any nega	ge 3 of 4 tive consec	quences
Criteria	Screening Question		Yes	No
5 Do soil and geologic conditions allow for infiltration in any appreciable rate or volume? The response to the Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in Appendix C.2 and Appendix D.			х	
Provide ba The infiltr safety) inf	Appendix D. sis: ation test results of the proposed Biofiltration Basin BMP #5 had iltration rate of 0.10 to 0.24 inches per hour (or an average of 0.17 i	an unadjus	ted (pre-	factor of

Summarize findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, etc. Provide narrative discussion of study/data source applicability and why it was not feasible to mitigate low infiltration rates.

6	Can infiltration in any appreciable quantity be allowed without increasing risk of geotechnical hazards (slope stability, groundwater mounding, utilities, or other factors) that cannot be mitigated to an acceptable level? The response to this Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the	x	
	factors presented in Appendix C.2.		

Provide basis:

Geotechnical analysis of the proposed biofiltration basins and adjacent proposed buildings, retaining wall, and slope, indicates that lateral migration of the infiltration water may have a detrimental impact on the proposed improvements. However, the impact can be mitigated to an acceptable level by the placement of an impermeable liner along the sides of the biofiltration basins.

Summarize findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data sources, etc. Provide narrative discussion of study/data source applicability and why it was not feasible to mitigate low infiltration rates.

Fairfield Morena Apartment Homes
MP #3 and #5 Biofiltration Basin (Adjacent to Buildings 1 and 2)
579 and 1623 Morena Boulevard, San Diego, California

LGC Valley, Inc. Geotechnical Consulting August 28, 2017

С	ategorization of Infiltration Feasibility Condition	Worksheet C. Page 4 of 4	1-1
Criteria	Screening Question	Yes	No
7	Can infiltration in any appreciable quantity be allowed without posing significant risk for groundwater related concerns (shallow water table, sto water pollutants or other factors)? The response to this Screening Questic shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in Appendix C.3.	rm on X	
Provide bas	is:		
Groundwat 7 to 9 feet. is within 6 bottom elev	er was encountered during the preliminary investigation of the site at a Based on the elevation of the bottom of the gravel storage layer, the curr to 8 feet of the basin bottom elevation of BMP #5 and within approxin ration of BMP #3.	n approximate ele ent groundwater mately 3 feet of 1	vation of elevation he basin
Summarize narrative di	findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data so scussion of study/data source applicability and why it was not feasible to m	ources, etc. Provid itigate low infiltra	le tion rates
8	Can infiltration be allowed without violating downstream water rights? T response to this Screening Question shall be based on a comprehensive evaluation of the factors presented in C.3.	The X	
Based on S constraint to Summarize	ection C.3.7 of the San Diego City BMP Design Manual, downstream wate to partial infiltration at the site. findings of studies; provide reference to studies, calculations, maps, data so scussion of study/data source applicability and why it was not feasible to m	er rights should no ources, etc. Provid	ot be a le tion rates
narrative di	If all answers to rows 1-4 are "Yes" a full infiltration design is	Desult	tion rates
Part 2 Result*	potentially feasible. The feasibility screening category is Full Infiltration.	Result	tion is
	If any answer from row 5-8 is "No", then infiltration of any volume is considered to be infeasible within the drainage area. The feasibility screening category in No Infiltration.	Feasible	
Prepared b	y: <u>JUU KWay</u> Dated: <u>August 28, 2017</u> Randall K Wagner, CEG 1612		
*To be Co	LGC Valley, Inc.	considering the de	finition of

To be Completed using gathered site information and best professional judgement considering the definition of MEP in the MS4 Permit. Additional testing and/or studies may be required by City Engineer to substantiate findings.

Fairfield Morena Apartment Homes
BMP #3 and #5 Biofiltration Basin (Adjacent to Buildings 1 and 2)
1579 and 1623 Morena Boulevard, San Diego, California

LGC Valley, Inc. Geotechnical Consulting August 28, 2017

Factor of Safety and Design Infiltration Rate Worksheet				Works Pag	Worksheet D.5-1 Page 1 of 1	
Facto	r Category	Factor Description	Assigned Weight (w)	Factor Value (v)	$\begin{array}{c} Product (p) \\ p = w * v \end{array}$	
A		Soil assessment methods	0.25	2	0.50	
		Predominant soil Texture	0.25	3	0.75	
	Suitability	Site soil variability	0.25	3	0.75	
	Assessment	Depth to groundwater/impervious layer	0.25	2	0.50	
		Suitability Assessment Safety Factor, $S_A = \sum_p$		2.50		
В	Design	Level of pretreatment/ expected sediment loads	0.5			
		Redundancy/ resiliency	0.25			
		Compaction during construction	0.25	2	0.50	
		Design Safety Factor, $S_B = \sum_p$				
Com	oined Safety Facto	$r, S_{total} = S_A \times S_B$				
Obse (corre	rved Infiltration Rated for test-speci	ate, inch/hr, K <sub>observed</sub> fic bias)				
Desig	gn Infiltration Rate	, in/hr, $K_{design} = \frac{K_{observed}}{S_{total}}$				
Supp	orting Data					

Briefly describe infiltration test and provide reference to test forms:

The percolation/infiltration field-testing for the northwestern biofiltration basin was performed in general accordance with Section D.3.3.2 - Borehole Percolation Tests (various methods) of the San Diego City BMP Design Manual. Adjustment of the field percolation test results to an "infiltration rate" was performed utilizing the Porchet Method. The infiltration testing for the southern biofiltration basin was determined by obtaining a saturated hydraulic conductivity test of a representative sample of the on-site soil that could be used as fill in accordance with Section D.4.2 of the San Diego City BMP Design Manual.

The results of the percolation/infiltration testing is provided in the report entitled "Preliminary Bioretention Basin Infiltration Study, Proposed Apartment Complex Development, 1579 and 1623 Morena Boulevard, City of San Diego, California" by LGC Valley, Inc., dated November 29, 2016.